NMMODEL S5

AR TS CATALOG

Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 1



Parts Categories

The Parts Manual contains three categories of parts: Restricted, Unrestricted, and Over-the-Counter.

Restricted Parts

Restricted parts include structural parts (parts that are bonded, riveted, or welded on the vehicle), and airbag (SRS) and high voltage related parts.
» These parts are indicated in the Parts Manual by the entry “Restricted” in the “Category” column.

« Parts orders for restricted parts require a VIN.

* Restricted parts are never sold directly to customers or third parties, or for unsupported vehicles. Refer to SI-14-00-013, “Disabling

Unsupported Vehicles And Enabling Redeemed Vehicles’ for more information on Teslas policy on unsupported vehicles.

* Restricted parts are only sold to Tesla Approved Body Shops for supported vehicles.

Over-the-Counter Parts

Over-the-counter parts include common wear items, such as wiper blades or brake pads.

* These parts are indicated in the Parts Manual by the entry “OTC” in the “Category” column.
« Parts orders for over-the-counter parts do not require a VIN.

+ Over-the-counter parts can be sold to anyone, including customers and third parties.

Unrestricted Parts

Unrestricted parts are any parts that aren’t restricted or classified as over-the-counter.

» These parts are indicated in the Parts Manual by the entry “Unrestricted” in the “Category” column.
« Parts orders for unrestricted parts require a VIN.

* Unrestricted parts are never sold to anyone for unsupported vehicles.

* Unrestricted parts can be sold to customers and third parties for supported vehicles.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 2



Using the Parts Manual

Symbol Meaning

Not illustrated

*k As needed

Tip: For ease of reference, the sections and subsections of this Parts Catalog, the FRT Manual, and the Service Manual are nearly
identical.

Note: The quantity stated for a part is the number of times that the part is used within that specific section or subsection.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 3



10 - BODY

1001 - Bumper and Fascia

Front Bumper Carrier

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 COMP, FR END CARRIER, M3 Unrestricted COMP, FR END CARRIER, M3 1110240-00-B 1
2 REINF - FASCIA FRT CTR UPR TO Unrestricted REINF - FASCIA FRT CTR UPR TO FEM RH, M3 1084170-00-B 1
FEM RH, M3
3 REINF - FASCIA FRT CTR UPR TO Unrestricted REINF - FASCIA FRT CTR UPR TO FEM LH, M3 1084169-00-B 1
FEM LH, M3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 4




10 - BODY

Front Bumper Fascia

i 412
4 , :
B
-
” @)
[}
||I - I » H . 3
4 - —i‘h—i
9 i B P
i ) .
H, 10 B = 4 T ;
f ] i, i - = S
e i ¥ - ¥
: T & 7 3
T N | T , ﬁ-ﬂ"“—'
B . ;
Tl . 3 ;:5,- 8
1 | - — i "| o
v ..ll. :| N III II"
v 4 il f i 10
U-ﬁ
T
- | |
O |
; - [
11 4 C [
|
|
12
11
'r -.-I
| §
Lif
14
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 FR FASCIA SVC Unrestricted M3 FR FASCIA SVC 1084168-S0-D 1
2 BRACKET - FASCIA SIDE TO FDR RH, |Unrestricted BRACKET - FASCIA SIDE TO FDR RH, M3 1084182-99-C 1
M3
3 BRACKET - FASCIA SIDE TO FDR LH, |Unrestricted BRACKET - FASCIA SIDE TO FDR LH, M3 1084181-00-C 1
M3
4 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT |1031683-00-B 12
[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT
5 BRACKET - FASCIA FRT CTR TO FDR |Unrestricted BRACKET - FASCIA FRT CTR TO FDR RH, M3 1084172-00-E 1
RH, M3
6 BRKT - FASCIA FRT CTR TO FDR LH, |Unrestricted BRKT - FASCIA FRT CTR TO FDR LH, M3 1084171-00-E 1
M3
7 SCREW TORX M5 x 12 TRUSS HEAD |Unrestricted SCREW TORX M5 x 12 TRUSS HEAD (T25) 1011784-00-B 2
(T25)
8 Bracket - Frt Whilhse Lnr Stiffnr LH, M3 |Unrestricted Bracket - Frt Whlhse Lnr Stiffnr LH, M3 1104540-00-B 1
9 Bracket - Frt Whihse Lnr Stiffnr RH, M3 |Unrestricted Bracket - Frt Whlhse Lnr Stiffnr RH, M3 1104541-00-B 1
10 SCR ST WSHR M5 X 20 ZnNi Unrestricted SCR ST WSHR M5 X 20 ZnNi 1012809-00-A 8
11 RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) 1006521-00-A 12
* NUT HF M6-1.00X18 (ZnAl) Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00X18 (ZnAl) 1006538-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
Page 5

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018




10 - BODY

Front Energy Absorber

&
£

| a
3 &y u
[ y e, ---";h______
.-_h - - ----. :‘_'I-\.- — t -
i e —— =.
?H'-. \ S— - =
* (> T — =
! . o | -
| . § — o [;}
¥ 1
- |
. r. !
—
=T ¥ |
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S BUMPER BEAM FOAM Unrestricted M3S BUMPER BEAM FOAM 1104669-00-F 1
2 ASY, FR BMPER BEAM - EXTRU Unrestricted ASY, FR BMPER BEAM - EXTRU RWORK SORTED 1104667-99-E 1
RWORK SORTED
3 BOLT,HF,M10x125,STL[109],ZNFL,CON|Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10x125,STL[109],ZNFL,CON 1093293-00-B 4
4 ASY, ANKLE CATCHER, M3 Unrestricted ASY, ANKLE CATCHER, M3 1084894-99-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 6




10 - BODY

Front Grille and Applique

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S TOW HOOK Unrestricted M3S TOW HOOK 1077570-00-C 1
2 COVER - TOW HOOK FRT FASCIA, M3 |Unrestricted COVER - TOW HOOK FRT FASCIA, M3 1084173-00-D 1
3 M3 FRONT T BADGE, EF Unrestricted M3 FRONT T BADGE, EF 1098489-00-C 1
4 GRILLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT FASCIA  |Unrestricted GRILLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT FASCIA LOWER, M3 1085927-00-C 1
LOWER, M3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 7




10 - BODY

Rear Bumper Fascia

& ] 2
11 11113
12 /!f_ T,

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 M3 RR FASCIA UPPER SVC Unrestricted M3 RR FASCIA UPPER SVC 1108905-S0-A 1

2 SCREW TORX M5 x 12 TRUSS HEAD |Unrestricted SCREW TORX M5 x 12 TRUSS HEAD (T25) 1011784-00-B 2
(T25)

3 RWK, MODEL 3, RR WING BRKT, Unrestricted RWK, MODEL 3, RR WING BRKT, ASSY, RH 1083989-00-E 1
ASSY, RH

3 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 2

4 RWK, MODEL 3, RR WING BRKT, Unrestricted RWK, MODEL 3, RR WING BRKT, ASSY, LH 1083988-00-E 1
ASSY, LH

5 SEAL, WING BRKT, RR FASCIA Unrestricted SEAL, WING BRKT, RR FASCIA 1008274-00-B 10

6 SCR ST WSHR M6x20 ZnAl Unrestricted SCR ST WSHR M6x20 ZnAl 1006539-90-A 10

7 MODEL 3, TAIL LAMP BRKT, LH Unrestricted MODEL 3, TAIL LAMP BRKT, LH 1083992-99-C 1

8 MODEL 3, TAIL LAMP BRKT, RH Unrestricted MODEL 3, TAIL LAMP BRKT, RH 1083993-99-C 1

10 M3, Brkt, Rr Center, Assy Unrestricted M3, Brkt, Rr Center, Assy 1121191-99-B 1

11 BOLT AND WSHR,M6x12,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,M6x12,STL[8.8],PC,ZNFL 1060685-00-B 8
[8.8],PC,ZNFL

12 Model 3, Rr Fascia, Lower, Assy Unrestricted Model 3, Rr Fascia, Lower, Assy 1103035-00-D 1

13 J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD Unrestricted J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD 1013802-00-B 4

14 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL[88],ZNNI[BLK], MAT |1083017-00-A 5
[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 8




10 - BODY

Rear Energy Absorber

2
&)
@
@)
2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 ASY RR BUMPER BEAM - Unrestricted M3 ASY RR BUMPER BEAM - EXTRUSION 1095314-00-C 1
EXTRUSION
2 NUT HF M10 PC10 Unrestricted NUT HF M10 PC10 1047337-00-A 8

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 9




10 - BODY

1010 - Body Panels

Body Side Panels

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 ASY, BODY SIDE OUTER LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, BODY SIDE OUTER LH 1073673-S0-A 1
1 M3 ASY, BODY SIDE OUTER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, BODY SIDE OUTER, RH 1073674-S0-A 1
2 M3S BIW REAR FASCIA BRKT ASSY  |Unrestricted M3S BIW REAR FASCIA BRKT ASSY LH 1102256-S0-A 1
LH
2 M3S BIW FASCIA ATTACHMENT BRKT|Unrestricted M3S BIW FASCIA ATTACHMENT BRKT ASSY RH 1102259-S0-A 1
ASSY RH
3 M3 ASY, A PILLAR OUTER, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, A PILLAR OUTER, LH 1073707-S0-A 1
3 M3 ASY, A PILLAR OUTER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, A PILLAR OUTER, RH 1073708-S0-A 1
4 M3 ASY, A B PILLAR ASY LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, A B PILLAR ASY LH 1090307-S0-A 1
4 M3 ASY, A B PILLAR ASY RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, A B PILLAR ASY RH 1090308-S0-A 1
5 M3 PNL, CANTRAIL INNER, LH Unrestricted M3 PNL, CANTRAIL INNER, LH 1073727-S0-A 1
5 M3 PNL, CANTRAIL INNER, RH Unrestricted M3 PNL, CANTRAIL INNER, RH 1073728-S0-A 1
6 M3 ASY, ROOF RAIL EXTN PNL RH  |Unrestricted M3 ASY, ROOF RAIL EXTN PNL RH 1073690-S0-A 1
6 M3 ASY, ROOF RAIL EXTN PNL LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, ROOF RAIL EXTN PNL LH 1073689-S0-A 1
6 M3 ASY, REAR ROOF RAIL LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR ROOF RAIL LH 1096101-S0-B 1
6 M3 ASY, REAR ROOF RAIL RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR ROOF RAIL RH 1096102-S0-A 1
7 M3 ASY, B PLR BODY SIDE OTR LH  |Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PLR BODY SIDE OTR LH 1073681-S0-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 10




10 - BODY

7 M3 ASY, B PLR BODY SIDE OTR RH  |Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PLR BODY SIDE OTR RH 1073682-S0-A
8 M3 ASY, HINGE PILLAR LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, HINGE PILLAR LH 1080021-S0-A
8 M3 ASY, HINGE PILLAR RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, HINGE PILLAR RH 1080022-S0-A
9 M3 ASY, B PILLAR OTR, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PILLAR OTR, LH 1080019-S0-B
9 M3 ASY, B PILLAR OTR, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PILLAR OTR, RH 1080020-S0-B
10 M3 ASY, B PILLAR INR, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PILLAR INR, LH 1080013-S0-A
10 M3 ASY, B PILLAR INR, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, B PILLAR INR, RH 1080014-S0-A
11 M3 ASY - SIDE SILL OUTER LH Unrestricted M3 ASY - SIDE SILL OUTER LH 1082281-S0-B
11 M3 ASY, SIDE SILL OUTER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SIDE SILL OUTER, RH 1082282-S0-B
12 M3 PNL - SILL OUTER REAR LH Unrestricted M3 PNL - SILL OUTER REAR LH 1093317-S0-A
12 M3 PNL - SILL OUTER REAR RH Unrestricted M3 PNL - SILL OUTER REAR RH 1093318-S0-A
13 ZS(?\SY - WHEELHOUSE EXTN LH, Unrestricted M3 ASY - WHEELHOUSE EXTN LH, SVC 1077156-S0-A
13 M3 ASY - WHEELHOUSE EXTN RH, Unrestricted M3 ASY - WHEELHOUSE EXTN RH, SVC 1077158-S0-A
SvC
14 M3 ASY, A PLR BODY SIDE OTR LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, A PLR BODY SIDE OTR LH 1073679-S0-A
14 M3 ASY, A PLR BODY SIDE OTR RH |Unrestricted M3 ASY, A PLR BODY SIDE OTR RH 1073680-S0-A
15 M3 ASY, REAR QUARTER OUTER LH |Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR QUARTER OUTER LH 1073677-S0-A
15 M3 ASY, REAR QUARTER OUTER RH |Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR QUARTER OUTER RH 1073678-S0-A
16 M3 ASY - SILL INSERT LH Unrestricted M3 ASY - SILL INSERT LH 1082527-S0-A
16 M3 ASY, SILL INSERT, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SILL INSERT, RH 1082528-S0-A
17 M3 ASY - JACK PAD RR Unrestricted M3 ASY - JACK PAD RR 1102128-S0-A
18 M3 ASY - JACK PAD FR Unrestricted M3 ASY - JACK PAD FR 1088542-S0-A
19 M3 ASY, SIDE SILL INR, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SIDE SILL INR, LH 1073839-S0-A
19 M3 ASY, SIDE SILL INR, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SIDE SILL INR, RH 1073840-S0-A
* M3 REINF SHOTGUN TO A PLR LH Unrestricted M3 REINF SHOTGUN TO A PLR LH 1088573-S0-A
* M3 REINF SHOTGUN TO A PLR RH Unrestricted M3 REINF SHOTGUN TO APLR RH 1088574-S0-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 11




10 - BODY

Closure Panels

10

12

==

.-'"'-- 3
e 1
1 R T 1 o
.-F"FFFF‘ | f
¥ ) __,.,-'-"'-d- . -
i 1
" 1
e *
4

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HOOD ASSY, MODEL 3, E-COATED  |Unrestricted HOOD ASSY, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081390-E0-B 1
2 M3 HOOD BUMPSTOP Unrestricted M3 HOOD BUMPSTOP 1090735-00-B 2
3 FR DOOR ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted FR DOOR ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081421-E0-C 1

COATED
4 M3 FR DOOR PNL OTR, LH Unrestricted M3 FR DOOR PNL OTR, LH 1081439-S0-A 1
5 FR DOOR ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted FR DOOR ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081420-E0-C 1

COATED
6 M3 FR DOOR PNL OTR, RH Unrestricted M3 FR DOOR PNL OTR, RH 1081438-S0-A 1
7 RR DOOR ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted RR DOOR ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081440-E0-C 1

COATED
8 M3 RR DOOR PNL OTR, LH Unrestricted M3 RR DOOR PNL OTR, LH 1081459-S0-A 1
9 RR DOOR ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted RR DOOR ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081441-E0-C 1

COATED
10 M3 RR DOOR PNL OTR, RH Unrestricted M3 RR DOOR PNL OTR, RH 1081458-S0-A 1
11 TRUNK ASSY, MODEL 3, E-COATED |Unrestricted TRUNK ASSY, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081460-E0-B 1
12 M3 TRUNK SPRUNG BUMP STOP Unrestricted M3 TRUNK SPRUNG BUMP STOP 1108767-00-B 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 12



Front Fenders

10 - BODY

1
- L I|
e 1
v " |
2 3 e ” i
- |
lv -"- e — I |
L S i o
_-"i- e rd = |
2 - -
" _.-"'f aw \ . ﬁ'
- o v \ ‘
. 1-'_1- g \
; -.{)-"'f .
w )
¥
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FENDER ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted FENDER ASSY, LH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081401-E0-C 1
COATED
2 FENDER ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E- Unrestricted FENDER ASSY, RH, MODEL 3, E-COATED 1081400-E0-C 1
COATED
3 BOLT AND WSHR,M6x12,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,M6x12,STL[8.8],PC,ZNFL 1060685-00-B 8
[8.8],PC,ZNFL
4 NUT AND WSHR HX M6 PC8 Unrestricted NUT AND WSHR HX M6 PC8 1054168-00-A 4
5 PLUG, ROUND,36MM,1.2 Unrestricted PLUG, 32, 1.8-2 GRP, TPE BLK 1127883-00-B 2
GRP,TPV,BLK

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 13



10 - BODY

Front Inner Panels

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
2 g/lg éASY, SHOCK TOWER UPR LH, Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOCK TOWER UPR LH, SVC 1073791-S0-A 1
3 I\S/Ig CASY, SHOCK TOWER UPR RH, Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOCK TOWER UPR RH, SVC 1073792-S0-A 1
2 M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP FR LH SVC |Unrestricted M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP FR LH SVC 1103388-S0-A 1
3 M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP FR RH SVC|Unrestricted M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP FR RH SVC 1073802-S0-A 1
2 M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP RR LH SVC |Unrestricted M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP RR LH SVC 1103334-S0-A 1
3 M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP RR RH SVC|Unrestricted M3 ASY SHOCK TWR SUP RR RH SVC 1103335-S0-A 1
4 M3 ASY, COWL SIDE, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, COWL SIDE, LH 1080023-S0-B 1
5 M3 ASY, COWL SIDE, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, COWL SIDE, RH 1080024-S0-B 1
6 M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER, LH 1080461-S0-A 1
7 M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER, RH 1080462-S0-A 1
10 :YII-? ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER REINF, |Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER REINF, LH 1080477-S0-A 1
11 I\R/I|:_3| ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER REINF, |Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL INNER REINF, RH 1080478-S0-A 1
12 M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL OUTER LH, SVC|Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL OUTER LH, SVC 1103447-S0-A 1
13 M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL OUTER RH, SVC|Unrestricted M3 ASY, FRONT RAIL OUTER RH, SVC 1103448-S0-A 1
14 M3 ASY, CRUSH CAN, FR, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, CRUSH CAN, FR, LH 1088148-T1-F 1
15 M3 ASY, CRUSH CAN, FR, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, CRUSH CAN, FR, RH 1088149-T1-F 1
16 M3 ASSY FR FENDER SUPPORT LH  |Unrestricted M3 ASSY FR FENDER SUPPORT LH 1086016-S0-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 14




10 - BODY

17 M3 ASSY FR FENDER SUPPORT RH |Unrestricted M3 ASSY FR FENDER SUPPORT RH 1086017-S0-A

18 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN SHEAR WALL LH |Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN SHEAR WALL LH 1103456-S0-A

19 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN SHEAR WALL RH |Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN SHEAR WALL RH 1103457-S0-A

20 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN TOWER, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN TOWER, LH 1080473-S0-A

21 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN TOWER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN TOWER, RH 1080474-S0-A

22 M3 BRKT ASSY - FENDER AND LAMP |Unrestricted M3 BRKT ASSY - FENDER AND LAMP SUPPORT LH |1100382-S0-A
SUPPORT LH

23 M3 BRKT ASSY - FENDER AND LAMP |Unrestricted M3 BRKT ASSY - FENDER AND LAMP SUPPORT LH |1100383-S0-A
SUPPORT LH

24 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN INNER, LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN INNER, LH 1080025-S0-A

25 M3 ASY, SHOTGUN INNER, RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, SHOTGUN INNER, RH 1080026-S0-A

26 M3 PANEL - SHOTGUN OTR LH, SVC |Unrestricted M3 PANEL - SHOTGUN OTR LH, SVC 1073755-S0-C

27 M3 PANEL - SHOTGUN OTR RH, SVC |Unrestricted M3 PANEL - SHOTGUN OTR RH, SVC 1073756-S0-C

28 M3 ASY, DASH CROSSMEMBER, SVC |Unrestricted M3 ASY, DASH CROSSMEMBER, SVC 1073828-S0-A

29 M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX LH, SVC Unrestricted M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX LH, SVC 1075945-S0-A

30 M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX RH, SVC Unrestricted M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX RH, SVC 1075946-S0-A

31 M3 PNL, SHOCK TOWER CLOSEOUT, |Unrestricted M3 PNL, SHOCK TOWER CLOSEOUT, LH 1084685-S0-C
LH

32 M3 PNL, SHOCK TOWER CLOSEOUT, |Unrestricted M3 PNL, SHOCK TOWER CLOSEOUT, RH 1084686-S0-C
RH

33 M3 PNL, FRONT SUBFRAME MOUNT |Unrestricted M3 PNL, FRONT SUBFRAME MOUNT CAP, LH 1074845-S0-A
CAP, LH

34 M3 PNL, FRONT SUBFRAME MOUNT |Unrestricted M3 PNL, FRONT SUBFRAME MOUNT CAP, RH 1074846-S0-A
CAP, RH

35 M3 BRKT - FENDER FRT INR LH Unrestricted M3 BRKT - FENDER FRT INR LH 1089673-S0-A

36 M3 BRKT - FENDER FRT INR RH Unrestricted M3 BRKT - FENDER FRT INR RH 1089674-S0-A

37 M3 BRKT - BATTERY SUPPORT LH Unrestricted M3 BRKT - BATTERY SUPPORT LH 1095759-S0-A

38 M3 BRKT - BATTERY SUPPORT RH Unrestricted M3 BRKT - BATTERY SUPPORT RH 1095762-S0-A

39 M3 ASY - FRUNK BRKT Unrestricted M3 ASY - FRUNK BRKT 1105305-S0-A

40 M3 ASY, BRKT SHOCK TOWER Unrestricted M3 ASY, BRKT SHOCK TOWER BRACE LH 1089623-S0-A
BRACE LH

41 M3 ASY, BRKT SHOCK TOWER Unrestricted M3 ASY, BRKT SHOCK TOWER BRACE RH 1089624-S0-A
BRACE RH

42 M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX REAR UPPER, |Unrestricted M3 ASY, TORQUE BOX REAR UPPER, LH 1079887-S0-A
LH

43 M3 ASY - TORQUE BOX REAR UPPER |Unrestricted M3 ASY - TORQUE BOX REAR UPPER RH 1109722-S0-A
RH

44 M3 ASY - TOEBOARD OUTER PNL LH |Unrestricted M3 ASY - TOEBOARD OUTER PNL LH 1092173-S0-A

45 M3 ASY - TOEBOARD OUTER PNL RH |Unrestricted M3 ASY - TOEBOARD OUTER PNL RH 1092174-S0-A

52 M3 ASY, COWL TOP Unrestricted M3 ASY, COWL TOP 1089305-S0-A

53 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x150,[149],ZNNI Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x150,[149],ZNNI 1120775-00-A

54 BOLT, HF M10x1.5x22 10.9 MP Unrestricted BOLT, HF M10x1.5x22 10.9 MP 1108938-00-B

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 15




10 - BODY

NVH Damping and Paint Armor

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
* BUTYL FOIL PATCH 150x120x2mm Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL PATCH 150x120x2mm 1043439-00-A 1
* BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 1120355-00-A 1
* BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 1120356-00-A 4
* BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL PATCH - M3 1120357-00-A 4
* BUTYL FOIL, 300X150, 2MM THICK  |Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL, 300X150, 2MM THICK 1004969-00-A 2
* BUTYL FOIL, 40x40, 1 mm thick Unrestricted BUTYL FOIL, 40x40, 1 mm thick 1032246-00-A 36
* BUTTON PLUG,NVH,SLOT,13x19 Unrestricted BUTTON PLUG,NVH,SLOT,13x19(BLUE) 1052821-00-A 3
(BLUE)
* BUTTON PLUG,NVH,CIRCLE,13mm  |Unrestricted BUTTON PLUG,NVH,CIRCLE,13mm(BLUE) 1072153-00-B 3
(BLUE)
* PLUG,ROUND,5MM,TPV,BLK Unrestricted PLUG,ROUND,5MM,TPV,BLK 1139169-00-A 2
* LH TROUGH PLUG Unrestricted LH TROUGH PLUG 1138243-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 16




10 - BODY

Rear End Panels

#
8 21 35 38 a3 af:'—}-.__ i
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 ASY, REAR PANEL COMP Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR PANEL COMP 1077958-S0-A 1
2 M3 ASY TRUNK FLOOR Unrestricted M3 ASY TRUNK FLOOR 1095966-S0-A 1
3 M3 Asy Fstnr-Floor,Rr Motor Cover Unrestricted M3 Asy Fstnr-Floor,Rr Motor Cover 1099613-S0-A 1
4 M3 PNL, REAR SUBFRAME UPR Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR SUBFRAME UPR CROSSMEMBER 1090395-S0-A 1
CROSSMEMBER
5 M3 ASY, PARCEL SHELF Unrestricted M3 ASY, PARCEL SHELF CROSSMEMBER 1078439-S0-A 1
CROSSMEMBER
6 M3 ASY, REAR TROUGH CENTER Unrestricted M3 ASY, REAR TROUGH CENTER 1099605-S0-A 1
7 M3 ASY - EXTN, OUTER PNL LH Unrestricted M3 ASY - EXTN, OUTER PNL LH 1109299-S0-A 1
8 M3 ASY - EXTN, OUTER PNL RH Unrestricted M3 ASY - EXTN, OUTER PNL RH 1109300-S0-A 1
9 M3 Extn-Rail to Rr Qtr Lwr,LH Unrestricted M3 Extn-Rail to Rr Qtr Lwr,LH 1091423-S0-A 1
10 M3 Extn-Rail to Rr Qtr Lwr,RH Unrestricted M3 Extn-Rail to Rr Qtr Lwr,RH 1091424-S0-A 1
11 I\S/I\C:/’éASY - REAR WHEELHOUSE LH, Unrestricted M3 ASY - REAR WHEELHOUSE LH, SVC 1080015-S0-A 1
12 I\S/I\ZjéASY - REAR WHEELHOUSE RH, Unrestricted M3 ASY - REAR WHEELHOUSE RH, SVC 1080016-S0-A 1
15 I\SASC,:ASY - WH INNER COMPLETE LH, |Unrestricted M3 ASY - WH INNER COMPLETE LH, SVC 1093335-S0-A 1
16 I\S/I\iéASY - WH INNER COMPLETE RH, |Unrestricted M3 ASY - WH INNER COMPLETE RH, SVC 1093336-S0-A 1
17 M3 ASY - Sbfrm to Sill Closeout Pnl LH |Unrestricted M3 ASY - Sbfrm to Sill Closeout Pnl LH 1085975-S0-A 1
28 I\R/IE| ASY [ Sbfrm to Sill Closeout Pnl, Unrestricted M3 ASY (] Sbfrm to Sill Closeout Pnl, RH 1085976-S0-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 17




10 - BODY

18 M3 Asy Fstnr-Extn Sill In Lwr,LH Unrestricted M3 Asy Fstnr-Extn Sill In Lwr,LH 1099608-S0-A
29 M3 Asy Fstnr-Extn Sill In Lwr,RH Unrestricted M3 Asy Fstnr-Extn Sill In Lwr,RH 1099609-S0-A
19 M3 ASY SILL EXTN COMP LH Unrestricted M3 ASY SILL EXTN COMP LH 1103406-S0-A
30 M3 ASY SILL EXTN COMP RH Unrestricted M3 ASY SILL EXTN COMP RH 1103407-S0-A
20 M3 Asy-Rail Rr Upr,LH Unrestricted M3 Asy-Rail Rr Upr,LH 1101749-S0-A
32 M3 Asy-Rail Rr Upr,RH Unrestricted M3 Asy-Rail Rr Upr,RH 1101750-S0-A
21 M3 Brkt-Rr Rail to Bumper Plate Unrestricted M3 Brkt-Rr Rail to Bumper Plate 1083562-S0-A
22 M3 ASY - RR RAIL GLOVE UPPER Unrestricted M3 ASY - RR RAIL GLOVE UPPER 1101807-S0-A
23 M3 ASY - RR RAIL GLOVE LOWER Unrestricted M3 ASY - RR RAIL GLOVE LOWER 1101809-S0-A
24 M3 PNL, REAR RAIL LOWER REINF, Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR RAIL LOWER REINF, LH 1083553-S0-A
LH
35 M3 REAR RAIL LOWER REINF, RH Unrestricted M3 REAR RAIL LOWER REINF, RH 1083554-S0-A
25 M3 Rail-Rear Lower,LH Unrestricted M3 Rail-Rear Lower,LH 1083549-S0-A
36 M3 Rail-Rear Lower,RH Unrestricted M3 Rail-Rear Lower,RH 1083550-S0-A
26 M3 Asy-Rr Spring and SubFr Mt,LH Unrestricted M3 Asy-Rr Spring and SubFr Mt,LH 1101001-S0-A
37 M3 Asy-Rr Spring and SubFr Mt,RH Unrestricted M3 Asy-Rr Spring and SubFr Mt,RH 1101002-S0-A
* M3 ASY, BODYSIDE INR COMP LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, BODYSIDE INR COMP LH 1080017-S0-A
* M3 ASY, BODYSIDE INR COMP RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, BODYSIDE INR COMP RH 1080018-S0-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 18




10 - BODY

Rear Quarter Inner Panels

15
13 -
.'}.-
o -
1 _ 5
/s V. 4
A "b,,‘_ e,
T,}_ , w"-,,_ o 16
o
%
17
el
7 i T X 14
-1"""'?* -\'::.I I. e L #
- \: i,
,l'r - % ""r::.a::' . Q“f‘"
fis i be
i iy —
5 EF . . fir &
Py, s
ey .: T It"-k._ lfl?
: .y
10 L
~ ¥
1 __._-s-r - o E‘"
& ¥ - W L&
: F 8
# @;
/
]
g
) ol l\""-.
5 A £ w
gk,
3 s 4 -
I|I ¥ [ =
il II? .r;' Ill: ! f—’:::
.:J .‘(I| " = e L #l
[ R
2
g 2
I &
[l
ool Yl |
g y 4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 ASY, RR W/H OUTER COMPLETE |Unrestricted M3 ASY, RR W/H OUTER COMPLETE LH 1108147-S0-A 1
LH
2 M3 ASY, RR W/H OUTER RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, RR W/H OUTER RH 1108148-S0-A 1
3 M3 ASY, EXTN W/H OUTER LH Unrestricted M3 ASY, EXTN W/H OUTER LH 1104199-S0-A 1
4 M3 ASY, EXTN W/H OUTER RH Unrestricted M3 ASY, EXTN W/H OUTER RH 1104200-S0-A 1
5 M3 PNL, REAR WHEELHOUSE REINF |Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR WHEELHOUSE REINF CLOSEOUT, LH |1082739-S0-A 1
CLOSEOUT, LH
6 M3 PNL, REAR WHEELHOUSE REINF |Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR WHEELHOUSE REINF CLOSEOUT, RH|1082740-S0-A 1
CLOSEOUT, RH
7 M3 Asy,Damper Mount Rr-LH Unrestricted M3 Asy,Damper Mount Rr-LH 1077933-S0-A 1
8 M3 Asy,Damper Mount Rr-RH Unrestricted M3 Asy,Damper Mount Rr-RH 1077934-S0-A 1
9 M3S REAR QUARTER INNER LH Unrestricted M3S REAR QUARTER INNER LH 1073851-S0-A 1
10 M3S REAR QUARTER INNER LOWER |Unrestricted M3S REAR QUARTER INNER LOWER RH 1073852-S0-A 1
RH
11 M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION LH Unrestricted M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION LH 1095027-S0-A 1
11 M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION LH Unrestricted M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION LH 1095027-S0-B 1
12 M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION RH Unrestricted M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION RH 1095028-S0-A 1
12 M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION RH Unrestricted M3 ASY C PLR EXTENSION RH 1095028-S0-B 1
13 M3 PNL, DIV BAR REINF, LH Unrestricted M3 PNL, DIV BAR REINF, LH 1082599-S0-A 1
14 M3 PNL, DIV BAR REINF, RH Unrestricted M3 PNL, DIV BAR REINF, RH 1082600-S0-A 1
15 M3 EXTN, PARCEL SHELF RR LH Unrestricted M3 EXTN, PARCEL SHELF RR LH 1094693-S0-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 19




10 - BODY

16

M3 EXTN, PARCEL SHELF RR RH

Unrestricted

M3 EXTN, PARCEL SHELF RR RH

1094694-S0-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 20




10 - BODY

Rocker Panel Trim

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 BASE ROCKER LOWER COVER  |Unrestricted M3 BASE ROCKER LOWER COVER ASSY LH 1089828-00-C 1
ASSY LH
2 M3 BASE ROCKER LOWER COVER  |Unrestricted M3 BASE ROCKER LOWER COVER ASSY RH 1089829-00-C 10
ASSY RH
3 TRIM CLIP, SEAL, 21x6 SLOT, .65-1.2, |Unrestricted TRIM CLIP, SEAL, 21x6 SLOT, .65-1.2, STL 1110167-00-A 10
STL
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 21




10 - BODY

Roof Panels
o,
£ T
.
%
i =
5 -~
=1
2 f
H\
e
S H‘“‘ah
[t . >
| T
H‘w_;-u-”"ff e L= [
]
==
P
Ty g
b
!.\H\l'-
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 FRONT ROOF HEADER ASSY Unrestricted M3 FRONT ROOF HEADER ASSY 1073671-S0-A 1
2 M3 REAR ROOF HEADER ASSY Unrestricted M3 REAR ROOF HEADER ASSY 1073665-S0-A 1
3 M3 PNL, FRONT HEADER REINF, RH |Unrestricted M3 PNL, FRONT HEADER REINF, RH 1073730-S0-A 1
4 M3 PNL, FRONT HEADER REINF, LH |Unrestricted M3 PNL, FRONT HEADER REINF, LH 1073729-S0-A 1
5 M3 PNL, REAR HEADER Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR HEADER CONNECTOR, RH 1077122-S0-E 1
CONNECTOR, RH
6 M3 PNL, REAR HEADER Unrestricted M3 PNL, REAR HEADER CONNECTOR, LH 1077121-S0-D 1
CONNECTOR, LH

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 22




10 - BODY

Structural Repair Consumables

=]

No

Part Name

Category

Part Description

Part Number

Qty

Comments

Rivet, 6.5MM, 2.0 - 9.5MM

Unrestricted

Rivet, 6.5MM, 2.0 - 9.5MM

1028408-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Str.Cmmn Riv 6.5 Stl Zn 3-13.5 Qty10

Unrestricted

Str.Cmmn Riv 6.5 Stl Zn 3-13.5 Qty10

1062559-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Rivet, 6.5MM, 2.0-15.9MM

Unrestricted

Rivet, 6.5MM, 2.0-15.9MM

1028409-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Rivet, 4.8MM, 1.6 - 6.9MM

Unrestricted

Rivet, 4.8MM, 1.6 - 6.9MM

1028719-00-A

**

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Sm Ctsk Rvt,4.8 Alu/Stl2.0-
3.1mmQTY10

Unrestricted

Sm Ctsk Rvt,4.8 Alu/Stl2.0-3.1mmQTY10

1069308-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Structural Countersunk Rivet, 4.8mm
(3/16") Kit, Aluminum body/Steel stem,
Grip Range 3.18-8.41mm

Unrestricted

Structural Countersunk Rivet, 4.8mm (3/16") Kit,
Aluminum body/Steel stem, Grip Range 3.18-8.41mm

1069326-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Structural Countersunk Rivet, 6.5mm
(274" Kit, Aluminum body/Steel stem,
Grip Range 4.06-12.07mm

Unrestricted

Structural Countersunk Rivet, 6.5mm (1/4") Kit,
Aluminum body/Steel stem, Grip Range 4.06-12.07mm

1069327-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Lrg FIng Riv6.5 Stl Zn 2-15.9 Qty10

Unrestricted

Lrg FIng Riv6.5 Stl Zn 2-15.9 Qty10

1062558-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Str. Bulb Riv6.5 Stl Zn 2-4.5 Qty11

Unrestricted

Str. Bulb Riv6.5 Stl Zn 2-4.5 Qty11

1063943-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S08-8mmSt.Stl 1.3-
2.5Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S08-8mmSt.Stl 1.3-2.5Qty10

1069328-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S18-8mmSt.Stl 2.3-
5.5Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S18-8mmSt.Stl 2.3-5.5Qty10

1069329-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S28-8mmSt.Stl3.35-
4.1Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S28-8mmSt.Stl3.35-4.1Qty10

1069330-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S38-8mmSt.Stl4.0-
5.15Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S38-8mmSt.Stl4.0-5.15Qty10

1069331-00-A

**

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S48-8mmSt.Stl 5.0-
6.1Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S48-8mmSt.Stl 5.0-6.1Qty10

1069332-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Flw Frm Rvt,S58-8mmSt.Stl 6.0-
7.2Qty10

Unrestricted

Flw Frm Rvt,S58-8mmSt.Stl 6.0-7.2Qty10

1069333-00-A

*%

Structural - Approved Body Shop Only.

Price and order is per individual rivet.

Order only in multiples of 10.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 23




10 - BODY

* Flw Frm Rvt,S68-8mmSt.Stl 7.1- Unrestricted Flw Frm Rvt,S68-8mmSt.Stl 7.1-8.3Qty10 1069334-00-A *x Structural - Approved Body Shop Only. Price and order is per individual rivet. Order only in multiples of 10.
8.3Qty10
* M3 FLOOR PANEL PATCH Unrestricted M3 FLOOR PANEL PATCH 1452188-S0-A 4 Structural - Approved Body Shop Only

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 24




10 - BODY

1020 - Windshield and Body Glass

Front and Rear Door Glass

— e

i

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S FR LH MOVING GLASS Unrestricted M3S FR LH MOVING GLASS 1077900-00-A 1
1 Inactive Unrestricted M3S FR RH MOVING GLASS 1077901-00-A 1
2 M3S RR LH MOVING GLASS Unrestricted M3S RR LH MOVING GLASS 1077904-00-A 1
2 M3S RR RH MOVING GLASS Unrestricted M3S RR RH MOVING GLASS 1077905-00-A 1
3 M3,REAR QTR GLASS ASSEMBLY,LH |Unrestricted M3,REAR QTR GLASS ASSEMBLY,LH 1098757-00-F 1
3 M3,REAR QTR GLASS ASSEMBLY,RH |Unrestricted M3,REAR QTR GLASS ASSEMBLY,RH 1098758-00-F 1
4 RWK,M3 REGULATOR ISOLATOR Unrestricted RWK,M3 REGULATOR ISOLATOR CLAMP 1101952-99-C 8
CLAMP
5 BOLT AND WASHR,M8x28,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WASHR,M8x28,STL[109],ZNNI, TC,ADH 1101805-00-B 8
[109],ZNNI,TC,ADH
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 25




10 - BODY

ROOF GLASS
<
F]
ra
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF ASSEMBLY  |Unrestricted M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF ASSEMBLY 1086927-00-D 1
1 RWK,M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF ASSY  |Unrestricted RWK,M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF ASSY 1086927-99-D 1
3 M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, NARROW, |Unrestricted M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, NARROW, RUBBER PAD  |1126332-00-A 2
RUBBER PAD
4 M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, NARROW, |Unrestricted M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, NARROW, RUBBER PAD #2 |1126357-00-A 2
RUBBER PAD,#2
6 M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, FRONT Unrestricted M3, FIXED GLASS ROOF, FRONT EDGE SEAL 1125691-00-A 1
EDGE SEAL
7 M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF RR NET PAD |Unrestricted M3 FIXED GLASS ROOF RR NET PAD 1095930-00-A 3

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 26




10 - BODY

Windshield and Trunk Glass

-'_'_'-'_'__'_'__'_,_F"F-’
‘"\,_\. f_/_,.f""'-ﬂd-
.__.-' "-\.H
i e -,
- .-l_.-' .,
- e
Iy .,
ey ",
e -
/f .\H""-\.m
-
/ h
il
|
1
\ 5
S 5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE IR PVB  |Unrestricted M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE 1131196-98-C 1
4.5MM
1 M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE IR PVB  |Unrestricted M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE 1131196-97-C 1
4.5MM
1 RWK M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE IR |Unrestricted RWK M3 WSHLD ASSY LHD BASE IR PVB 4.5MM 1133708-97-C 1
PVB 4.5MM
2 M3 VIN LABEL Unrestricted M3 VIN LABEL 1107663-00-D 1
3 PANORAMIC BACKLIT GLASS Unrestricted PANORAMIC BACKLIT GLASS ASSEMBLY - M3 1083204-00-E 1
ASSEMBLY - M3
* PCBA, TC, ASSY, M3 HVAC SENSOR  |Unrestricted PCBA, TC, ASSY, M3 HVAC SENSOR 1110915-00-D 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 27




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

1120 - Trunk

Trunk Handle and Emergency Release

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 LIFTGATE HANDLE - BACKUP Unrestricted M3 LIFTGATE HANDLE - BACKUP CAMERA 1095949-66-D 1
CAMERA
2 M3 LIFTGATE HANDLE SUB Unrestricted M3 LIFTGATE HANDLE SUB ASSEMBLY 1105486-00-D 1
ASSEMBLY
3 SCREW,PF,30x8,STL,ZN,DELTA PT  |Unrestricted SCREW,PF,30x8,STL,ZN,DELTA PT 1111519-00-B 2
4 NUT,HF,M5-0.8,5,STL,ZNC,W/PATCH |Unrestricted NUT,HF,M5-0.8,5,STL,ZNC,W/PATCH 1004295-00-A 6
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 28




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Trunk Latch
1
v
i
-
63."’..?-
TS
~
2
a
-
:. ﬂ H;':] 4
D -
| e,
ON
2
b r,
Sy
- e 'I
=y
' "n_ ,r"'l -'Zf’
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 TRUNK LATCH Unrestricted TRUNK LATCH 1092308-00-D 1
2 SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL Unrestricted SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL 1004341-00-B 2
3 BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109],ZNNI,MAT  |Unrestricted BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109],ZNNI,MAT 1110705-00-A 2
4 TRUNK STRIKER Unrestricted TRUNK STRIKER 1092309-00-B 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 29




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

1133 - Closure Assist Mechanisms and Hinges

Front Door Hinges and Fittings

12
ﬂt{l-\-\--""\-\._\_ 13
Th :::;:H__ 12
= N~ ==
L | S
13 4 e, W

s = Sl ¥
AN
L) — ¥ ¥
d L% -\-"‘1_‘_-\_\_\-\“.-\. [ \{'."

a——'_'-.l
1
u li' " I | }
s« kN -
Tt J
S |
¥ S - I| o & 5
-:%“-I-_ il La -
S Ji4 A 5
e f IR S ‘
< 5 | :
™ | L) g
L]
A L
oS o -
L
10
2 - -
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S FR LH CLOSEOUT PANEL ASSY |Unrestricted M3S FR LH CLOSEOUT PANEL ASSY 1092146-00-B 1
1 M3S FR RH CLOSEOUT PANEL ASSY |Unrestricted M3S FR RH CLOSEOUT PANEL ASSY 1092147-00-B 1
2 SCR HF,M6x16,STL,ZNNI Unrestricted SCR HF,M6x16,STL,ZNNI+WAX,FASTITE 1108921-00-A 13
+WAX,FASTITE
3 M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE RH 1101034-00-D 1
3 M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE RH 1101034-T1-D 1
3 M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE LH 1101035-00-D 1
3 M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S FR DR UPPER HINGE LH 1101035-T1-D 1
4 M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE RH 1101036-00-D 1
4 M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE RH 1101036-T1-D 1
4 M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE LH 1101037-00-D 1
4 M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S FR DR LOWER HINGE LH 1101037-T1-D 1
5 BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8-1.25x32, Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8-1.25x32,[109],PC,ZNNI 1119448-00-A 10
[109],PC,ZNNI
6 BOLT,HX,CS,M8x27,STL[109],ZNFL  |Unrestricted BOLT,HX,CS,M8x27,STL[109],ZNFL[B],PC 1119041-00-A 4
[B],PC
7 M3S FRONT LH DOOR CHECK STRAP |Unrestricted M3S FRONT LH DOOR CHECK STRAP 1089507-00-C 1
7 M3S FRONT RH DOOR CHECK Unrestricted M3S FRONT RH DOOR CHECK STRAP 1110298-00-C 1
STRAP
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 30




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

8 FRONT CHECK STRAP SEAL Unrestricted FRONT CHECK STRAP SEAL 1101580-00-D

9 BOLT,HF,M8x16,STL Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8x16,STL[10.9],ZNFL,MAT,BLCK 1060656-00-A
[10.9],ZNFL,MAT,BLCK

10 NUT,HF,M6-1.0,[8],ZNNI[B] Unrestricted NUT,HF,M6-1.0,[8],ZNNI[B] 1116867-00-A

11 BUTTON PLUG,NVH,CIRCLE,19mm Unrestricted BUTTON PLUG,NVH,CIRCLE,19mm(BLK) 1052817-00-C
(BLK)

12 PLUG, ROUND,36MM,1.2 Unrestricted PLUG, 32, 1.8-2 GRP, TPE BLK 1127883-00-B
GRP,TPV,BLK

13 PLUG,ROUND,25MM,TPV,BLK Unrestricted PLUG,ROUND,25MM,TPV,BLK 1077461-00-A

* BOLT,PF,M8x20,[98],ZNNI[B],MAT Unrestricted BOLT,PF,M8x20,[98],ZNNI[B],MAT 1116362-00-A

* NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl 2007207

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 31




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Front Door Latch and Striker

i
-_'.11;-.-_.-'

1

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 FR RH LATCH Unrestricted M3 FR RH LATCH 1068963-99-E 1
1 M3 FR LH LATCH Unrestricted M3 FR LH LATCH 1068964-00-F 1
2 BOLT,PN,M6x18,SHLDR[7x4], Unrestricted BOLT,PN,M6x18,SHLDR[7x4],[98],ZNNI,BLK 1112141-00-B 3
[98],ZNNI,BLK
3 BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109],ZNNI,MAT  |Unrestricted BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109], ZNNI,MAT 1110705-00-A 2
4 M3 SIDE DOOR STRIKER Unrestricted M3 SIDE DOOR STRIKER 1107262-00-B 4
* BLT,TRX,CSKP,M8-1.25x25,[9.8]-M-09 |Unrestricted BLT, TRX,CSKP,M8-1.25x25,[9.8]-M-09 2007217-00-B 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 32




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Hood Hinges and Fittings

L o]

=33
[ 4
i
.,-r‘._ L } 9
< ) g . *
.'i'. ] A
- b .-i-. e
: P
- L+ =
s | . { ||| F:-"'
o - |
|
- [ =
]
2 3 5 3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HOOD STRUT REINF Unrestricted HOOD STRUT REINF 1091870-00-B 2
2 NUT HF M8 PC10 Unrestricted NUT HF M8 PC10 1046842-00-A 4
3 M3 HOOD STRUT Unrestricted M3 HOOD STRUT 1091472-00-B 2
4 M3 HOOD STRUT BRACKET LH Unrestricted M3 HOOD STRUT BRACKET LH 1089587-00-B 1
4 M3 HOOD STRUT BRACKET RH Unrestricted M3 HOOD STRUT BRACKET RH 1089586-00-B 1
5 BOLT HF, M6x14, STL ZNFL PATCH, |Unrestricted BOLT HF, M6x14, STL ZNFL PATCH, TRX 2007222-00-B 4
TRX
6 M3 HOOD HINGE ASY, LH Unrestricted M3 HOOD HINGE ASY, LH 1098792-T4-C 1
6 M3 HOOD HINGE ASY, RH Unrestricted M3 HOOD HINGE ASY, RH 1098793-T4-C 1
7 NUT AND WSHR[FL],HF,M8-1.25, Unrestricted NUT AND WSHR[FL],HF,M8-1.25,[10], ZNNI 1118837-00-A 4
[10],ZNNI
8 BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8-1.25x32, Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8-1.25x32,[109],PC,ZNNI 1119448-00-A 4
[109],PC,ZNNI
9 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M8x23.5,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M8x23.5,STL[109],PTC,ZNNI 1063260-00-C 6
[109],PTC,ZNNI

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 33




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Hood Latch and Release

'L'_:ul'
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S HOOD STRIKER Unrestricted M3S HOOD STRIKER 1069032-00-B 1
2 BOLT PF, M8x16, STL[98] ZNNI BLK  |Unrestricted BOLT PF, M8x16, STL[98] ZNNI BLK 1008833-01-A 2
3 HOOD LATCH Unrestricted HOOD LATCH 1033011-00-E 1
4 M3 FRUNK LATCH ACTUATOR Unrestricted M3 FRUNK LATCH ACTUATOR PRIMARY RELEASE  [1098789-00-C 1
PRIMARY RELEASE
5 M3 FRUNK ACTUATOR SECONDARY |Unrestricted M3 FRUNK ACTUATOR SECONDARY RELEASE 1098790-00-C 1
RELEASE
6 SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL Unrestricted SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL 1004341-00-B 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 34




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Rear Door Hinges and Fittings

-
o - N
A - "
- .:"\-_ T oa ;_.l_
i) 4
T
Ty £ >
ey
-9 .
il B
of - .. -
£
.
]
- = 2
el
bl | T@
=9
B &
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE LH 1091333-00-D 1
1 RWK,M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE LH  |Unrestricted RWK,M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE LH 1091333-T2-D 1
1 M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE RH 1091332-00-D 1
1 RWK,M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE RH |Unrestricted RWK,M3S RR DR UPPER HINGE RH 1091332-T2-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH 1091331-T1-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH 1091331-T2-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE LH 1091331-00-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH 1091330-T1-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH 1091330-T2-D 1
2 M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S RR DR LOWER HINGE RH 1091330-00-D 1
6 M3S REAR DOOR CHECK STRAP Unrestricted M3S REAR DOOR CHECK STRAP 1089509-00-B 1
8 BOLT,PF,M8x20,[98],ZNNI[B], MAT Unrestricted BOLT,PF,M8x20,[98],ZNNI[B], MAT 1116362-00-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 35




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Rear Door Latch and Striker

()
£ ¥
J’ "."(’: { 5
F L
=
= r
=,
y 77
i :::r-'
r i
= {7
| "Fr y
&
=
|
T
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S RR LH LATCH Unrestricted M3S RR LH LATCH 1068970-00-D 1
1 M3S RR RH LATCH Unrestricted M3S RR RH LATCH 1068969-00-D 1
2 BOLT,PN,M6x18,SHLDR[7x4], Unrestricted BOLT,PN,M6x18,SHLDR[7x4],[98],ZNNI,BLK 1112141-00-B 3
[98],ZNNI,BLK
3 BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109],ZNNI,MAT  |Unrestricted BOLT,FC,M8x20,STL[109], ZNNI,MAT 1110705-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 36




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Trunk Hinges and Fittings

2
|
LR
"':T.-rr"' 4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3S TRUNK HINGE LH Unrestricted M3S TRUNK HINGE LH 1092820-00-C 1
2 M3S TRUNK HINGE RH Unrestricted M3S TRUNK HINGE RH 1092821-00-C 1
3 BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8x20, Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8x20,[109],PC,ZNNI,BLK 1104730-00-B 4
[109],PC,ZNNI,BLK
4 NUT HF M8 PC10 Unrestricted NUT HF M8 PC10 1046842-00-A 4
5 M3s TRUNK GAS STRUT Unrestricted M3s TRUNK GAS STRUT 1091560-00-B 2
6 BUMPER-OVERSLAM AT LWR Unrestricted BUMPER-OVERSLAM AT LWR LIFTGATE 6007220-00-B 2
LIFTGATE
7 STOP, LIFTGATE Unrestricted STOP, LIFTGATE 1111425-00-C 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 37




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

1145 - Exterior Door Handles

Front and Rear Exterior Door Handles

s

5 5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 DOOR HANDLE OUTER, PASSIVE, LH |Unrestricted DOOR HANDLE OUTER, PASSIVE, LH 1081831-89-D 1
2 DOOR HANDLE OUTER, PASSIVE, RH |Unrestricted DOOR HANDLE OUTER, PASSIVE, RH 1081832-89-D 1
3 M3 Door Handle Hall Sensor, LH Unrestricted M3 Door Handle Hall Sensor, LH 1125266-00-A 1
4 M3 Door Handle Hall Sensor, RH Unrestricted M3 Door Handle Hall Sensor, RH 1125282-00-A 1
5 NUT HEX M6-1.00 8 ZnAl 18 KEPS Unrestricted NUT HEX M6-1.00 8 ZnAl 18 KEPS 1005822-00-A 3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 38




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

1150 - Door Glass Regulators

Front and Rear Door Glass Regulator

e —
_— I
i

4
e
5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,GLASS RUN, Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,GLASS RUN, LH 1090501-00-D 1
LH
1 M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,GLASS RUN, |Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,GLASS RUN, RH 1090502-00-D 1
RH
2 RWK, M3 INTEVA FR LH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA FR LH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096620-04-D 1
REGULATOR
2 M3 INTEVA FR LH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA FR LH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096620-00-F 1
REGULATOR
2 RWK, M3 INTEVA FR RH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA FR RH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096621-04-D 1
REGULATOR
2 M3 INTEVA FR RH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA FR RH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096621-00-F 1
REGULATOR
3 M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096622-94-D 1
REGULATOR
3 M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096622-95-D 1
REGULATOR
3 M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA RR LH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096622-00-F 1
REGULATOR
3 M3 INTEVA RR RH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA RR RH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096623-95-D 1
REGULATOR
3 M3 INTEVA RR RH WINDOW Unrestricted M3 INTEVA RR RH WINDOW REGULATOR 1096623-00-F 1
REGULATOR
4 BOLT,HW,M8x28,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M8x20,[109],PC,ZNNI,BLK 1101805-00-B 4
[109],ZNNI,TC,ADH
5 NUT HEX M6-1.00 8 ZnAl 18 KEPS Unrestricted NUT HEX M6-1.00 8 ZnAl 18 KEPS 1005822-00-A 4
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 39




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

6 SCR HF,M6x16,STL,ZNNI
+WAX,FASTITE

Unrestricted

SCR HF,M6x16,STL,ZNNI+WAX,FASTITE

1108921-00-A

13

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 40




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

1170 - Seals Body Closures

Body Side Seals
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, Seal, Front, BODY,PRIMARY,LH Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front, BODY,PRIMARY,LH 1090499-00-E 1
1 M3, Seal, Front, BODY,PRIMARY,RH Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front, BODY,PRIMARY,RH 1090500-00-E 1
2 M3, SEALS, REAR, BODY, PRIMARY, |Unrestricted M3, SEALS, REAR, BODY, PRIMARY, LH 1090511-00-D 1
LH
2 RWK, M3, SEALS, REAR, BODY, Unrestricted RWK, M3, SEALS, REAR, BODY, PRIMARY, RH 1090510-00-D 1
PRIMARY, RH
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 41




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Front Door Seals

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 M3, Seal, Front,DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY,|Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front,DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY, LH 1090495-80-C 1
LH

1 M3, Seal, Front,DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY,|Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front,DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY, RH 1090496-80-C 1
RH

2 M3S FRONT DOOR OUTER BELT Unrestricted M3S FRONT DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY LH 1080681-99-B 1
ASSY LH

2 M3S REAR DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY |Unrestricted M3S REAR DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY LH 1080745-00-B 1
LH

2 M3S FRONT DOOR OUTER BELT Unrestricted M3S FRONT DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY RH 1080684-99-B 1
ASSY RH

3 M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,SECONDARY, |Unrestricted M3, Seal, Front, DOOR,SECONDARY, LH 1090493-00-A 1
LH

3 M3, SEAL, FRONT, Unrestricted M3, SEAL, FRONT, DOOR,SECONDARY, RH 1090494-00-A 1
DOOR,SECONDARY, RH

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 42




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Rear Door Seals

2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER Unrestricted M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY, LH 1090503-80-D 1
BLT,ASY, LH
1 M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER Unrestricted M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY, LH 1090503-00-E 1
BLT,ASY, LH
1 M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER Unrestricted M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,INNER BLT,ASY, RH 1090504-80-D 1
BLT,ASY, RH
2 M3S REAR DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY |Unrestricted M3S REAR DOOR OUTER BELT ASSY RH 1080748-00-B 1
RH
3 M3, SEAL, REAR, Unrestricted M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,SECONDARY, LH 1090509-00-A 1
DOOR,SECONDARY, LH
3 M3, SEAL, REAR, Unrestricted M3, SEAL, REAR, DOOR,SECONDARY, RH 1090508-00-A 1
DOOR,SECONDARY, RH
4 M3, Seal, Rear, DOOR, PLUG Unrestricted M3, Seal, Rear, DOOR, PLUG 1105171-00-D 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 43




11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS

Trunk Seals
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, Seals, Trunk, Decklid Unrestricted M3, Seals, Trunk, Decklid 1091069-99-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 44




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1201 - Wheel Arch Liners

Motor Bay Absorber

3
&
k.
- E ]
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 NOISE ABSORBER, FR MOTOR BAY, |Unrestricted NOISE ABSORBER, FR MOTOR BAY, M3 1090677-00-A 1
M3
2 NOISE ABSORBER, RR MOTOR BAY, |Unrestricted NOISE ABSORBER, RR MOTOR BAY, M3 1083414-00-A 1
M3
3 PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PP Unrestricted PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PP 1110713-00-C 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 45




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

Wheel Arch Liners

o

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 WHEEL LINER, FR LH, M3 Unrestricted WHEEL LINER, FR LH, M3 1081581-00-C 1

2 WHEEL LINER, FR RH, M3 Unrestricted WHEEL LINER, FR RH, M3 1081582-00-C 1

3 ASY WHEEL LINER, RR LH, M3 Unrestricted ASY WHEEL LINER, RR LH, M3 1081583-00-B 1

4 ASY WHEEL LINER, RR RH, M3 Unrestricted ASY WHEEL LINER, RR RH, M3 1081584-00-B 1

5 PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PP Unrestricted PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PP 1110713-00-C 18

6 RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) |Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) 1006521-00-A 50

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 46



12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1203 - Undertray and Diffuser

Front Undertray

| =
- —"
FR
e
2
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 LWR VALANCE, FRT FASCIA Unrestricted LWR VALANCE, FRT FASCIA (overmold), M3 1084174-99-D 1
(overmold), M3
2 NUT HF M6-1.00X18 (ZnAl) Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00X18 (ZnAl) 1006538-00-A 4
3 RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) |Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) 1006521-00-A 16
4 M3 FRONT AERO, LWRT Unrestricted M3 FRONT AERO, LWRT 1104312-00-A 1
5 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT |1083017-00-A 9
[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 47




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

Rear Undertray and Diffuser

A

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 MODEL 3, RR FASCIA, DIFFUSER Unrestricted MODEL 3, RR FASCIA, DIFFUSER ASSY 1100838-00-C 1
ASSY
2 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT |1083017-00-A 13
[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT
* M3 MID AERO, LWRT Unrestricted M3 MID AERO, LWRT 1104313-00-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 48




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1205 - Badges and Films

Badges
2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 REAR T BADGE, EF Unrestricted M3 REAR T BADGE, EF 1090829-00-C 1
2 SILL PLATE, M3, FRONT Unrestricted SILL PLATE, M3, FRONT 1090844-00-C 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 49




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1207 - License Plate Mountings

License Plate Mounting

i"
Ve
&
2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 FR LICENSE PLATE NA ASSY Unrestricted M3 FR LICENSE PLATE NA ASSY 1096829-00-F 1
2 GROM, SCR, M5 SELF TAP, 0.8-2.5,  |Unrestricted GROM, SCR, M5 SELF TAP, 0.8-2.5, 7MM SQ 1003209-00-A 4
7MM SQ
3 RR LP FRAME, MODEL 3, SILVER, Unrestricted RR LP FRAME, MODEL 3, SILVER, PROD, NA 1138982-00-A 1
PROD, NA
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 50




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1209 - Exterior Mirrors
Exterior Mirrors

h\"\-\_

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREM. Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREM. DOM. LH M3 1110777-98-E 1
DOM. LH M3

1 EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREM. Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREM. DOM. LH M3 1110777-97-E 1
DOM. LH M3

1 RWK,Ext Mirror Assy,Prem,Dom,LH M3 |Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREM. DOM. LH M3 1110777-98-F 1

2 EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREMIUM |Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREMIUM DOM. RH MS 1110778-98-E 1
DOM. RH MS

2 EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREMIUM |Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREMIUM DOM. RH MS 1110778-97-E 1
DOM. RH MS

2 Rwk,Ext Mirror Assy,Prem,Dom,RH M3 |Unrestricted EXT MIRROR ELEC-MECH PREMIUM DOM. RH MS 1110778-98-F 1

3 EXTERIOR MIRROR SKULL CAP, Unrestricted EXTERIOR MIRROR SKULL CAP, MODEL 3, LH 1092290-00-C 1
MODEL 3, LH

4 EXTERIOR MIRROR SKULL CAP, Unrestricted EXTERIOR MIRROR SKULL CAP, MODEL 3, RH 1092292-00-C 1
MODEL 3, RH

5 Ext Mirror Glass, Premium, Domestic, Unrestricted Ext Mirror Glass, Premium, Domestic, LH M3 1130651-00-A 1
LH M3

6 Ext Mirror Glass, Premium, Domestic, Unrestricted Ext Mirror Glass, Premium, Domestic, RH M3 1130652-00-A 1
RH M3

7 BOLT,M6- Unrestricted BOLT,M6-1.0x16mm,FHCS,DIN7500,TYPE D, 1002784-00-A 3
1.0x16mm,FHCS,DIN7500,TYPE D,

* Ext Mirror, A Pillar Applique, LH M3 Unrestricted Ext Mirror, A Pillar Applique, LH M3 1130655-00-C 1

* Ext Mirror, A Pillar Appliqgue, RH M3 Unrestricted Ext Mirror, A Pillar Appliqgue, RH M3 1130656-00-C 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 51



12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1220 - Exterior Trim

Exterior Trim Fittings

E}
2
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3P UPPER BRIGHT TRIM CAP LH Unrestricted M3P UPPER BRIGHT TRIM CAP LH 1083519-99-B 3
2 M3P UPPER BRIGHT TRIM CAP RH  |Unrestricted M3P UPPER BRIGHT TRIM CAP RH 1083520-99-B 3
3 SCREW,PF,40x12,SHLDR Unrestricted SCREW,PF,40x12,SHLDR[4x1.4],STL,ZNNI 1115453-00-B 20
[4x1.4],STL,ZNNI
4 GROM,GROMMET,22x8,4x7,0.8-1 Unrestricted GROM,GROMMET,22x8,4x7,0.8-1 GRIP,PA66 1106827-00-C 24
GRIP,PA66
5 PUSH PULL RIVET, 3x7.5-8.5 GRIP, Unrestricted PUSH PULL RIVET, 3x7.5-8.5 GRIP, PA6 1112572-00-A 2
PA6
6 LHD - ASY - M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE, |Unrestricted LHD - ASY - M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE, LH 1109253-75-D 1
LH
7 LHD - ASY - M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE, |Unrestricted LHD - ASY - M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE, RH 1109255-75-D 1
RH
8 M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE FASTENER |Unrestricted M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE FASTENER COVER, LH 1100087-00-D 1
COVER, LH
9 M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE FASTENER |Unrestricted M3 B-PILLAR APPLIQUE FASTENER COVER, RH 1100088-00-D 1
COVER, RH
10 BLT,PFLG,TRX,M5X25[08.8]-05 Unrestricted BLT,PFLG,TRX,M5X25[08.8]-05 1008884-00-C 4

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 52




12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS

1225 - Underhood Trim

Underhood Trim

3
=
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY - M3 COWL SCREEN Unrestricted ASY - M3 COWL SCREEN 1081676-01-D 1
2 MOLDING - M3 SHOCK TOWER Unrestricted MOLDING - M3 SHOCK TOWER COVER, LH 1081694-00-A 1
COVER, LH
3 MOLDING - M3 SHOCK TOWER Unrestricted MOLDING - M3 SHOCK TOWER COVER, RH 1081695-00-A 1
COVER, RH
4 ASY - M3 REAR APRON Unrestricted MOLDING - M3 REAR APRON 1081675-00-B 1
5 Apron Trim Clip 10X2.5 Unrestricted Apron Trim Clip 10X2.5 1092696-00-B 12
6 RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) [|Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) 1006521-00-A 2
7 TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 Unrestricted TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 1047307-00-A 4
8 Cover - LH Hood Hinge Unrestricted Cover - LH Hood Hinge 1112071-00-A 1
9 Cover - RH Hood Hinge Unrestricted Cover - RH Hood Hinge 1112072-00-A 1
* PLUG, 1.5x0.32, LDPE, BLACK Unrestricted PLUG, 1.5x0.32, LDPE, BLACK 1016039-00-A 4
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 53




13 - SEATS

1301 - Front Seat Tracks and Motors

Front Seat Control Switches

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 MLSBlquAT 1R LHD DRIVER SW 8WY  |Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R LHD DRIVER SW 8WY+LBR 1098529-00-E 1
+
2 M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN RECL LH  |Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN RECL LH 1098841-00-D 1
3 M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN CUSH LH  |Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN CUSH LH 1098840-00-D 1
4 SCREW PF 40x12 DELTA PT Unrestricted SCREW PF 40x12 DELTA PT 1038767-00-A 6
5 M3 SEAT 1R RHD DRIVER SW 8WY  |Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R RHD DRIVER SW 8WY+LBR 1098530-00-E 1
+LBR
6 M3 SEAT 1R SWITH BTN RECL RH Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R SWITH BTN RECL RH 1098843-00-D 1
7 M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN CUSH RH  |Unrestricted M3 SEAT 1R SWITCH BTN CUSH RH 1098842-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 54




13 - SEATS

Front Seat Sliders and Controllers

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 M3 1R HEIGHT MOTOR ASY RH Unrestricted M3 1R HEIGHT MOTOR ASY RH 1096682-00-B 2

2 BOLT,FL,SHLDR Unrestricted BOLT,FL,SHLDR[14x6.2],M10x15,STL109,PIL 1109796-98-B 2 Use on vehicles produced on and after August 4th, 2017.
[14x6.2],M10x15,STL109,PIL

3 BOLT,FL,M8x10,SHL Unrestricted BOLT,FL,M8x10,SHL[12x4.5],109,ZN,SD 1106615-99-B 1
[12x4.5],109,ZN,SD

4 M3 1R RECLINER SHAFT PUSH NUT |Unrestricted M3 1R RECLINER SHAFT PUSH NUT 1099606-00-A 1

5 M3 1R POWER LUMBAR SB Unrestricted M3 1R POWER LUMBAR SB ASSEMBLY 1118494-00-B 2
ASSEMBLY

6 M3 1R SEAT SUSPENSION PLASTIC |Unrestricted M3 1R SEAT SUSPENSION PLASTIC INSULATOR 1104019-00-A 2
INSULATOR

7 BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT 1061503-00-A 1

8 M3 1R DS SB RECLINER TUBE Unrestricted M3 1R DS SB RECLINER TUBE 1089091-00-A 1

9 M3 1R TRACK COVER Unrestricted M3 1R TRACK COVER 1097490-00-B 4

10 BLT,BFLG,TRX,M10x28.4[10.9]-SM-NP-|Unrestricted BLT,BFLG,TRX,M10x28.4[10.9]-SM-NP-08 1022449-00-A 4
08

11 M3 1R DS RECLINER MOTOR Unrestricted M3 1R DS RECLINER MOTOR 1079773-00-B 1

12 M3 1R SEAT-TRACK MOTOR Unrestricted M3 1R SEAT-TRACK MOTOR 1119853-00-B 1

13 M3 1R TILT MOTOR ASY Unrestricted M3 1R TILT MOTOR ASY 1099212-98-A 1

14 BOLT,FL,SHLDR[10x6.2],M8x8.75, Unrestricted BOLT,FL,SHLDR[10x6.2],M8x8.75,[109],ZN 1109741-99-A 1
[109],ZN

15 SCR,TPG,HEX,M6x16[St]-07 Unrestricted SCR,TPG,HEX,M6x16[St]-07 1015863-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 55




13 - SEATS

1302 - 2nd Row Seat Tracks and Motors

2nd Row Seat Frame

i - 5
v ™
= ! 1 LY
v ! ;
: ; z i = 4 : =
- e L*
: = . . = T
i L ._-"’I'-‘_\'-\-\_\_\. L. . --\.__\___\-. oo ~
¥ - = Lo - -u\.__\__\_\_ _,_—\_-'_""J
- - = - % S N L —_
:3 ""-"".-‘.-_\-\-\-"‘-\. ! 3 e —
o e ", J .
™ e, i 4 e
% ™ P R
% = i ALY ,
2 £ - o :l\x -5
e - b
S W g Y K"... i  FL
"\ N, [
- ; \ o
A T , &
o i Tt
¥ . E ] F-
o 1 : L3
e - T : .
A e : ,
o ] ' L —
o2 : — - P 5
b i ¥ 'L—u . W = - - . - : .q__r
e T il e ol ==
i = _,—'-_.}?"\ I t_ y b - i L-_,r
a T, = r
7 '..-t:._:-«. ": bl : =
g F f Ty L
g r n { t\_'_ T g - __'_,.,-"'
= ] ¥ B . i — o
m 2 #.___‘.., ) \\“w_ : W Fe—= N
e ) U S =
= 3 - -
e --.._';_-'-_d_: E—_‘ - = -
= o 5 R g
g,
5 - = o
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 2R PENTHOUSE RAIL, INNER Unrestricted M3 2R PENTHOUSE RAIL, INNER 1098704-00-C 2
2 M3 2R PENTHOUSE RAIL, OUTER Unrestricted M3 2R PENTHOUSE RAIL, OUTER 1098705-00-C 2
3 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x30,[109],ZN,MAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x30,[109],ZN,MAT 1117931-00-A 6 Use gty 2 on each outer penthouse rail and gty 1 on each inner penthouse rail
4 BOLT,PF,M8,50,STL[88],ZN Unrestricted BOLT,PF,M8,50,STL[88],ZN 1104659-00-A 4
5 SAD FACE BRACKET Unrestricted SAD FACE BRACKET 1097222-00-A 2
6 BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW Unrestricted BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW 1009420-00-A 4
7 M3 2R CUSHION CLIP NIFCO 22431 Unrestricted M3 2R CUSHION CLIP NIFCO 22431 1099583-00-B 2
* M3 PENTHOUSE 12V CAP, EPP Unrestricted M3 PENTHOUSE 12V CAP, EPP 1133023-00-B 1
* M3 PENTHOUSE HV CAP, EPP Unrestricted M3 PENTHOUSE HV CAP, EPP 1133020-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 56




13 - SEATS

1304 - Front Seat Assemblies and Hardware

Front Seat Assemblies

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 NA-M3 FRONT SEAT ASSY LHD LH  |Unrestricted NA-M3 FRONT SEAT ASSY LHD LH PRM PUR BLK 7654322-01-A 1
PRM PUR BLK
2 NA-M3 PASS SEAT ASSY LHD RH Unrestricted NA-M3 PASS SEAT ASSY LHD RH PRM PUR BLK 7654324-01-A 1
PRM PUR BLK
3 M3 1R HEADREST ASY PUR BLK Unrestricted M3 1R HEADREST ASY PUR BLK 1089092-91-D 2
4 M3 1R SB LH PAD ASSY NO FSAB Unrestricted M3 1R SB LH PAD ASSY NO FSAB 1112658-00-D 1
4 M3 1R SB LH PAD ASSY NO FSAB Unrestricted M3 1R SB LH PAD ASSY NO FSAB 1450868-00-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 57




13 - SEATS

1305 - 2nd Row Seat Assemblies and Hardware

2nd Row Seat Assemblies

3 -
-
- - 5 ]
'H._ i
| | . i
| & > N
| '.'I
B
i
¥ 1
A =
|
] Y
Kl
(&)
! P
IIL-\."' =
11 [ =
12 =
- _.-_\-:_ <
£, Ay 'qr;"‘"-___
1 D - - ':-'-FF-_-
& i3 |
T— | L &
{ p— {
14 E -
—
-
F P
- -
1 e e Fi ""-\-\.\_\__
5 -\-\_\_\_\_\_--‘-\- -:"'7_ R Ty —\..l-l,
T S~ -
g —— = — e
S i e
-~ = __\_n\:--\-\- -"\-\_\_\_ FE‘-\-' .lll.-
"-\-\_\_H_\_\_ S F - T
H-\""\-\. ._-___.-
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 2R BOLSTER RH, BLACK PUR Unrestricted M3 2R BOLSTER RH, BLACK PUR 1096031-01-F 1
2 M3 2R BOLSTER LH, BLACK PUR Unrestricted M3 2R BOLSTER LH, BLACK PUR 1096027-01-F 1
3 NA-M3 2R SEAT BACK 40-HEAT-PRM |Unrestricted NA-M3 2R SEAT BACK 40-HEAT-PRM PUR BLK 7654332-01-A 1
PUR BLK
4 NA-M3 2R SEAT BACK 60-HEAT-PRM |Unrestricted NA-M3 2R SEAT BACK 60-HEAT-PRM PUR BLK 7654328-01-A 1
PUR BLK
5 M3 2R HD REST CTR, BLACK PUR Unrestricted M3 2R HD REST CTR, BLACK PUR 1088853-01-D 1
6 M3 2R HD AJD GUIDE RH Unrestricted M3 2R HD AJD GUIDE RH 1088854-91-G 1
7 M3 2R HD GUIDE LOCK LH Unrestricted M3 2R HD GUIDE LOCK LH 1101420-00-E 1
8 NUT,M8-1.25,HF,Steel[10],ZnAl,BLACK |Unrestricted NUT,M8-1.25,HF,Steel[10],ZnAl,BLACK 1006628-01-A 4
9 M3 2R SB PIVOT COVER Unrestricted M3 2R SB PIVOT COVER 1105326-00-A 1
10 M3 2R ARMREST SYSTEM, BLACK Unrestricted M3 2R ARMREST SYSTEM, BLACK PUR 1088862-91-F 1
PUR
11 BOLT,PF,M8x18,SHR[12x6],STL Unrestricted BOLT,PF,M8x18,SHR[12x6],STL[129],ZN,MAT 1105063-00-A 1
[129],ZN,MAT
12 M3 2R ARMREST BUSHING Unrestricted M3 2R ARMREST BUSHING 1102041-00-C 1
13 BOLT,HF,M12x40,STL Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M12x40,STL[109],ZN,ADH,MAT 1117252-00-A 1
[109],ZN,ADH,MAT
14 NA-M3 2R SEAT CUSHION-HEAT-PRM |Unrestricted NA-M3 2R SEAT CUSHION-HEAT-PRM PUR BLK 7654336-01-A 1
PUR BLK

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 58




13 - SEATS

* M3 2R ARMREST CUP HOLDER

Unrestricted

M3 2R ARMREST CUP HOLDER

1100063-00-E

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 59




13 - SEATS

2nd Row Seat Back Hardware

4
[
S
1
25— (. ﬁ,
B
28
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 2R SB WELD ASSY 40 Unrestricted M3 2R SB WELD ASSY 40 1100992-00-C 1
2 M3 2R SB WELD ASSY 60 Unrestricted M3 2R SB WELD ASSY 60 1100991-00-E 1
3 M3 2R SB HANDLE BEZEL RH, BLACK |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HANDLE BEZEL RH, BLACK 1100070-00-C 1
4 M3 2R SB HANDLE BEZEL LH, BLACK |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HANDLE BEZEL LH, BLACK 1100060-00-C 1
5 M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY RH, BLACK |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY RH, BLACK 1100068-89-C 1
5 M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY RH, BLACK |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY RH, BLACK 1100068-99-D 1
6 M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY LH, BLACK [|Unrestricted M3 2R SB HANDLE ASSY LH, BLACK 1100059-89-C 1
7 SCREW PF 50x16 DELTA PT Unrestricted SCREW PF 50x16 DELTA PT 1034960-00-A 4
11 M3 2R SB LATCH JCI RH Unrestricted M3 2R SB LATCH JCI RH 1099926-00-A 1
12 M3 2R 60-SIDE LATCH BRACKET Unrestricted M3 2R 60-SIDE LATCH BRACKET ASSY 1102435-00-B 1
ASSY
13 BOLT HF M10x1.50x30 [10.9]-U-MP-  |Unrestricted BOLT HF M10x1.50x30 [10.9]-U-MP-G720 2007069 4
G720
14 M3 2R SB STRIKER SUB ASSY Unrestricted M3 2R SB STRIKER SUB ASSY 1101865-00-A 2
15 ELXiM8-1.25x25,9.8,PAN FLG,TRX,850 |Unrestricted BLT,M8-1.25x25,9.8,PAN FLG, TRX,850 ZnAl 1013341-00-A 4
n
16 M3 2R SB LATCH BEZEL 40 RH Unrestricted M3 2R SB LATCH BEZEL 40 RH 1105293-00-C 1
* M3 2R 40 LATCH CARPET SPRT Unrestricted M3 2R 40 LATCH CARPET SPRT 1126354-00-A 1
17 RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) [|Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 8X18X20.0 (OM1M) 1006521-00-A 2
18 M3 2R ARMREST CLOSEOUT Unrestricted M3 2R ARMREST CLOSEOUT 1088851-00-C 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 60




13 - SEATS

20 M3 2R SB CTR ESCUTCHEON, BLACK |Unrestricted M3 2R SB CTR ESCUTCHEON, BLACK 1089085-P1-C

21 M3 2R SB CTR ESCUTCHEON Unrestricted M3 2R SB CTR ESCUTCHEON SUPPORT 1103759-P0-C
SUPPORT

22 M3 2R BACK PROJECTIONS COVER |Unrestricted M3 2R BACK PROJECTIONS COVER 1117363-00-B

23 M3 2R SB HINGE BRKT ASSY, BODY |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HINGE BRKT ASSY, BODY RH 1100968-98-A
RH

24 M3 2R SB HINGE BRKT ASSY, BODY |Unrestricted M3 2R SB HINGE BRKT ASSY, BODY LH 1100967-98-A
LH

25 BOLTANDWSHR,HX,M10x30,STL Unrestricted BOLTANDWSHR,HX,M10x30,STL[10.9],PTC,ZNFL 1057091-00-D
[10.9],PTC,ZNFL

26 M3 2R SB CENTER PIVOT BUSHING |Unrestricted M3 2R SB CENTER PIVOT BUSHING 40 1102378-00-D
40

27 M3 2R SB CENTER PIVOT SLEEVE  |Unrestricted M3 2R SB CENTER PIVOT SLEEVE 1102376-00-C

28 M3 2R ARMREST CLOSEOUT LOWER |Unrestricted M3 2R ARMREST CLOSEOUT LOWER 1103662-00-C

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 61




13 - SEATS

1307 - Front Seat Covers, Pads and Trims

Front Seat Covers and Pads

]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 1R SB SHELL PREM ASY Unrestricted M3 1R SB SHELL PREM ASY 1088966-00-A 2
2 M3 1R HEADREST POST GUIDE ASY |Unrestricted M3 1R HEADREST POST GUIDE ASY 1098556-00-A 4
3 M3 1R LH SB TRIM NA PUR BLK Unrestricted M3 1R LH SB TRIM NA PUR BLK 1107855-01-D 1
5 M3 1R LH SIDE SHLD OB Unrestricted M3 1R LH SIDE SHLD OB 1088964-00-C 1
6 M3 1R LH SIDE SHLD IB Unrestricted M3 1R LH SIDE SHLD IB 1088965-00-B 1
7 M3 1R SC PAD ASSY Unrestricted M3 1R SC PAD ASSY 1108837-00-D 1
8 M3 1R LH SC TRIM LHD PUR BLK Unrestricted M3 1R LH SC TRIM LHD PUR BLK 1112638-51-D 1
9 M3 1R RH SB TRIM NA PUR BLK Unrestricted M3 1R RH SB TRIM NA PUR BLK 1112632-01-D 1
10 M3 1R SB RH PAD ASSY NO FSAB  |Unrestricted M3 1R SB RH PAD ASSY NO FSAB 1112661-00-D 1
11 M3 1R RH SIDE SHIELD OB Unrestricted M3 1R RH SIDE SHIELD OB 1098349-00-C 1
12 M3 1R SIDE SHIELD RH IB Unrestricted M3 1R SIDE SHIELD RH IB 1098347-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 62




13 - SEATS

1308 - 2nd Row Seat Covers, Pads and Trims

2nd Row Seat Covers and Pads

[ J f
]
11
' 3
L]
1
i T
1
]
9
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 2R SB 60 TRIM COVER, PUR Unrestricted M3 2R SB 60 TRIM COVER, PUR BLACK 1088849-01-D 1
BLACK
2 M3 2R SB 60 HTR PAD Unrestricted M3 2R SB 60 HTR PAD 1088850-00-B 2
3 M3 RSB 60 FOAM PREMIUM Unrestricted M3 RSB 60 FOAM PREMIUM OVERMOLD 1088847-00-C 1
OVERMOLD
4 M3 RSB FILLER HANDLE BODY Unrestricted M3 RSB FILLER HANDLE BODY 1128895-00-B 2
5 M3 RSB 40 FOAM OVERMOLD Unrestricted M3 RSB 40 FOAM OVERMOLD 1088911-00-C 1
6 M3 2R SB 40 TRIM COVER, PUR Unrestricted M3 2R SB 40 TRIM COVER, PUR BLACK 1088913-01-D 1
BLACK
7 M3 2R SC TRIM BASE, PUR BLACK  |Unrestricted M3 2R SC TRIM BASE, PUR BLACK 1088920-01-D 1
8 M3 2R SC OB HEAT PAD Unrestricted M3 2R SC OB HEAT PAD 1098709-00-C 1
9 M3 RSC FOAM OVERMOLD Unrestricted M3 RSC FOAM OVERMOLD 1088918-00-D 1
10 M3 RSC TRIM WIRE BUCKLE PASS-  |Unrestricted M3 RSC TRIM WIRE BUCKLE PASS-THRU ANCHOR  [1128035-00-A 1
THRU ANCHOR
11 M3 2RSB 60WIRE,UPHLSTRY HLD-  |Unrestricted M3 2RSB 60WIRE,UPHLSTRY HLD-DOWN,ARMREST [1121131-00-A 1
DOWN,ARMREST

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 63




14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

1405 - Instrument Panel

Dash Panel
y 18
1
[y 12
23
! 27
16
]
-

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, IP, SUB ASY, BASE Unrestricted M3, IP, SUB ASY, BASE AND PREMIUM 1083401-00-D 1
2 M3, IP, DEFROSTER GRILL, ASY, Unrestricted M3, IP, DEFROSTER GRILL, ASY, BASE 1083390-00-E 1

BASE
3 M3, IP, CENTER TRIM-DUCT, ASY, Unrestricted M3, IP, LHD, DECOR ASY, WOOD 1091225-00-D 1

PREMIUM
5 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, ASY, BASE Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, ASY, BASE 1083340-00-D 1
6 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, DAMPER Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, DAMPER 1083334-00-B 1
7 LAMP, PUDDLE Unrestricted LAMP, PUDDLE 1007151-00-E 1
8 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, SOLENOID Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, SOLENOID 1083341-00-B 1
9 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, SPRING NOISE |Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, SPRING NOISE DAMPERS 1099280-00-B 1

DAMPERS
10 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, BUMPER Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, BUMPER 1083337-00-B 4
1 ACTUATOR SHOULDER SCREW Unrestricted ACTUATOR SHOULDER SCREW 1095452-00-A 3
12 APILLAR EDGE CLIP Unrestricted APILLAR EDGE CLIP 1100583-00-A 2
13 M3, IP, STEERING CLMN GAP HIDER, |Unrestricted M3, IP, STEERING CLMN GAP HIDER, LOWER 1083384-00-D 1

LOWER
14 M3, IP, BROW FINISHER, ASY Unrestricted M3, IP, BROW FINISHER, ASY 1100574-00-D 1
15 M3, IP, DRIVER KNEE AIRBAG Unrestricted M3, IP, DRIVER FOOTWELL, ASY 1083345-00-E 1

COVER, ASY

Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 64




14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

16 M3, IP, PASSENGER KNEE AIRBAG Unrestricted M3, IP, PASSENGER FOOTWELL, ASY 1083350-00-E 1
COVER, ASY
17 M3, IP, NVH PAD, LOWER Unrestricted M3, IP, NVH PAD, LOWER 1083367-00-B 1
18 M3, IP, NVH PAD, UPPER Unrestricted M3, IP, NVH PAD, UPPER 1083368-00-D 2
19 BOLT M8X1.25X40 PC8.8 Unrestricted BOLT M8X1.25X40 PC8.8 1099272-00-E 1
20 M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, NECK Unrestricted M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, NECK 1101136-00-E 1
21 M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, ASM Unrestricted M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, ASM 1101135-00-E 1
22 M3, IP, END CAP, SUBSTRATE, LH Unrestricted M3, IP, END CAP, SUBSTRATE, LH 1083361-00-D 1
23 M3, IP, END CAP, SUBSTRATE, RH Unrestricted M3, IP, END CAP, SUBSTRATE, RH 1083362-00-D 1
24 U-CLIP,11.7x6.8,STL,ZN Unrestricted U-CLIP,11.7x6.8,STL,ZN 1090280-00-A 33
25 SCREW GRMMT,9.45x9.45,PAG6 Unrestricted SCREW GRMMT,9.45x9.45,PA66 1095453-00-A 28
26 U-CLIP,15x4.5 Unrestricted U-CLIP,15x4.5 1100582-00-A 4
27 SCREW,PF,5x19.5,STL,ZNNI Unrestricted SCREW,PF,5x19.5,STL,ZNNI 1118707-00-A a7
28 M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, NVH PAD Unrestricted M3, IP, GLOVE BOX, NVH PAD 1083332-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 65




14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

Dash Support Frame

13 ’
@
]
16 4
10
L
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, IP, CROSS CAR BEAM, ASY Unrestricted M3, IP, CROSS CAR BEAM, ASY 1095440-00-E 1
2 M3, IP, CCB, SCREEN BRKT, ASY Unrestricted M3, IP, CCB, SCREEN BRKT, ASY 1099286-00-B 1
3 gliLICL, M6x11, 1.4 MIN GRIP, STL,  |Unrestricted NUT CL, M6x11, 1.4 MIN GRIP, STL, ZNNI 2007023-00-B 2
4 BLT PANFLG M6-1.00x12[9.8]ZnAl Unrestricted BLT PANFLG M6-1.00x12[9.8]ZnAl 1008842-00-A 4
5 SCREW GRMMT,9.45x9.45,PA66 Unrestricted SCREW GRMMT,9.45x9.45,PA66 1095453-00-A 25
6 J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD Unrestricted J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD 1013802-00-B 2
7 NUT HF M8 PC10 Unrestricted NUT HF M8 PC10 1046842-00-A 2
8 BLT,HEX,FLG,M8-1.25x20x24[8.8]-09  |Unrestricted BLT,HEX,FLG,M8-1.25x20x24[8.8]-09 1016260-00-A 3
9 BOLT HF, M8x22, STL[88] ZN, MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF, M8x22, STL[88] ZN, MAT 1109333-00-A 1
10 t/le IP, CCB, FLOOR BRKT CENTER, |Unrestricted M3, IP, CCB, FLOOR BRKT CENTER, LH 1082289-00-B 1
11 I\R/Ia IP, CCB, FLOOR BRKT CENTER, |Unrestricted M3, IP, CCB, FLOOR BRKT CENTER, RH 1082306-00-B 1
12 BOLT, HF, M8x45, STL[109], ZN, PTC |Unrestricted BOLT, HF, M8x45, STL[109], ZN, PTC 1100125-00-A 4
13 BOLT,HF,M8x55,STL[109],ZN,PC Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8x55,STL[109],ZN,PC 1104656-99-C 2
14 BOLT,HF,M6x33,[98],ZNFL,MAT,ADH  |Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6x33,[98],ZNFL,MAT,ADH 1112138-00-B 4
15 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 5
16 PUSH RIVET, 6-6.4 HOLEX2-6 Unrestricted PUSH RIVET, 6-6.4 HOLEx2-6 GRIP,PA6/6 1099269-00-B 6
GRIP,PAB/6
17 BOLT,PF,M6x19,[98],ZN,SMAT,ADH  |Unrestricted BOLT,PF,M6x19,[98],ZN,SMAT,ADH 1116594-00-A 8

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 66




14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

18

NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl

Unrestricted

NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl

2007207

SCREW PF 25x8 DELTA PT

Unrestricted

SCREW PF 25x8 DELTA PT

1054691-00-A

BOLT,PF,M6x7,STL[88],ZN,SHLDR
[8x18]

Unrestricted

BOLT,PF,M6x7,STL[88],ZN,SHLDR[8x18]

1105061-00-E

M3, IP, COWL TOP FOAM

Unrestricted

M3, IP, COWL TOP FOAM

1099268-00-B

M3, IP, DRIVER FOOTWELL, ASY

Unrestricted

M3, IP, DRIVER FOOTWELL, ASY

1100579-00-D

M3, IP, PASSENGER FOOTWELL, ASY

Unrestricted

M3, IP, PASSENGER FOOTWELL, ASY

1100553-00-D

BLT,TPG,TRX,PFLG,M4.2x19x11.5[St]-
01

Unrestricted

BLT,TPG,TRX,PFLG,M4.2x19x11.5[St]-01

1014049-00-B

M3, IP, SERVICE PANEL, SUBSTRATE

Unrestricted

M3, IP, SERVICE PANEL, SUBSTRATE

1105487-00-E

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED,
LH

Unrestricted

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED, LH

1100561-00-D

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED,
LH

Unrestricted

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED, LH

1100561-00-C

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED,
RH

Unrestricted

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED, RH

1100562-00-D

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED,
RH

Unrestricted

M3, IP, SCREEN BRACKET, WELDED, RH

1100562-00-C

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 67




Interior Ducting and Vents

13

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 M3, IP, AIR VENT DUCT, DRIVER Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR VENT DUCT, DRIVER 1083320-00-D 1

2 M3, IP, AIR VENT DUCT, PASSENGER |Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR VENT DUCT, PASSENGER 1083325-00-D 1

3 M3, IP, AIR WAVE BEZEL CAP, LH Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR WAVE BEZEL CAP, LH 1083323-00-D 1

4 M3, IP, AIR WAVE BEZEL CAP, RH Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR WAVE BEZEL CAP, RH 1083324-00-D 1

5 M3, IP, AIR WAVE DUCT, RH Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR WAVE DUCT, RH 1083389-00-D 1

6 M3, IP, CENTER TRIM-DUCT, ASY, Unrestricted M3, IP, LHD, DECOR ASY, WOOD 1091225-00-D 1
PREMIUM

7 M3, IP, A-V OUTLET, DRIVER, Unrestricted M3, IP, A-V OUTLET, DRIVER, ACTUATOR SCR 1095428-00-A 7
ACTUATOR SCR

8 M3, IP, A-V OUTLET, DRVR, MTRZD  |Unrestricted M3, IP, A-V OUTLET, DRVR, MTRZD ACT WRY 1095429-00-B 2
ACT WRY

9 M3, IP, DRIVER FOOTWELL DUCT,  |Unrestricted M3, IP, DRIVER FOOTWELL DUCT, ASY 1099297-00-D 1
ASY

9 M3, IP, PASSENGER FOOTWELL Unrestricted M3, IP, PASSENGER FOOTWELL DUCT, ASY 1100544-00-D 1
DUCT, ASY

12 M3, IP, BLEEDER DUCT, ADAPTER  |Unrestricted M3, IP, BLEEDER DUCT, ADAPTER 1083377-00-D 1

13 M3, IP, AIR WAVE DUCT, LH Unrestricted M3, IP, AIR WAVE DUCT, LH 1083388-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 68

14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1505 - Interior Mirror and Sun Visors

Rearview Mirror

=]
=
n
a‘-j ga .E =
h (%] L']_“
22
ﬁ"'.l_-,,*.-’*
: ~
. r &4
- --------- e
Jf-‘_?‘-"\ T
D =
b | E i
-\_\__ -.. F
N i
#

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 M3, RVM, TRI-LOBE MOUNT PLATE Unrestricted M3, RVM, TRI-LOBE MOUNT PLATE 1132891-00-C 1

2 M3, RVM, TRIPLE CAM HOODS Unrestricted M3, RVM, TRIPLE CAM HOODS 1086333-00-E 1

3 M3, RVM, QUAD CAM CVR UPR Unrestricted M3, RVM, QUAD CAM CVR UPR 1086332-00-D 1 Coordinated change with 1132891-00-B. Must replace both parts in pairs.
4 M3, RVM, QUAD CAM CVR LWR Unrestricted M3, RVM, QUAD CAM CVR LWR 1086328-99-E 1

5 M3, RV MIRROR, BASE 2.0 Unrestricted M3, RV MIRROR, BASE 2.0 1119904-00-B 1

6 SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH, TRX- Unrestricted SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX-T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH 1011416-00-B 8

T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 69




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

Sun Visors
2
", ‘%
H\-::"x ﬂ?&*
'H.H.
i,
g
hh_h_ __r”f/
1
S
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH PROVIDENCE US 1088738-91-G 1 For vehicles built on or after Feb 1st 2018. Full providence wrap. Swap in pairs if replacing -01-F variant.
PROVIDENCE US
1 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH PROVIDENCE US 1088738-01-F 1 For vehicles built from December 28th 2017 to January 31st 2018. Sunvisor is Providence material, vanity
PROVIDENCE US mirror is ultrasuede.
1 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, LH ULTRASUEDE US 1088738-06-F 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
ULTRASUEDE US
2 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH PROVIDENCE US 1088740-91-G 1 For vehicles built on or after Feb 1st 2018. Full providence wrap. Swap in pairs if replacing -01-F variant.
PROVIDENCE US
2 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH PROVIDENCE US 1088740-01-F 1 For vehicles built from December 28th 2017 to January 31st 2018. Sunvisor is Providence material, vanity
PROVIDENCE US mirror is ultrasuede.
2 SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH Unrestricted SUN VISOR ASSEMBLY, RH ULTRASUEDE US 1088740-06-F 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
ULTRASUEDE US
3 SCREW, M5x16 TORX SCKT HEAD Unrestricted SCREW, M5x16 TORX SCKT HEAD 1004646-00-A 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 70




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1511 - Trunk Trim

Trunk Interior

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, LIFTGATE TRIM, END ITEM Unrestricted M3, TRUNK TRIM, END ITEM 1090454-99-G 1
2 M3, PACKAGE TRAY, UPLEVEL ASY |Unrestricted M3, PACKAGE TRAY, UPLEVEL ASY 1090452-98-F 1
3 BRUSH CLIP 5MM - 16.00MM Unrestricted BRUSH CLIP 5MM - 16.00MM 1010919-00-A 4
* TRIM CLIP,10x1.2GRIP,3.1SET- Unrestricted TRIM CLIP,10x1.2GRIP,3.1SET-UP,POM 1142766-00-A 4
UP,POM
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 71




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1513 - Door Trim

Front Door Trim Pad

20 4
= -
d L ] 15
Y
'\-.\H -
7 B
-
A
2 /
*
24 A
26
[
i
T
LY
L] .
oy
&
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 DOOR TRIM FR LH LHD ASY Unrestricted M3 DOOR TRIM FR LH LHD ASY PREM BLACK 1090409-01-F 1 E and newer contains puddle lamps 1007151-00-E, you must match all 4 doors. Order and replace puddle
PREM BLACK lamps accordingly.
2 M3, DR, SCREW CAP, LH Unrestricted M3, DR, SCREW CAP, LH 1110194-00-D 1
3 M3, DOOR, REFLECTOR Unrestricted M3, DOOR, REFLECTOR 1085105-00-D 1
4 M3, DR, BOLT COVER, FR LH Unrestricted M3, DR, BOLT COVER, FR LH 1090006-00-D 1
5 LAMP, PUDDLE Unrestricted LAMP, PUDDLE 1007151-00-E 1
6 M3, DR, NVH PAD, FR Unrestricted M3, DR, NVH PAD, FR 1085108-00-D 1
7 TRIM CLIP, 8MM, 0.7-2.5 GRP, POM Unrestricted TRIM CLIP, 8MM, 0.7-2.5 GRP, POM SEAL 1135147-00-A 9
SEAL
8 M3, DR, FOAM LOCATOR, 15MM Unrestricted M3, DR, FOAM LOCATOR, 15MM 1118159-00-D 2
9 M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, FR LH, Unrestricted M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, FR LH, PREM 1085112-00-C 1
PREM
10 M3 Window Switch DR HIGH GLOSS Unrestricted M3 Window Switch DR HIGH GLOSS 1081037-01-D 1
11 M3 Ambient Light, Door Map Pocket Unrestricted M3 AMB LIGHT ENG DOORTRIM FRONT 1106601-01-C 1
12 M3, DOOR, TWEETER, ASY, FR LH, Unrestricted M3, DOOR, TWEETER, ASY, FR LH, PREM 1095657-00-E 1
PREM
14 CLIP, U-BELL, 5.8X1.5-3.5 Unrestricted CLIP, U-BELL, 5.8X1.5-3.5 1008245-00-A 2
15 M3 DOOR TRIM FR RH LHD ASY Unrestricted M3 DOOR TRIM FR RH LHD ASY PREM BLACK 1090411-01-F 1 E and newer contains puddle lamps 1007151-00-E, you must match all 4 doors. Order and replace puddle
PREM BLACK lamps accordingly.
16 M3, DR, SCREW CAP, RH Unrestricted M3, DR, SCREW CAP, RH 1110195-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 72




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

18 M3, DR, BOLT COVER, FR RH Unrestricted M3, DR, BOLT COVER, FR RH 1090014-00-D

21 M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, FR RH, Unrestricted M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, FR RH, PREM 1085156-00-C
PREM

22 M3 Window Switch PASS HIGH GLOSS |Unrestricted M3 Window Switch PASS HIGH GLOSS 1081038-01-D

24 M3, DOOR, TWEETER, ASY, FR RH, Unrestricted M3, DOOR, TWEETER, ASY, FR RH, PREM 1095686-00-E
PREM

27 BLT TRX MP M6-1.00x20 D12 [8.8] Unrestricted BLT TRX MP M6-1.00x20 D12 [8.8] ZnAL 1005814-00-A
ZnAL

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 73




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

Rear Door Trim Pad

15
17
16
! - 11
» .
o ‘- Ii' = =
w
e 16 ‘
<,
|| - -
-
L
&
i
r
* [
b
a,
o 5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 DOOR TRIM RR LH ASY PREM Unrestricted M3 DOOR TRIM RR LH ASY PREM BLACK 1090413-01-F 1 E and newer contains puddle lamps 1007151-00-E, you must match all 4 doors. Order and replace puddle
BLACK lamps accordingly.
2 M3, DR, SCREW CAP, LH Unrestricted M3, DR, SCREW CAP, LH 1110194-00-D 1
3 M3, DR, BOLT COVER, RR LH Unrestricted M3, DR, BOLT COVER, RR LH 1090029-00-D 1
4 LAMP, PUDDLE Unrestricted LAMP, PUDDLE 1007151-00-E 1
5 M3, DR, NVH PAD, RR Unrestricted M3, DR, NVH PAD, RR 1085196-00-D 1
6 M3, DR, FOAM LOCATOR, 15MM Unrestricted M3, DR, FOAM LOCATOR, 15MM 1118159-00-D 2
7 TRIM CLIP, 8MM, 0.7-2.5 GRP, POM Unrestricted TRIM CLIP, 8MM, 0.7-2.5 GRP, POM SEAL 1135147-00-A 9
SEAL
8 M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, RR LH, Unrestricted M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, RR LH, PREM 1085200-00-C 1
PREM
10 M3 Ambient Light, Door Map Pocket Unrestricted M3 AMB LIGHT ENG DOORTRIM REAR 1106601-02-C 1
11 M3 DOOR TRIM RR RH ASY PREM Unrestricted M3 DOOR TRIM RR RH ASY PREM BLACK 1090415-01-F 1 E and newer contains puddle lamps 1007151-00-E, you must match all 4 doors. Order and replace puddle
BLACK lamps accordingly.
12 M3, DR, SCREW CAP, RH Unrestricted M3, DR, SCREW CAP, RH 1110195-00-D 1
13 M3, DR, BOLT COVER, RR RH Unrestricted M3, DR, BOLT COVER, RR RH 1090037-00-D 1
14 M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, RR RH, |Unrestricted M3, DR, MAP POCKET MAT, RR RH, PREM 1085243-00-C 1
PREM
16 M3 Window Switch PASS HIGH GLOSS |Unrestricted M3 Window Switch PASS HIGH GLOSS 1081038-01-D 1
* BLT TRX MP M6-1.00x20 D12 [8.8] Unrestricted BLT TRX MP M6-1.00x20 D12 [8.8] ZnAL 1005814-00-A 2
ZnAL

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 74




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1518 - Pillar and Sill Trim

A-B-C Post Interior Trim

12

11

10

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, RH|Unrestricted M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, RH 1086241-81-G 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
1 M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, PREMIUM ASY, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, PREMIUM ASY, RH 1086241-02-G 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
RH
1 M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, LH |Unrestricted M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, LH 1086237-81-G 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
1 M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, LH |Unrestricted M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, ASY, PROV, LH 1086237-91-G 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
1 M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, PREMIUM ASY, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER A-PILLAR, PREMIUM ASY, LH 1086237-02-G 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
LH
2 M3, LOWER B-PILLAR, ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, LOWER B-PILLAR, ASY, LH 1086296-00-F 1
2 M3, LOWER B-PILLAR, ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, LOWER B-PILLAR, ASY, RH 1086299-00-F 1
3 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM.|Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PROVIDENCE, RH 1086255-91-H 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
RH
3 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM .|Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM, RH, 1086255-02-H 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
RH ULTRASUEDE
3 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM |Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PROVIDENCE, LH 1086245-91-H 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
LH
3 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM .|Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR, ASY, PREMIUM, LH, 1086245-02-H 1 For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
LH ULTRASUEDE
4 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR BRACKET, ASY, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR BRACKET, ASY, RH 1103776-00-H 1
RH
4 M3, UPPER B-PILLAR BRACKET, ASY, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER B-PILLAR BRACKET, ASY, LH 1103773-00-H 1
LH
5 M3, SIDE RAIL, BASE ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, SIDE RAIL, PROV ASY, RH 1086269-91-H 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 75




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

5 M3, SIDE RAIL ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, SIDE RAIL ASY, RH 1086269-02-G For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
5 M3, SIDE RAIL, BASE ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, SIDE RAIL, PROV ASY, LH 1086265-91-H For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.
5 M3, SIDE RAIL ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, SIDE RAIL ASY, LH 1086265-02-G For vehicles before December 28th 2017.
6 M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, ASY, LH |Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, ASY, LH 1086281-00-F
6 M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, ASY, RH |Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, ASY, RH 1086285-00-F
7 M3, UPPER C-PILLAR, ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR, ASY, RH 1086277-00-D
7 M3, UPPER C-PILLAR, ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR, ASY, LH 1086273-00-D
8 M3, REAR DOOR SILL TRIM PANEL, Unrestricted M3, REAR DOOR SILL TRIM PANEL, ASY, RH 1086312-00-E
ASY, RH
8 M3, REAR DOOR SILL TRIM PANEL, Unrestricted M3, REAR DOOR SILL TRIM PANEL, ASY, LH 1086309-00-E
ASY, LH
9 M3, LOWER A-PILLAR, ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, LOWER A-PILLAR, ASY, LH 1086290-00-E
9 M3, LOWER A-PILLAR, ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, LOWER A-PILLAR, ASY, RH 1086293-00-E
10 M3, MID A-PILLAR, ASY, RH Unrestricted M3, MID A-PILLAR, ASY, RH 1086306-00-E
10 M3, MID A-PILLAR, ASY, LH Unrestricted M3, MID A-PILLAR, ASY, LH 1086303-00-E
12 TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 Unrestricted TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 1047307-00-A
13 RVT PUSH-PULL 10MM HOLE Unrestricted RVT PUSH-PULL 10MM HOLE 1020213-00-A
* BLT PANFLG M6-1.00x12[9.8]ZnAl Unrestricted BLT PANFLG M6-1.00x12[9.8]ZnAl 1008842-00-A
* TETHER CLIP, 50204, 30619-168 Unrestricted TETHER CLIP, 50204, 30619-168 1090272-00-C
* Clip, 90666-SDA-A010-M1 Unrestricted Clip, 90666-SDA-A010-M1 1098408-00-B
* CLIP 4.8x15 ONE LEVEL Unrestricted CLIP 4.8x15 ONE LEVEL 1046116-00-A
* M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, BEZEL, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, BEZEL, LH, ASY 1110143-00-E
LH, ASY
* M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, BEZEL, |Unrestricted M3, UPPER C-PILLAR REAR, BEZEL, RH, ASY 1110144-00-E
RH, ASY
* M3, TRUNK SILL TRIM, ASY Unrestricted M3, TRUNK SILL TRIM, ASY 1086315-00-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 76




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1519 - Center Console

Center Console

i1

22
20 SRR 27
L
L]
27 . "
- AT .
: QE 2B
* 19
“"‘-\.‘; 18 10
17 —— a7
- .
-, .,
% ; . .
L] o~ .
. E - % 37
X %; 27
t:q; — ¥
: ) — 8
38
41
40 42
50
41
25
* o
» - =y,
- .-"'-' i i
___.-'
i -~
I -
I'\.
. - _ua
as 1 34
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, CONSOLE, CARRIER, ASY, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, CARRIER, ASY, PREMIUM 1087900-75-C 1
PREMIUM
3 M3, CONSOLE, FRONT BIN MAT Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, FRONT BIN MAT 1093093-00-B 1
4 M3, CONSOLE ARMREST TRAY Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE ARMREST TRAY 1112392-00-B 1
5 M3, CONSOLE, CUP HOLDER, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, CUP HOLDER, LOWER ASY 1095617-00-C 1
LOWER ASY
7 M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK PREMIUM ASY 1112412-00-B 1
PREMIUM ASY
10 M3, CONSOLE, LOWER REAR PANEL |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, LOWER REAR PANEL ASY 1108494-00-B 1
ASY
11 M3, CONSOLE, REAR AIR VENT PAN |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, REAR AIR VENT PAN ASY, PREM 1111072-00-C 1
ASY, PREM
* EDGE CLIP,8MM,2.5 GRP,STL,ZN Unrestricted EDGE CLIP,8MM,2.5 GRP,STL,ZN 1137127-00-A 1
12 ASY,CABLE,USB,1R HUB TO IP,M3 |Unrestricted ASY,CABLE,USB,1R HUB TO IP,M3 1100827-00-C 1
13 M3, CONSOLE, CUP HLDR DCR, ASY, |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, CUP HLDR DCR, ASY, PREMIUM 1087990-00-B 1
PREMIUM
14 ASY, SECURITY CONTROLLER, Unrestricted ASY, SECURITY CONTROLLER, CENTRAL 1100241-00-C 1
CENTRAL
15 LAMP, PUDDLE Unrestricted LAMP, PUDDLE 1007151-00-E 1
16 M3, CONSOLE, LAMP SWITCH Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, LAMP SWITCH 1099927-00-B 1
18 M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK BAR,  |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK BAR, ASY 1138038-00-A 1
ASY

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 77




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

19 M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE PHONE DOCK PREMIUM MAT 1112415-00-B 1
PREMIUM MAT

20 M3, CONSOLE, BRIGHT STRIP, LH, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, BRIGHT STRIP, LH, PREMIUM 1097165-00-C 1
PREMIUM

21 M3, CONSOLE, BRIGHT STRIP, RH, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, BRIGHT STRIP, RH, PREMIUM 1097166-00-C 1
PREMIUM

22 M3, CONSOLE, ARMREST, ASY, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, ARMREST, ASY, PREMIUM 1087940-00-C 1
PREMIUM

24 M3, CONSOLE, FR BN INSRT, ASY, Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, FR BN INSRT, ASY, PREMIUM 1087920-00-E 1
PREMIUM

23 M3, CONSOLE, CUP HOLDER LINER |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, CUP HOLDER LINER 1087988-99-C 1

25 M3, CONSOLE, ARMREST, RUBBER Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, ARMREST, RUBBER BUMPER 1087913-00-C 2
BUMPER

26 M3, CONSOLE, END PANEL, ASY Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, END PANEL, ASY 1087930-00-B 1

27 CLIP, U-BELL, 5.8X1.5-3.5 Unrestricted CLIP, U-BELL, 5.8X1.5-3.5 1115346-00-A 57

* M3, CONSOLE, DECOR TRM, ASY, LH,|Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, DECOR TRM, ASY, LH, PREMIUM 1087936-00-D 1
PREMIUM

* M3, CONSOLE, DECOR TRM, ASY, RH |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, DECOR TRM, ASY, RH, PREMIUM 1087944-00-D 1
PREMIUM

28 SCR PT M3.0x1.12x10 TORX Unrestricted SCR PT M3.0x1.12x10 TORX 1008307-00-A 5

29 BLT, TPG,TRX,PFLG,M4.2x19x11.5[St]- |Unrestricted BLT,TPG,TRX,PFLG,M4.2x19x11.5[St]-01 1014049-00-B 12
01

34 SCR PT TRX WSHR 4x12x12 Unrestricted SCR PT TRX WSHR 4x12x12 1116117-00-A 20

43 USB,HUB,CHARGER.WITH.DATA,FRO |Unrestricted USB,HUB,CHARGER.WITH.DATA,FRONT 1093295-00-A 1
NT

48 M3, CONSL SIDE PNL, CARPET, ASY, |Unrestricted M3, CONSL SIDE PNL, CARPET, ASY, RH, LHD 1086816-00-F 1
RH, LHD

49 M3, CONSL SIDE PNL, CARPET, ASY, |Unrestricted M3, CONSL SIDE PNL, CARPET, ASY, LH, LHD 1086814-00-F 1
LH, LHD

50 M3 Armrest Hinge Kit - Service Unrestricted M3 Armrest Hinge Kit - Service 1121701-00-A 1

* BOLT&WSHR,M6X22,STL[8.8],ZN Unrestricted BOLT&WSHR,M6X22,STL[8.8],ZN 1063466-00-A 6

* M3, CONSOLE, USB CABLE ASY Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, USB CABLE ASY 1129356-00-A 1

* M3, USB-A TO LIGHTNING Unrestricted M3, USB-A TO LIGHTNING 1116142-00-A 1

* M3 USB-A TO MICRO USB Unrestricted M3 USB-A TO MICRO USB 1116143-00-A 1

* M3, USB-A TO USB-C Unrestricted M3, USB-A TO USB-C 1116144-00-A 1

* M3, CONSOLE, FELT TAPE 40X10X1 |Unrestricted M3, CONSOLE, FELT TAPE 40X10X1 1128439-00-A TBD

* M3 CONSOLE ARMREST GROMMET |Unrestricted M3 CONSOLE ARMREST GROMMET FELT TAPE 1448753-00-A TBD
FELT TAPE

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 78




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

USB Hub
as 25 - a2 1, 94
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 USB,HUB,CHARGER.WITH.DATA,FRO |Unrestricted USB,HUB,CHARGER.WITH.DATA,FRONT 1093295-00-A 1
NT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 79




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1520 - Headliner

Headliner
i
s ""'\-._
i
fo
8
fo
8
|

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HL ASY, PREMIUM, FIX GLASS RF Unrestricted HL ASY, PREMIUM, FIX GLASS RF PROVIDENCE 1101060-51-F 1 For vehicles built on or after December 28th 2017.

PROVIDENCE GREY GREY
1 HL ASY PREM FIX GLASS RF Unrestricted HL ASY PREM FIX GLASS RF ULTSUEDE GREY 1101060-82-F 1 For vehicles built before December 28th 2017.

ULTSUEDE GREY
2 TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 Unrestricted TRIM CLIP 8.5x0.7-1.6 1047307-00-A 4
3 BOLT,PN,M5x16,[88],ZN Unrestricted BOLT,PN,M5x16,[88],ZN 1112140-00-B 2
4 M3 OHC, FRONT, NA Unrestricted M3 OHC, FRONT, NA 1092573-90-H 1 Must also change Rear console to 1092575-00-G
5 M3 OHC, REAR, NA Unrestricted M3 OHC, REAR, NA 1092575-00-H 1 Must also change Front console to 1092573-00-G
6 M3, VISOR CHECK BASE Unrestricted M3, VISOR CHECK BASE 1090079-00-B 2
7 M3, VISOR CHECK COVER Unrestricted M3, VISOR CHECK COVER 1090080-00-B 2
8 TRIM CLIP,2 WING,12.2x20,0.8- Unrestricted TRIM CLIP,2 WING,12.2x20,0.8-2.5,STL,ZNFL 1107983-00-A 2

2.5,STL,ZNFL
10 M3 SPEAKER FOAM Unrestricted M3 SPEAKER FOAM 1111750-00-B 1
11 MODEL 3, COAT HOOK ASY, LH Unrestricted MODEL 3, COAT HOOK ASY, LH 1099162-00-F 1
12 M3, COAT HOOK, BEZEL, LH Unrestricted M3, COAT HOOK, BEZEL, LH 1108793-00-E 1
13 MODEL 3, COAT HOOK ASY, RH Unrestricted MODEL 3, COAT HOOK ASY, RH 1099161-00-F 1
14 M3, COAT HOOK, BEZEL, RH Unrestricted M3, COAT HOOK, BEZEL, RH 1108795-00-E 1
* ERGO CLIP TERMAX 30600 Unrestricted ERGO CLIP TERMAX 30600 1112238-00-A 5

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 80




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

* SCREW M4.2X1.41X25 T15 PH BR
POINT

Unrestricted

SCREW M4.2X1.41X25 T15 PH BR POINT

1108875-00-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 81




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1524 - Luggage Compartment Trim

Front Luggage Storage Compartment

i1

14

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 SPECIAL CLIP,8.3x25,0.6- Unrestricted SPECIAL CLIP,8.3x25,0.6-0.8,NYLON,BLK 1106961-00-C 8
0.8,NYLON,BLK
2 ASY-M3-RBN FRUNK-LH Unrestricted ASY-M3-RBN FRUNK-LH 1116002-00-C 1
3 ASY-M3-RBN FRUNK-RH Unrestricted ASY-M3-RBN FRUNK-RH 1116003-00-C 1
4 M3, SEALS, Hood, Frunk Unrestricted M3, SEALS, Hood, Frunk 1090492-00-B 1
5 SEALING RIVET 5.9-6.2 Unrestricted SEALING RIVET 5.9-6.2 1046705-00-C 5
6 M3 FRUNK REINFORCEMENT PLATE |Unrestricted M3 FRUNK REINFORCEMENT PLATE 1109818-00-B 1
7 Apron Trim Clip 10X2.5 Unrestricted Apron Trim Clip 10X2.5 1092696-00-B 2
8 ASY - M3 FRUNK Unrestricted ASY - M3 FRUNK 1081674-88-D 1
10 M3 Frunk Child Safety Switch Unrestricted M3 Frunk Child Safety Switch 1107722-00-D 1
12 M3 FRUNK FLOOR MAT Unrestricted M3 FRUNK FLOOR MAT 1090853-00-C 1
13 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT [1031683-00-B 6
[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT
14 M3 FEM to FRUNK SEAL Unrestricted M3 FEM to FRUNK SEAL 1127345-00-A 1
15 ASY-M3 FRUNK REINFORCEMENT Unrestricted ASY-M3 FRUNK REINFORCEMENT 1104777-00-A 1
* MOLDING - M3 Frunk Closeout Panel  |Unrestricted MOLDING - M3 Frunk Closeout Panel 1095858-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 82




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

1530 - Carpeting and Mats

Interior Sound Insulation

VER

¥
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, DASH INSULATOR, END ITEM Unrestricted M3, DASH INSULATOR, END ITEM 1082940-00-F 1
2 PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PA66 Unrestricted PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PA66 1110713-00-C 6
* SOUND_INSULATION_TWEETER_CO |Unrestricted SOUND_INSULATION_TWEETER_COVER 1110723-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 83




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

Passenger Compartment Carpet

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, MAIN CARPET LH Unrestricted M3, MAIN CARPET LH 1127267-99-B 1
2 M3, MAIN CABIN, CARPET RH Unrestricted M3, MAIN CABIN, CARPET RH 1127284-00-B 1
3 M3, MAIN CABIN, CARPET REAR Unrestricted M3, MAIN CABIN, CARPET REAR 1127289-99-B 1
4 M3, RHS A LOWER/CRPT LOCATOR  |Unrestricted M3, RHS A LOWER/CRPT LOCATOR BRCKT 1101145-00-E 1
BRCKT
5 M3, LHD FLOOR MATS KIT Unrestricted M3, LHD FLOOR MATS KIT 1103250-00-D 1
6 NUT, M6 KEPS Unrestricted NUT, M6 KEPS 1014180-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 84




15 - INTERIOR TRIM

Trunk Carpet and Side Finishers

5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3, TRUNK CARPET, UPLEVEL ASY |Unrestricted M3, TRUNK CARPET, UPLEVEL ASY 1091207-00-F 1
2 M3, LOAD FLOOR Unrestricted RWK, M3, LOAD FLOOR 1083001-99-E 1
3 M3 TRUNK SIDE TRIM RH - Unrestricted M3 TRUNK SIDE TRIM RH - SUBWOOFER, ASY 1097005-99-G 1 Use on vehicles built on December 16th, 2017 and newer. Use E and older for vehicles built before December
SUBWOOFER, ASY 16th, 2017. Contains E level puddle lamp 1007151.
4 M3, TRUNK SIDE TRIM, ASY Unrestricted M3, TRUNK SIDE TRIM, ASY, LH 1082932-99-G 1 Use on vehicles built on December 16th, 2017 and newer. Use E and older for vehicles built before December
16th, 2017. Contains E level puddle lamp 1007151.
6 M3, TRNK LD FLR SPPRT BRCKT, RH |Unrestricted M3, TRNK LD FLR SPPRT BRCKT, RH 1089617-00-D 1
7 M3, TRNK LD FLR SPPRT BRCKT, LH |Unrestricted M3, TRNK LD FLR SPPRT BRCKT, LH 1089615-00-D 1
8 Push on flat round 0.197 stud 0.945 Unrestricted Push on flat round 0.197 stud 0.945 DAC 1051660-00-A 4
DAC

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 85




16 - HV BATTERY SYSTEM

1601 - HV Battery Assembly

High Voltage Battery Assembly

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HVBAT,E3,RWD,1PH,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HVBAT,E3,RWD,1PH,M3 1104424-00-J 1
2 ASY,ECOAT,FRNT SKID Unrestricted ASY,ECOAT,FRNT SKID PLATE,ENCL,MDL3 1100055-01-C 1
PLATE,ENCL,MDL3
3 ASY,VENT W/ SHROUD,HVBAT,M3  |Unrestricted ASY,VENT W/ SHROUD,HVBAT,M3 1098630-00-G 2
4 ASY,RETAINER,FLOOD PORT Unrestricted ASY,RETAINER,FLOOD PORT 1112601-00-C 2
5 SKID Unrestricted SKID PLATE,REAR,ECOAT,ENCLOSURE,MDL3 1089308-01-D 1
PLATE,REAR,ECOAT,ENCLOSURE,MC
L3
6 BOLT,TE,M6x18,STL[109],ZNNI,PC Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M6x18,STL[109],ZNNI,PC 1104743-00-B 10
7 LABEL,RECYCLING Unrestricted LABEL,RECYCLING WARNING,HVBATT,M3 1108781-01-B 1
WARNING,HVBATT,M3
7 LABEL,RECYCLING Unrestricted LABEL,RECYCLING WARNING,HVBATT,M3 1108781-02-B 1
WARNING,HVBATT,M3
8 ASY,12V DCDC PASSTHROUGH Unrestricted ASY,12V DCDC PASSTHROUGH 1091428-00-F 1
9 SIDE Unrestricted SIDE SKI,BOTTOM,LFT,REAR,ENCLOSURE,MDL3 1093269-00-B 1
SKI,BOTTOM,LFT,REAR,ENCLOSURE,
MDL3
10 SIDE Unrestricted SIDE SKI,BOTTOM,LFT,FRNT,ENCLOSURE,MDL3 1093270-00-B 1
SKI,BOTTOM,LFT,FRNT,ENCLOSURE,
MDL3
11 SKI,LONGITUDINAL,BOTTOM,ENCL,M |Unrestricted SKI,LONGITUDINAL,BOTTOM,ENCL,MDL3 1093273-00-B 4
DL3

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 86




16 - HV BATTERY SYSTEM

12 SIDE Unrestricted SIDE SKI,BOTTOM,RIGHT,REAR,ENCL,MDL3 1093271-00-B 1
SKI,BOTTOM,RIGHT,REAR,ENCL,MDL
3
13 SIDE Unrestricted SIDE SKI,BOTTOM,RIGHT,FRT,ENCL,MDL3 1093272-00-B 1
SKI,BOTTOM,RIGHT,FRT,ENCL,MDL3
* ASY,FLOOD PORT,HV BATTERY,MDLZ|Unrestricted ASY,FLOOD PORT,HV BATTERY,MDL3 1104569-00-D 2
* ASY,HV HEADER,HC-STAK 25,BAT,M3|Unrestricted ASY,HV HEADER,HC-STAK 25,BAT,M3 1109535-00-C 2
* ASY,HV HEADER,4P,600V Unrestricted ASY,HV HEADER,4P,600V 1109531-00-C 2
* ECOAT,SKI,COVER,BOTTOM,CENTER|Unrestricted ECOAT,SKI,COVER,BOTTOM,CENTER,ENCL,MDL3 1084213-01-C 1
,ENCL,MDL3
* BOLT,HF,M8x28,[109],ZNNI,PC Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8x28,[109],ZNNI,PC 1112247-00-A 28 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* BOLT,14EPL,M8x130,STL Unrestricted BOLT,14EPL,M8x130,STL[109],ZNNI,PTC 1092553-00-A 4 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
[109],ZNNI,PTC
* BOLT,14EPL,M8x44,STL Unrestricted BOLT,14EPL,M8x44,STL[109],ZNNI,SDOG 1092592-00-B 2 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
[109],ZNNI,SDOG
* BOLT,HF,M12x35,STL[109],ZNFL,PC |Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M12x35,STL[109],ZNFL,PC 1089657-00-C 8 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* BOLT,TE,M12x29,STL[149],ZNNI,SMAT |Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M12x29,STL[149],ZNNI,SMAT 1117105-00-B 4 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* BOLT,HF,M10x27,[109],ZNFL,SMAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10x27,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1119905-00-A 6 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* SCREW,HF,M6X20,TAP Unrestricted SCREW,HF,M6X20,TAP 1036536-00-A 1 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl 2007207 2 Bolts to install battery pack, only order/replace if they are damaged
* GASKET,COVER,PACK,MDL3 Unrestricted GASKET,COVER,PACK,MDL3, 6000 mm 1085848-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 87




16 - HV BATTERY SYSTEM

1630 - HV Battery Electrical Components

Penthouse
18
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY, PENTHOUSE COVER, HVBAT  |Unrestricted ASY, PENTHOUSE COVER, HVBAT 1086725-00-G 1
2 BREATHER, NITTO Z-PLUG-S Unrestricted BREATHER, NITTO Z-PLUG-S 1108907-00-A 1
3 INSULATOR,HV JOINT Unrestricted INSULATOR,HV JOINT 1097686-00-C 7
4 ASY,INSULATOR,LWR,FASTCHARGE |Unrestricted ASY,INSULATOR,LWR,FASTCHARGE ASY,M3 1110933-00-D 1
ASY,M3
* ASY, FASTCHARGE UPPER Unrestricted ASY, FASTCHARGE UPPER INS,1PH,MDL3 1112576-00-B 1
INS,1PH,MDL3
5 ASY,FC CONTACTOR,HVBAT,MDL3  |Unrestricted ASY,FC CONTACTOR,HVBAT,MDL3 1095145-00-E 1
6 BOLTANDWSHR[DBL],M8x23,STL Unrestricted BOLTANDWSHR[DBL],M8x23,STL ZNFL,SDOG ADH  |1104475-00-C 14
ZNFL,SDOG ADH
7 BOLT,TE,M5x22,[88],ZN,MAT Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M5x22,[88],ZN,MAT 1112243-00-A 3
8 COVER, AC INLET TERMINAL, 1PH,  |Unrestricted COVER, AC INLET TERMINAL, 1PH, M3 1110932-00-A 2
M3
9 ASY,DC LINK,POS,HVBAT,MDL3 Unrestricted ASY,DC LINK,POS,HVBAT,MDL3 1095891-00-D 1
10 ASY,SWITCH,HV Unrestricted ASY,PACK CONTACTORS,SWITCH,HV 1089334-00-G 2
11 DISCONNECT,BATTERY,PYRO Unrestricted DISCONNECT,BATTERY,PYRO 1064689-00-I 1
12 INSULATOR,ACCESS,PYRO AND Unrestricted INSULATOR,ACCESS,PYRO AND SHUNT 1088608-00-D 1
SHUNT
13 INSULATOR,ACCESS,FUSES Unrestricted INSULATOR,ACCESS,FUSES 1088609-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 88



16 - HV BATTERY SYSTEM

[88],ZNNI,MAT

14 COVER, LEFT TERMINALS, Unrestricted COVER, LEFT TERMINALS, PENTHOUSE, M3 1110699-00-B
PENTHOUSE, M3

15 NUTANDWSHR[DBL],M8,BRS,SEALER |Unrestricted NUTANDWSHR[DBL],M8,BRS,SEALER 1104654-00-B

16 NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl 2007207

17 SCREW,TE,50x20,STL,DPT,R,ZNNI Unrestricted SCREW,TE,50x20,STL,DPT,R,ZNNI 1107984-00-B

18 ASY,HOSE,INLET,PCS,MDL3 Unrestricted ASY,HOSE,INLET,PCS,MDL3 1095763-00-F

19 ASY,HOSE,OUTLET,PCS,MDL3 Unrestricted ASY,HOSE,OUTLET,PCS,MDL3 1095766-00-E

20 JUMPER,DCDC PCS TO VEH,PRESS |Unrestricted JUMPER,DCDC PCS TO VEH,PRESS WELD,M3 1077114-10-E
WELD,M3

* ASY,PROBE LID,PENTHOUSE Unrestricted ASY,PROBE LID,PENTHOUSE COVER,HVBAT 1107566-00-C Part of Penthouse Cover 1086725
COVER,HVBAT

22 SEAL,PROBE LID,HVBAT Unrestricted SEAL,PROBE LID,HVBAT 1108958-00-A

23 BOLT,5-LOBE,M6x19, Unrestricted BOLT,5-LOBE,M6x19,[109],ZNNI,MAT,PTP,SEAL 1117669-00-A
[109],ZNNI,MAT,PTP,SEAL

24 COVER,ACCESS,FC ASY,HVBAT,M3 |Unrestricted COVER,ACCESS,FC ASY,HVBAT,M3 1107310-00-B

* ASY,PCS,48A,NA,MDL3 Unrestricted ASY,Power Conversion System,PCS,48A,NA,MDL3 1067530-00-H

* ASY,PSTHRU,COOLANT,PCS,MDL3 Unrestricted ASY,PSTHRU,COOLANT,PCS,MDL3 1105925-00-C

* ASY,FC COVER AND Unrestricted ASY,FC COVER AND HARNESS,1PH,M3 1118833-10-C
HARNESS,1PH,M3

* ASY,HARNESS,4P,240V,AC FILTER Unrestricted ASY,HARNESS, 4P,240V,AC FILTER 1092739-00-D

* BOLT,TE,M6x14,[88],ZNNI,SEAL,SDOG |Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M6x14,[88],ZNNI,SEAL,SDOG 1115916-00-A One-time-use sealed head fasteners. Used to attach the HVC to the Penthouse cover

* CABLE TIE,200X4.6X2x1.5,PA66 Unrestricted CABLE TIE,200X4.6X2x1.5,PA66 1117013-00-A Part of FastCharge Cover ASSY 1118833-00-X

* BRKT, AC INLET HARNESS, Unrestricted BRKT, AC INLET HARNESS, PENTHOUSE, M3 1108199-00-A Part of FastCharge Cover ASSY 1118833-00-X
PENTHOUSE, M3

* INSULATOR,ACCESS,FASTCHARGE,H|Unrestricted INSULATOR,ACCESS,FASTCHARGE,HVBAT,M3 1088607-00-D Part of FastCharge Cover ASSY 1118833-00-X
VBAT,M3

* ASY,HV SYS CTRLR PCBA,MDL3,E3 |Unrestricted ASY,HV SYS CTRLR PCBA,MDL3,E3 1106394-01-F

* ASY,DC INPUT,1PH,M3 Unrestricted ASY,DC INPUT,1PH,M3 1084645-00-E

* ASY,SHUNT,M3 Unrestricted ASY,SHUNT,M3 1078835-00-G

* SCREW,HW,M6x22,STL,ZN,T2000 4 |Unrestricted SCREW,HW,M6x22,STL,ZN,T2000 4 1115578-00-C

* BOLT HF,M5x10,STL[88],ZNNI 6 Unrestricted BOLT HF,M5x10,STL[88],ZNNI 6 1115833-00-A

* NUT&WSHR[CC],M5,STL[8],ZN Unrestricted NUT&WSHR[CC],M5,STL[8],ZN 1104458-00-A For DCDC Passthrough - Penthouse

* BOLT,5-LOBE,M6X13,SHL[10X8], Unrestricted BOLT,5-LOBE,M6X13,SHL[10X8],[88],ZNNI,MAT 1095042-00-B For DCDC Passthrough - Penthouse

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 89




17 - ELECTRICAL

1701 - 12V Battery and Fuses

12V Battery and Fittings

11

&
12
A ]
16
5 b
: 13
il
{bed
5 -d//:,,
9 ~
o —
B [ 4
Jl.j: e ] o
1 9 |I
a_ r
2 H iB
— __.;_:. b
r y
. ll:-
'\.'-f _.l'\l.
2 =1T\¢ &
5 P=
Ui @
= -t - |
S
&
i o] 1

18

10
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,12V BATT AND VENT PLUG,M3 Unrestricted ASY,12V BATT AND VENT PLUG,M3 1129182-00-A 1
2 12V, Battery Bracket Assy Unrestricted 12V, Battery Bracket Assy 1119120-99-B 1
3 12V, BATTERY VENT HOSE ASSY Unrestricted 12V, BATTERY VENT HOSE ASSY 1110937-00-A 1
4 12V, BATTERY HOOK TIE DOWN Unrestricted 12V, BATTERY HOOK TIE DOWN ASSY 1119121-00-B 1
ASSY
5 12V, BATTERY STRAP, M3 Unrestricted 12V, BATTERY STRAP, M3 1103736-00-B 1 Please order screw 1004378-00-B whenever brackets need to be replaced
6 12V BATTERY, UPPER TIE-DOWN Unrestricted 12V BATTERY, UPPER TIE-DOWN BRACKET 1118599-00-B 1 Please order screw 1004378-00-B whenever brackets need to be replaced
BRACKET
7 12V, BATTERY FRONT HOOK, SHEET |Unrestricted 12V, BATTERY FRONT HOOK, SHEET METAL 1118598-00-B 1
METAL
8 NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 Unrestricted NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 1004378-00-B 5 This screw can only be used once, please order it whenever brackets need to be replaced
9 BLT HEX FL M8-1.25X25 8.8 -M-ZnAl Unrestricted BLT HEX FL M8-1.25X25 8.8 -M-ZnAl 1005805-00-A 2
10 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 2
11 ASY,HRN,M3,BATT POS CABLE Unrestricted ASY,HRN,M3,BATT POS CABLE 1067971-00-D 1
12 BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT 1061503-00-A 2
13 ASY, 12V,BATTERY BEAM,M3 Unrestricted ASY, 12V,BATTERY BEAM,M3 1109808-00-B 1
14 RIV NUT,FLUSH,M6x0.5-3,STL,ZNNI Unrestricted RIV NUT,FLUSH,M6x0.5-3,STL,ZNNI 2007016 5
15 ASY,HRN,M3,BATT NEG CABLE Unrestricted ASY,HRN,M3,BATT NEG CABLE 1068768-00-D 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 90




17 - ELECTRICAL

16 12V,BATTERY PLUG Unrestricted 12V,BATTERY PLUG 1065446-00-A
17 CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] 1032387-00-A Service together vent tube 1110938-00-B and clip 1032387-00-A, please order both part numbers
* Battery Terminal Cover Unrestricted Battery Terminal Cover 1105389-00-A Use on harness 1067971-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 91




17 - ELECTRICAL

1710 - Harnesses

12V Battery Harnesses

'lﬂ_",-:r

=z

= / ,r/‘ -
Foo
. .
» . _,-o-""--r-
R, g
-. 1 % Tk
il
¥ A%-'
@ T

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 ASY,HARN,THERMAL SUB,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HARN,THERMAL SUB,M3 1068767-00-D 1

* Clip, Dual Omega, M3 AC Lines Unrestricted Clip, Dual Omega, M3 AC Lines 1106074-00-A 1 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLIP,OMEGA,25-30mmOD,BK,ZIPTIE[] |Unrestricted CLIP,OMEGA,25-30mmOD,BK,ZIPTIE[] 1043828-00-A 1 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1046484-00-A 2 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* 7x12 CLIP,OFFSET Unrestricted 7x12 CLIP,OFFSET 1063292-00-A 2 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLIP,FIRTREE,3.3t04.0mm DIA,BK Unrestricted CLIP,FIRTREE,3.3to4.0mm DIA,BK 1098536-00-A 5 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1101561-00-A 3 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP Unrestricted 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP 1015197-00-A 8 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157- Unrestricted CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157-00218 1099732-00-A 9 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D

00218
* CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE SIDED 1037938-00-A 11 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
SIDED

* CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L Unrestricted CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L 1015391-00-A 16 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAPT] Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harness 1068767-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 92




17 - ELECTRICAL

Dash and Console Harnesses

&
)
- o
¥ g
_|'
¥
» L7
"=
2
L
i
o F
%
i #
1
|
/AN
D
.?\.

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,IP,M3,LHD,PREM Unrestricted ASY,HARN,IP,M3,LHD,PREM 1067960-00-D 1
2 ASY,HARN,CENTER Unrestricted ASY,HARN,CENTER CONSOLE,M3,PREM,DHUB 1067956-02-D 1

CONSOLE,M3,PREM,DHUB
3 ASY,CABLE,USB,1R HUB TO IP,M3 Unrestricted ASY,CABLE,USB,1R HUB TO IP,M3 1100827-00-C 1
* BRKT,IP HARNESS,ROUTING,M3 Unrestricted BRKT,IP HARNESS,ROUTING,M3 1106984-00-B 1 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1015212-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

SIDED
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1050036-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1063649-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1068854-00-A 2 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1046484-00-A 2 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP,7x12,BAND,OFFSET,15mm Unrestricted CLIP,7x12,BAND,OFFSET,15mm 1104255-00-A 4 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1104442-00-A 5 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

SIDED
* CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 10.2-14mm OD |Unrestricted CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 10.2-14mm OD 1026702-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1043671-00-A 8 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157- Unrestricted CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157-00218 1099732-00-A 9 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

00218
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE Unrestricted CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE SIDED 1037938-00-A 11 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

SIDED
* CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L Unrestricted CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L 1015391-00-A 16 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm( |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm(] 1034197-00-B 16 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 93




17 - ELECTRICAL

* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harness 1067960-XX-D

SIDED
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BKL Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BKL 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harnesses 1067956-XX-D and 1067960-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,TIE,OFFSET,12.5mm Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,TIE,OFFSET,12.5mm 1036841-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067956-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1015200-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067956-XX-D

SIDED
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK 1051409-00-A 5 Use on harnesses 1067956-XX-D and 1100827-00-C
* CLIP,USB FAKRA,OFFSET,6.5mm,BK |Unrestricted CLIP,USB FAKRA,OFFSET,6.5mm,BK 1100819-00-A 1 Use on harness 1100827-00-C

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 94




17 - ELECTRICAL

Door and Trunk Harnesses

DAIWA

" J
P | -
,.....;___'L'
s -
L] "
4 ! 1"
p \
F ~a,
g ¥ -
2 -
i._'._-ﬂt;__'r-t,
[
¥ L5 N
§ n ‘
= "
_ & Ly T
I fﬁ? Tk * ‘I.:I"i
+ ¥ ‘ _,:-
] i %
Lia LS o !
) il 1 . "H-.__l__
v * | o /
b A~
. At e
g 6,
~ 8
- A4
¥ s at
ﬂ.ﬂ - . » - "!r
= e »
. ! § ) iy P
E= L ':"..' .* -
L . ¥
ik P
i 4
gy ¢ At
[
&y
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,FR LH Unrestricted ASY,HARN,FR LH DOOR,M3,LHD,PREM 1067957-90-D 1
DOOR,M3,LHD,PREM
2 ASY,HARN,FR RH Unrestricted ASY,HARN,FR RH DOOR,M3,LHD,PREM 1067963-00-D 1
DOOR,M3,LHD,PREM
3 ASY,HARN,RR LH DOOR,M3,PREM  |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,RR LH DOOR,M3,PREM 1067965-90-D 1
4 ASY,HARN,RR RH DOOR,M3,PREM  |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,RR RH DOOR,M3,PREM 1067966-90-D 1
5 ASY,HARN,DECKLID,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HARN,DECKLID,M3 1068789-80-D 1
* SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 | Unrestricted SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128091-00-B 3 Use with harness 1068789-XX-D
* CLIP, 3 WAY COAX CONN HOLDER  |Unrestricted CLIP, 3 WAY COAX CONN HOLDER 1046157-00-C 1 Use on harness 1067957-XX-D
* CLIP, CABLE TIE, SEALED Unrestricted CLIP, CABLE TIE, SEALED 1047615-00-A 5 Use on harness 1067957-XX-D
* TIE, ARROWHEAD DOMED PUSH Unrestricted TIE, ARROWHEAD DOMED PUSH MNT WITH SEAL  |1008327-00-A 2 Use on harness 1068789-XX-D
MNT WITH SEAL
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE  |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harness 1068789-XX-D
SIDED
* CONNECTOR Unrestricted CONNECTOR CLIP,FAKRA,7x12,SEALED 1047887-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067963-XX-D
CLIP,FAKRA,7x12,SEALED
* CBL TIE,44MM,4.6,PAG6HS,UL94 Unrestricted CBL TIE,44MM,4.6,PA66HS,UL94 V2,FIR TREE 1006855-00-A 2 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D
V2,FIR TREE
* CLIP, CABLE TIE, SEALED Unrestricted CLIP, CABLE TIE, SEALED 1047388-00-A 11 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D
* CLIP, FOAM SEAL, D11, t=3.8 Unrestricted CLIP, FOAM SEAL, D11, t=3.8 1061563-00-A 7 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D
* 12V, CONN HOLDER, FRNT DRS Unrestricted 12V, CONN HOLDER, FRNT DRS HRNS INLINES 1117276-00-A 2 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D
HRNS INLINES
* CONNECTOR CLIP, 9mm CASSETTE, |Unrestricted CONNECTOR CLIP, 9mm CASSETTE, DAIWA 1047610-00-A 6 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 95




17 - ELECTRICAL

* CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm |Unrestricted CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm 1047344-00-A 14 Use on harnesses 1067965-XX-D and 1067966-XX-D

* CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm( | Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm(] 1034197-00-B 16 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D

* CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset |Unrestricted CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset 1049981-00-A 10 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D and 1067963-XX-D

* CLIP, FIRTREE, 6.3-7 HOLE Unrestricted CLIP, FIRTREE, 6.3-7 HOLE 1086957-00-A 10 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D, 1067963-XX-D, 1067965-XX-D and 1067966-XX-D

* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[ Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BKL 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harnesses 1067957-XX-D, 1067963-XX-D, 1067965-XX-D, 1067966-XX-D and 1068789-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 96




17 - ELECTRICAL

Front Bumper and Front End Harnesses

o) . :
-‘\{_\I I r:,? ad 3
&
»; \S
UL ﬁ%
\ " AN
f=
-
$
A;R"{{/
]
& i
1 . £
P — A =
I.H 1 i .\_\{‘\i-
v
! S EJ \ a5¥ A
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,FR Unrestricted ASY,HARN,FR FASCIA,M3,PREM,FASCIA LAMPS 1067958-00-D 1
FASCIA,M3,PREM,FASCIA LAMPS
2 ASY,HARN,FEM,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HARN,FEM,M3 1067961-00-E 1
* CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE SIDED 1043890-00-A 2 Use on harness 1067958-XX-D
SIDED
* CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm( |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm(] 1034197-00-B 16 Use on harness 1067958-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK] 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harness 1067958-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1101561-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067961-XX-D
* CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157-  |Unrestricted CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157-00218 1099732-00-A 9 Use on harness 1067961-XX-D
00218
* CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE Unrestricted CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE 1039293-00-A 9 Use on harness 1067961-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAPLI Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAPLI 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harness 1067961-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 97




17 - ELECTRICAL

Headliner and Parcel Shelf Harnesses

- . ]
o
e e L iy
- £ e
-
t-l
= ‘
> _——
- -
2
“
&
1
b

L]

&

i
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,HEADLINER,M3,PREM,NA, |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,HEADLINER,M3,PREM,NA,APAC 1067970-00-E 1

APAC
2 ASY,HARN,PARCEL SHELF,M3,PREM [Unrestricted ASY,HARN,PARCEL SHELF,M3,PREM 1068770-00-D 1
* CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset |Unrestricted CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset 1049981-00-A 10 Use on harness 1067970-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BKL 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harness 1067970-XX-D
* CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm 1057310-00-A 1 Use on harness 1068770-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK 1095037-00-A 4 Use on harness 1068770-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP[] Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harness 1068770-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harness 1067970-XX-D and 1068770-XX-D
SIDED

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 98




17 - ELECTRICAL

Main Front and Body Harnesses

i L
Ty,
L }Z\_.
L i
S “\
1 F "
“ ) #
& g, k]
i A
“a A
{ 4 "
A i # &
(]
L
.
" "'-H_."f'\,q
-
145y
[ - L4
- ] L * -
- W "
W |!"",..i-: &
5w J " I
I
% o <t i . »
B L i - ¥
L ] >
E - r-%'i o »
] L L
] e L
-
4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,BODY LEFT,M3,LHD,PREM |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,BODY LEFT,M3,LHD,PREM 1067954-90-D 1
1 ASY,HARN,BODY LEFT,M3,LHD,PREM | Unrestricted ASY,HARN,BODY LEFT,M3,LHD,PREM 1067954-00-E 1
2 ASY,HARN,BODY Unrestricted ASY,HARN,BODY RIGHT,M3,LHD,PREM 1067955-90-D 1
RIGHT,M3,LHD,PREM
2 ASY,HARN,BODY Unrestricted ASY,HARN,BODY RIGHT,M3,LHD,PREM 1067955-00-E 1
RIGHT,M3,LHD,PREM
* SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 |Unrestricted SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128091-00-B 11 Use gty 3 with left body harness PN 1067954-XX-D, and use gty 2 with right body harness PN 1067955-XX-D,
and use qty 6 with front harness PN 1067964-XX-D
* NUT HFPT M8x1.25 [10]-ZnNi Unrestricted NUT HFPT M8x1.25 [10]-ZnNi 2007104-00-B 2 Use gty 1 with right body harness PN 1067955-XX-D, and use qty 1 with busbar
3 ASY,HARN,FRONT,M3,NA,LHD,PREM, |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,FRONT,M3,NA,LHD,PREM,RWD,COIL 1067964-72-D 1
RWD,COIL
* BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT 1061503-00-A 2 Use gty 2 with front harness PN 1067964-XX-D
* NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 Unrestricted NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 1004378-00-B 8 Use qty 8 with front harness PN 1067964-XX-D
4 M3, A PLR LWR HARNESS CLIP Unrestricted M3, A PLR LWR HARNESS CLIP 1103283-00-E 6
* BUSBAR,12V DCDC-,M3 Unrestricted BUSBAR,12V DCDC-,M3 1078345-00-A 1
* SCR,HF,M8-1.25x20, Unrestricted SCR,HF,M8-1.25x20,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128096-00-B 1 Use gty 1 with busbar
[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000
* BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,APILLAR,LH,M3[] |Unrestricted BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,APILLAR,LH,M3] 1103788-00-B 1 Use on harness 1067954-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPE ON,ONE SIDED,90 RIGHTJ| Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,ONE SIDED,90 RIGHT[ 1047469-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067954-XX-D
* HT 157-00038 Unrestricted HT 157-00038 1-Piece Fixing Ties for Weld Studs, M6, |1108704-00-A 4 Use on harness 1067954-XX-D
Black, 100/bag, low profile
* CLIP Unrestricted CLIP 1015391-01-A 2 Use on harness 1067954-XX-D
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 99




17 - ELECTRICAL

* CONN,HSG,RT,SLD Unrestricted CONN,HSG,RT,SLD 1100151-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,APILLAR,RH,M3 |Unrestricted BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,APILLAR,RH,M3[] 1103789-00-B 1 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* B-Pillar TriClip Unrestricted B-Pillar TriClip 1104570-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPE ON,ONE SIDED,90 LEFT Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,ONE SIDED,90 LEFT 1047468-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP, ASY, DOUBLE D6 Unrestricted CLIP, ASY, DOUBLE D6 1050035-00-A 2 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* Delphi Connector Clip, 6.35mm Unrestricted Delphi Connector Clip, 6.35mm 1050939-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK 1095037-00-A 4 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK 1051409-00-A 5 Use on harness 1067955-XX-D
* GUIDE, ASY, 12V, MODEL 3, LH Unrestricted GUIDE, ASY, 12V, MODEL 3, LH STEERING COLUMN |1096856-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
STEERING COLUMN
* GUIDE, ASY, 12V, MODEL 3, RH Unrestricted GUIDE, ASY, 12V, MODEL 3, RH STEERING COLUMN |1098763-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
STEERING COLUMN
* BRKT, M3, W to N INLINE Unrestricted BRKT, M3, W to N INLINE 1098797-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* GUIDE, FC, M3 Unrestricted GUIDE, FC, M3 1109913-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* GUIDE, FC, M3 Unrestricted GUIDE, FC, M3 1109914-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* COVER,GUIDE,M3,LH RAIL Unrestricted COVER,GUIDE,M3,LH RAIL 1111562-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* HT 151-00016 Unrestricted HT 151-00016 1015198-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* HT 151-00665 Unrestricted HT 151-00665 1015349-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,7x12,FIR,OFFSET, TAPE ON Unrestricted CLIP,7x12,FIR,OFFSET, TAPE ON 1046598-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 4-10mm OD Unrestricted CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 4-10mm OD 1105601-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP, 121MM CONN SLOT, M6 Unrestricted CLIP, 11MM CONN SLOT, M6 THREADED HOLE 1111144-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
THREADED HOLE
* CLIP,FIRTREE,3.3to4.0mm DIA,BK Unrestricted CLIP,FIRTREE,3.3to4.0mm DIA,BK 1098536-00-A 5 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,7x12,BAND,OFFSET,15mm Unrestricted CLIP,7x12,BAND,OFFSET,15mm 1104255-00-A 4 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* gOLZIE,SSTANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157- Unrestricted CLIP, STANDOFF, 12.5 MM, HT 157-00218 1099732-00-A 9 Use on harness 1067964-XX-D
* FCI 5420001001 Unrestricted FCI 54200010(] 1015181-00-A 2 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* "\F/IISS"\II'_II?AP M6 STUD, STAND-OFF Unrestricted TIE STRAP, M6 STUD, STAND-OFF MOUNT 1029539-00-A 5 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* gtlpl\:"\,/lTPIE,ARROWHEAD,W/ CABLE Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,ARROWHEAD,W/ CABLE CLAMP 1036449-00-A 3 Use on harnesses 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,CASSETTE,17MM,WHITE Unrestricted CLIP,CASSETTE,17MM,WHITE 1043430-00-A 3 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK 1053372-00-A 3 Use on harnesses 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,35DEG,GY Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,35DEG,GY 1112149-00-A 2 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 10.2-14mm OD |Unrestricted CLIP, CABLE CLAMP, 10.2-14mm OD 1026702-00-A 3 Use on harnesses 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP Unrestricted 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP 1015197-00-A 8 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* g/?:\\:\’/\IAECTOR CLIP, 9mm CASSETTE, |Unrestricted CONNECTOR CLIP, 9mm CASSETTE, DAIWA 1047610-00-A 6 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* gII_DIIE,I'DI'APEON,7x12,WHITE|ONE Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE SIDED 1037938-00-A 11 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm 1047344-00-A 14 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L Unrestricted CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L 1015391-00-A 16 Use on harnesses 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm( |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,25mm,6.5mm[] 1034197-00-B 16 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset |Unrestricted CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset 1049981-00-A 10 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067955-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP] Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,STUD MOUNT,TIESTRAP,M6 Unrestricted CLIP,STUD MOUNT,TIESTRAP,M6 1031956-00-A 22 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK Unrestricted CLAMP, 7X12, TAPE, BLACK 1043671-00-A 8 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP, TAPE ON, 90 DEG Unrestricted CLIP, TAPE ON, 90 DEG 1046227-00-A 5 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,OFFSET,BAND Unrestricted CLIP,OFFSET,BAND 1047158-00-A 11 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE Unrestricted CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE 1039293-00-A 9 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* gII_DIFI;gAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[ 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harnesses 1067954-XX-D, 1067955-XX-D and 1067964-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 100




17 - ELECTRICAL

Rear Bumper and SubFrame Harnesses

- * L3
I L
/ :
il W )
v,
¥
e
.
W
=
- o
7 |
' b
i .
: y My
o T
£ S
¥ = [ ] '
& -4
TR 1
(" i
| o
e @
ok
T, —

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,RR SUBFRAME,M3,COIL  |Unrestricted ASY,HARN,RR SUBFRAME,M3,COIL 1067968-01-E 1
2 ASY,HARN,RR FASCIA,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HARN,RR FASCIA,M3 1067959-00-D 1
* CLIP,7x12,TAPEON,55DEG,OFFSET,B |Unrestricted CLIP,7x12,TAPEON,55DEG,OFFSET,BK[ 1102647-00-A 1 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D

Ko
* CLIP, TAPE ON, 90 DEG Unrestricted CLIP, TAPE ON, 90 DEG 1078487-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1101561-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,STUD MOUNT,TIESTRAP,M6 Unrestricted CLIP,STUD MOUNT,TIESTRAP,M6 1031956-00-A 22 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm |Unrestricted CLIP, TAPE ON,OFFSET,35mm,6.5mm 1047344-00-A 14 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L Unrestricted CBL TIE,4.7,PA66,BK,175L 1015391-00-A 16 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP(] Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP!] 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,TIE, 7x12,2.6mm,BK] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK] 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harness 1067968-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE  |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1015200-00-A 3 Use on harness 1067959-XX-D

SIDED
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1104442-00-A 5 Use on harness 1067959-XX-D

SIDED

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 101




17 - ELECTRICAL

Seat Harnesses

o
s -
]
& %
! ;
ik
2 1
M
< ;
8
y B Ve g8
R e
e o
< A &
i @ 3 ’ e I .
h A |
= '-‘5 (K
|
i
* = §r=
F. T
O Faai?
3 > o | o
b
Y o e
¥ &
9 ’&“3;%
17
"-,' ’
r‘. !
L. -4
[
' ,
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,LH FRONT Unrestricted ASY,HARN,LH FRONT SEAT,LHD,PREM,M3 1076116-02-D 1
SEAT,LHD,PREM,M3
2 ASY,HARN,RH FRONT Unrestricted ASY,HARN,RH FRONT SEAT,LHD,PREM,M3 1076116-83-D 1
SEAT,LHD,PREM,M3
* BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,LH 1R SEAT,M3 Unrestricted BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,LH 1R SEAT,M3 1103792-00-C 1 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,RH 1R SEAT,M3 |Unrestricted BRKT,HARN,GUIDE,RH 1R SEAT,M3 1103793-00-C 1 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* CBL TIE,EDGE,45-1MM,PT1- Unrestricted CBL TIE,EDGE,45-1MM,PT1-3MM,PA66,BLK[] 1015206-00-A 1 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
3MM,PA66,BLK
* Clip, Dual Omega, M3 AC Lines Unrestricted Clip, Dual Omega, M3 AC Lines 1110991-00-A 2 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP Unrestricted 6.7mm CABLE TIE CLIP 1015197-00-A 8 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* CLIP, TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,WHITE,ONE SIDED 1037938-00-A 11 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
SIDED
* CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE Unrestricted CLIP,CONN,7x12,FIRTREE 1039293-00-A 9 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP] Unrestricted CLIP,FIR,7x12,BK, TIESTRAP 1045235-00-A 26 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D
SIDED
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[ 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harness 1076116-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 102



17 - ELECTRICAL

Windshield Harness

1
e f
,-’f "f
w{
I.II_.'.II:_-
&
b
RN
.H'.
[
|
1
v
A
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HARN,GLASS,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HARN,GLASS,M3 1068787-00-D 1
2 SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH, TRX- Unrestricted SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX-T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH 1011416-00-B 1
T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH
* CLIP,GLASS,HARNESS,M3 Unrestricted CLIP,GLASS,HARNESS,M3 1109429-00-A 1 Use on harness 1068787-XX-D
* CLIP Unrestricted CLIP 1015391-01-A 2 Use on harness 1068787-XX-D
* CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset |Unrestricted CLIP, 7x12, Double Tape, 10mm Offset 1049981-00-A 10 Use on harness 1068787-XX-D
* CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE |Unrestricted CLIP,TAPEON,7x12,BLACK,DOUBLE SIDED 1037939-00-A 16 Use on harness 1068787-XX-D
SIDED
* CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BK[] Unrestricted CLIP,TIE,7x12,2.6mm,BKT 1032387-00-A 86 Use on harness 1068787-XX-D

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 103




17 - ELECTRICAL

1715 - Electronic Control Modules

Body Controllers

11
7
14
1
13
12
L
& 2
5
¥
[ 'ﬁ
. & ]
i1 il

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY M3 FRONT CONTROLLER COIL |Unrestricted ASY M3 FRONT CONTROLLER COIL SUSP 1118182-99-E 1

SUSP
* SCRANDWSHR,HX,M6x28,STL,ZNFL,T |Unrestricted SCRANDWSHR,HX,M6x28,STL,ZNFL,T2000 1121401-00-C 1 Use with front controller PN 1118182-88-D

2000
* ASY,HRN,M3,FRONT CTRL CHASSIS |Unrestricted ASY,HRN,M3,FRONT CTRL CHASSIS GND 1100716-00-D 1

GND
2 FRONT SHIELD ASY, FRONT Unrestricted FRONT SHIELD ASY, FRONT CONTROLLER, M3 1118175-00-B 1

CONTROLLER, M3
3 ASY, MODEL 3, LOW VOLTAGE Unrestricted ASY, MODEL 3, LOW VOLTAGE CONTROLLER, LEFT |1078673-90-E 1

CONTROLLER, LEFT
4 ASY, MODEL 3, LOW VOLTAGE Unrestricted ASY, MODEL 3, LOW VOLTAGE CONTROLLER, RIGHT|1100340-00-E 1

CONTROLLER, RIGHT
5 MODULE, HOMELINK V, OPTION 2 Unrestricted MODULE, HOMELINK V, OPTION 2 1114984-00-A 1
6 BRACKET, HOMELINK V Unrestricted BRACKET, HOMELINK V 1098355-00-B 1
7 ASY, FRONT REAR BLE Unrestricted ASY, FRONT REAR BLE 1097855-00-D 2
8 BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP Unrestricted BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP 1100020-00-A 2 Use gty 1 on homelink PN 1114984-00-A and gty 1 on FRONT install of ble PN 1097855-00-C
9 BOLT, TE, M5X30, [88], ZN, MAT Unrestricted BOLT, TE, M5X30, [88], ZN, MAT 1119981-00-A 9
10 BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6x14 PC88 MAT 1061503-00-A 2 Use 2 with front body controller 1118182-88-C, and use 1with front controller cable PN 1100716-00-D
11 BLT,M6X1X20,BTN Unrestricted BLT,M6X1X20,BTN FLG,T30,ZnNi,PTCH 1030788-00-A 1 Use on REAR install of ble PN 1097855-00-C, FRONT ble should use 1100020-00-A

FLG,T30,ZnNi,PTCH
12 NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 Unrestricted NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 1004378-00-B 2 Use gty 1 on left controller and qty 1 on right controller

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 104




17 - ELECTRICAL

13 THERMAL COVER, FRONT Unrestricted THERMAL COVER, FRONT CONTROLLER, M3 1109514-00-B
CONTROLLER, M3
14 BLT HEX M6-1.00x25 [8.8] M ZnAl Unrestricted BLT HEX M6-1.00x25 [8.8] M ZnAl 1005817-00-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 105




17 - ELECTRICAL

1720 - Radar Sensors

Radar Sensors
o
. .-..I
s : e
o x - o . ?_\_';'_.-"
- = e
- 7
B e
- Py, =
. A
e ot
I._,.-"'- -\‘-"\_\_\_\_\- / " - i Y
. - iy
b -
¢ Y~ W
= -‘-'ﬁ_._ ’ .-_,-' .-I_- I
] ."".- s 1
! | i
— J e - == |
¥ S
| AW 5
{__J‘ _.-".-r - = I -___.-'"-l. |
& g% .-'"'-. = I-\-\-'\"l..
- 1 i -\-\""'\-\. & .-..___. h\-.. -..I i J,
1 e ’ P
' v : R - Pt
. { . ) ;\\h:“'m_q_ . i I': __:H1 ‘TI ]
- I = = - T s - .-___.-""- 1
,-"' l___.-' 2 L
3 L - I'\-\._\_ %
o = _.--""- J .____.--: ) .
: - il
o o
| .--""-I = Vs o
il | B
3
i i
& -
ki -
L :
—
Ll
.'-""'.-
J i e
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 RADAR, SEVEN PIN Unrestricted RADAR, SEVEN PIN PERPENDICULAR 1108647-87-B 1
PERPENDICULAR
2 FEM RADAR BRKT Unrestricted FEM RADAR BRKT 1103760-00-B 1
2 BRACKET, MODEL3 RADAR Y160 Unrestricted BRACKET, MODEL3 RADAR Y160 1108648-00-D 1
3 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 4
3 BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP Unrestricted BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP 1100020-00-A 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 106



17 - ELECTRICAL

1723 - Front Camera

Forward Facing Cameras

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASSY,ADJUSTABLE TRIPLE CAM, M3 |Unrestricted ASSY,ADJUSTABLE TRIPLE CAM, M3 1143746-00-B 1 Coordinated with quad cam cover PN 1086332-00-D
2 SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX- Unrestricted SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX-T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH 1011416-00-B 2

T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 107




17 - ELECTRICAL

1724 - Interior Camera
Interior Camera

1 i - | . r
[- fl ."‘\\ -
1l s L@ : — 5
Y - i III .
i) / \ r/ =
| s 3 ., -n
) ‘n.\_,_o-/ } . { 7 |
. b
ey
2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 CAMERA, INTERIOR Unrestricted CAMERA, INTERIOR 1098383-00-C 1
2 SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX- Unrestricted SCR,M3-0.5X8,PH,TRX-T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH 1011416-00-B 2
T10,STL,ZNC,PATCH

Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 108




17 - ELECTRICAL

1727 - Parking Sensors

Parking Sensors

51756 1 571512 0
4 T
&
- @ L )@
‘\':'\-{? Ty _.'l i =7 =
A1 s f \
Y/ s £
52755 2 58/511 g
SG‘ & - 2
5 T 55
s ZREN ﬂ-
e | L{LY}, ‘F-é:":‘ba
[ :} .I- %' . ] @‘J
- J
g2
=1 L
53/54 5 59/510 10
6 2
¥
e W @ T, 1
1 = . )
(2 ) o
| -1 ! !
R/l _
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 VAL APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Solid Unrestricted VAL APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Solid Black 1127502-01-B 4
Black
1 Val APP USS RADIAL, ASSY Unrestricted Val APP USS RADIAL, ASSY SanSimeonSilver 1127502-03-A 2
SanSimeonSilver
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Sunset |Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Sunset Red 1127502-08-B 2
Red
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Pearl Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Pearl White 1127502-11-A 4
White
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Steel Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Steel Grey 1127502-12-B 2
Grey
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Deep Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Deep Blue 1127502-13-B 4
Blue
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Silver 1127502-16-A 2
Silver
1 Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Red|Unrestricted Val APP USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Red 1127502-17-A 2
2 VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Solid Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Solid Black 1127503-01-B 4
Black
2 VAL UPA USS RADIAL ASSY, Unrestricted VAL UPA USS RADIAL ASSY, SanSimeonSilver 1127503-03-A 4
SanSimeonSilver
2 VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Sunset |Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Sunset Red 1127503-08-B 4
Red
2 VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Pearl Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Pearl White 1127503-11-A 4
White
4 S1 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S1 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088436-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 109




17 - ELECTRICAL

2 VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Steel Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Steel Grey 1127503-12-B 8
Grey

4 S6 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S6 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088441-00-A 1

2 ViAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Deep Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, Deep Blue 1127503-13-B 88
Blue

5 S2 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S2 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088437-00-A 1

2 \s/?L UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Silver 1127503-16-A 4

ilver

5 S5 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S5 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088440-00-A 1

2 VAI& UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Unrestricted VAL UPA USS, RADIAL, ASSY, New Red 1127503-17-B 4
Re

6 S3 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S3 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088438-00-A 1

6 S4 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S4 PA RETAINER, FRT FASCIA, M3 1088439-00-A 1

7 S7 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S7 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088442-00-A 1

7 S12 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S12 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088447-00-A 1

8 S8 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S8 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088443-00-B 1

8 S11 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S11 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088446-00-B 1

10 S9 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S9 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088444-00-B 1

10 S10 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 Unrestricted S10 PA RETAINER, RR FASCIA, M3 1088445-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 110




17 - ELECTRICAL

1740 - Exterior Lights

Front Lights (Excluding Headlamps)

4
aof
:3 "
B
.55
o
T L5
7 = -
T ——— '_."/ll
= =.|—_-"';_. — _‘_-—-‘-'_: =T . —
5 . 1
i
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 LAMP ASY, FASCIA LAMP, SAE UP-  |Unrestricted LAMP ASY, FASCIA LAMP, SAE UP-LEVEL, LH 1077391-00-C 1
LEVEL, LH
2 LAMP ASY, FASCIA LAMP, SAE UP-  |Unrestricted LAMP ASY, FASCIA LAMP, SAE UP-LEVEL, RH 1077392-00-C 1
LEVEL, RH
3 LAMP ASY, SIDE REPEATER (LH) Unrestricted LAMP ASY, SIDE REPEATER (LH) 1125106-77-A 1
4 LAMP ASY, SIDE REPEATER (RH) Unrestricted LAMP ASY, SIDE REPEATER (RH) 1125107-77-A 1
5 SCR ST WSHR M5 X 20 ZnNi Unrestricted SCR ST WSHR M5 X 20 ZnNi 1012809-00-A 6
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 111




17 - ELECTRICAL

Headlamps
2 4
=
3
3
2
1
&
3

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HD/LP ASY, SAE UP-LEVEL, LH Unrestricted HD/LP ASY, SAE UP-LEVEL, LH 1077371-66-E 1
2 HD/LP ASY, SAE UP-LEVEL, RH Unrestricted HD/LP ASY, SAE UP-LEVEL, RH 1077372-66-E 1
3 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT |1031683-00-B 6

[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT
4 PIN GROMMET,6,0.75-0.95 Unrestricted PIN GROMMET,6,0.75-0.95 GRIP,RUBBER,4WAY 1104308-00-B 2

GRIP,RUBBER,4WAY
* M3 SAE HEADLAMP ECU SCREW Unrestricted M3 SAE HEADLAMP ECU SCREW 1453374-00-A 1
* M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA Unrestricted M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA BRACKET (LH) 1453375-00-A 1

BRACKET (LH)
* M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA Unrestricted M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA BRACKET (RH) 1453376-00-A 1

BRACKET (RH)
* M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA Unrestricted M3 SAE HEADLAMP FASCIA BRACKET SCREW 1453379-00-A 1

BRACKET SCREW

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 112




17 - ELECTRICAL

Tail Lights
A ]
. 10
L] E
]
a9
] ° 19 f 10 .
(=]
- El
] &
' —r - b’ - B
[ - ! [}
| | I @ L ]
: 2|
. | P
ey 3
| _ ] - = e—
- |
. ¥ | .
EE-.-. IIII
-.I | )
3 ) t J—
o
-
2
3]
— — -
¥
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 LAMP ASY, REAR BODYSIDE SAE, LH |Unrestricted LAMP ASY, REAR BODYSIDE SAE, LH 1077397-89-E 1
2 LAMP ASY, REAR BODYSIDE SAE, RH|Unrestricted LAMP ASY, REAR BODYSIDE SAE, RH 1077398-89-E 1
3 LAMP ASY, TRUNK SAE, LH Unrestricted LAMP ASY, TRUNK SAE, LH 1077401-90-D 1
4 LAMP ASY, TRUNK SAE, RH Unrestricted LAMP ASY, TRUNK SAE, RH 1077402-90-D 1
5 LAMP ASY, REAR LICENSE PLATE Unrestricted LAMP ASY, REAR LICENSE PLATE 1077408-00-C 1
6 LAMP ASY, REAR REFLEX, LH Unrestricted LAMP ASY, REAR REFLEX, LH 1077406-00-D 1
7 LAMP ASY, REAR REFLEX, RH Unrestricted LAMP ASY, REAR REFLEX, RH 1077407-00-D 1
8 GROMMET,8x0.5-0.9 Unrestricted GROMMET,8x0.5-0.9 GRIP,RUBBER,4WAY 1104335-99-A 4
GRIP,RUBBER,4WAY
9 GROMMET,8.2x12.2,1.3 GRIP,2WAY Unrestricted GROMMET,8.2x12.2,1.3 GRIP,2WAY 1104926-99-A 4
* M3 BODYSIDE LAMP T-STUD GASKET |Unrestricted M3 BODYSIDE LAMP T-STUD GASKET 1453381-00-A 1
10 NUT HF M5-0.80[8]ZnAIW Unrestricted NUT HF M5-0.80[8]ZnAIW 2007183 6
* M3 BODYSIDE LAMP CONNECTOR Unrestricted M3 BODYSIDE LAMP CONNECTOR GASKET 1453382-00-A 1
GASKET
* M3 LIFTGATE LAMP DOUBLE-ENDED |Unrestricted M3 LIFTGATE LAMP DOUBLE-ENDED STUD GASKET |1453383-00-A 1
STUD GASKET
* ASY,REFLEX,RHS,GEN3,M3,NA Unrestricted ASY,REFLEX,RHS,GEN3,M3,NA 1100781-96-D 1 Coordinated change with 1084854-96-D, both parts need to installed together on vehicles before 12/29/2017
* M3 LIFTGATE LAMP CONNECTOR Unrestricted M3 LIFTGATE LAMP CONNECTOR GASKET 1453384-00-A 1
GASKET
* M3 LICENSE PLATE LAMP GASKET Unrestricted M3 LICENSE PLATE LAMP GASKET 1453385-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 113



17 - ELECTRICAL

1745 - Keyless Entry and Security

Keycard
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 KEYCARD, SLEEVE ASY, NFC, M3 Unrestricted KEYCARD, SLEEVE ASY, NFC, M3 1131087-00-E 1
* KEYCARD, NFC, M3 Unrestricted KEYCARD, NFC, M3 1104284-00-E 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 114




17 - ELECTRICAL

Module - Body Controller - Security

as 25 - a2 1, 94
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY, SECURITY CONTROLLER, Unrestricted ASY, SECURITY CONTROLLER, CENTRAL 1100241-00-C 1
CENTRAL
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 115




17 - ELECTRICAL

1750 - Wipers and Washers

Windshield Washer Bottle and Pump

4
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
* m\g(,m WASHER SYSTEM ASSY Unrestricted RWK,M3 WASHER SYSTEM ASSY LHD 1090850-99-D 1
1 M3 WASHER TANK LHD Unrestricted M3 WASHER TANK LHD 1096062-00-E 1
2 M3 WASHER PUMP Unrestricted M3 WASHER PUMP 1110164-00-A 1
3 WASHER LEVEL SENSOR Unrestricted WASHER LEVEL SENSOR 1056770-00-A 1
4 M3 WASHER SYSTEM HOSE A Unrestricted M3 WASHER SYSTEM HOSE A 1106290-00-A 1
5 Y TUBE FITTING 4.0 - 2.7 ID Unrestricted Y TUBE FITTING 4.0 - 2.7 ID 1111746-00-B 1
6 WASHER CAP Unrestricted WASHER CAP 1118261-00-A 1
7 J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD Unrestricted J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD 1013802-00-B 2
8 BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR,HX,M6x25,STL[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT |1031683-00-B 2
[9.8],ZNFL,CON,MAT
9 BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW Unrestricted BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW 1009420-00-A 1
10 GROMMET FILTER WASHER PUMP  |Unrestricted GROMMET FILTER WASHER PUMP 1111744-00-B 1
* M3 WASHER SYSTEM PIGTAIL ASSY |Unrestricted M3 WASHER SYSTEM PIGTAIL ASSY 1105306-00-B 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 116




17 - ELECTRICAL

Windshield Wipers and Motor

=]
]
O}z
= ‘-\-nr‘ca-
e
H e, T
-\":. 5 e,
. e,
— e b P
., e
i
""\-'\'._:l e

o

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
* M3 ARM AND BLADE ASSY DR Unrestricted M3 ARM AND BLADE ASSY DR 1076726-00-C 1
* M3 ARM AND BLADE ASSY DR Unrestricted M3 ARM AND BLADE ASSY DR 1076727-00-B 1
1 M3 WIPER MODULE LHD Unrestricted M3 WIPER MODULE LHD 1076725-00-D 1
2 M3 WIPER ARM DR Unrestricted M3 WIPER ARM DR 1076728-00-B 1
3 M3 WIPER ARM PS Unrestricted M3 WIPER ARM PS 1076729-00-B 1
4 M3 WIPER BLADE DR Unrestricted M3 WIPER BLADE DR 1076730-00-B 1
5 M3 WIPER BLADE PS Unrestricted M3 WIPER BLADE PS 1076731-00-A 1
6 COVER, WIPER ARM NUT Unrestricted COVER, WIPER ARM NUT 1106610-00-A 2
7 NUT HF M10x1.5 ZnAl [10] Unrestricted NUT HF M10x1.5 ZnAl [10] 1006883-00-A 2
8 BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M6x22, Unrestricted BOLT AND WSHR[FL],M6x22,[88],ZNNI,SMAT 1116646-00-B 3
[88],ZNNI, SMAT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 117




17 - ELECTRICAL

1753 - Horn
Horns
3
S -
I|I { -..I ]
-
S A
f . - | '™
e [ el A
= - . 3
._-{ L :; - - L4
e s ) l:-“"\":...\, i r
i - i
1 - Iy -
=" P |
| s T _ e .- =5
1 ,
| o - [T
Illlr 4, o
" R — T f
L1
o ‘I'i _’/ i - F"'_'Z“ﬁ
B~ o i .
| — ]
1 o ’ h
[ — |
| [ - _;J—E"
i :_r - l.l" 5 |
I T -
e | | =y
I, | = L [
- = [ Sl
| — -
S =~ —
LY )
e TE
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HORN, HIGH TONE, SEGER Unrestricted HORN, HIGH TONE, SEGER 1109660-00-A 1
2 HORN, LOW TONE, SEGER Unrestricted HORN, LOW TONE, SEGER 1109659-00-A 1
3 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 118



17 - ELECTRICAL

1755 - Accelerator Pedal

Accelerator Pedal

.'%'\-
Rt
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 PEDAL KIT - LHD BASE Unrestricted PEDAL KIT - LHD BASE 1044695-00-A 1 Includes accelerator pedal and screw. Screw should always be changed with the accelerator pedal
2 SERVICE ACCEL PEDAL SCREW, Unrestricted SERVICE ACCEL PEDAL SCREW, MODEL 3 1044685-00-A 1
MODEL 3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 119




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

1810 - Cabin HVAC

Blower Motor

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HVAC, BRUSHLESS BLOWER MOTOR |Unrestricted HVAC, BRUSHLESS BLOWER MOTOR ASSY, M3 1107669-00-A 1
ASSY, M3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 120




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Heater Assembly and Pollen Filter

L

1] T

10

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 CABIN INTAKE UPPER DUCT ASSY  |Unrestricted CABIN INTAKE UPPER DUCT ASSY LHD, M3 1090857-00-B 1
LHD, M3
2 WASHER, 5/8, STL ZN, SEAL Unrestricted WASHER, 5/8, STL ZN, SEAL 1111739-00-A 1
3 HVAC, J-CLIP, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, J-CLIP, M3 1107678-00-A 1
4 HVAC, WIREHARNESS, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, WIREHARNESS, M3 1107670-00-B 1
5 HVAC INLET PLENUM, M3 Unrestricted HVAC INLET PLENUM, M3 1092162-00-A 1
6 INNER DUCT, HVAC PLENUM, M3 Unrestricted INNER DUCT, HVAC PLENUM, M3 1107204-00-C 1
7 PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PA66 Unrestricted PUSH-NUT,M6x18,PA66 1110713-00-C 6
8 BOLT and WSHR,HX,M6x18,STL Unrestricted BOLT and WSHR, HX, M6X18, STL[88], ZNNI[BLK],  |1083017-00-A 2
[88],ZNNI[BLK],MAT MAT
9 HVAC MODULE, M3 Unrestricted HVAC MODULE, M3 1099999-00-F 1
10 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 4
11 HVAC, COMBINATION FILTER, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, COMBINATION FILTER, M3 1107681-00-A 2
12 '\HA\:){AC, EVAPORATOR THERMISTOR, |Unrestricted HVAC, EVAPORATOR THERMISTOR, M3 1107675-00-A 1
13 HVAC, DUCT AIR THERMISTOR, M3 |Unrestricted HVAC, DUCT AIR THERMISTOR, M3 1107676-00-A 1
14 WASHER, 1/2, STL ZN, SEAL Unrestricted WASHER, 1/2, STL ZN, SEAL 1111738-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 121




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Heater Core

@

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 PTC heater Dual Zone M3 Unrestricted PTC HEATER DUAL ZONE M3 1088218-00-G 1
2 HVAC, PTC SERVICE ASSY, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, PTC SERVICE ASSY, M3 1107677-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 122




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Heating and Ventilation Actuators (Motors)

(4
2 W i)
1)
L,
AL
-_r__.-l
iy ‘} o
LY & .
|f oy "f | i
:\\. "uy o
)
b
iy o
/
-y
i
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HVAC, BLEED ACTUATOR, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, BLEED ACTUATOR, M3 1107674-00-A 2
2 HVAC, UPPER and LOWER MODE Unrestricted HVAC, UPPER MODE ACTUATOR, M3 1107672-00-A 2
ACTUATOR, M3
3 HVAC, INTAKE ACTUATOR, M3 Unrestricted HVAC, INTAKE ACTUATOR, M3 1107671-00-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 123




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Passenger Ducting and Vents

8
r
) (8L [ (8
B a k “§ "
')
A8
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 2ND ROW FLOOR ADAPTER, M3 Unrestricted 2ND ROW FLOOR ADAPTER, M3 1092163-00-A 1
2 RH OUTLET DUCT, 2ND ROW FLOOR, |Unrestricted RH OUTLET DUCT, 2ND ROW FLOOR, M3 1092166-00-A 1
M3
3 AIR EXTRACTOR, M3 Unrestricted AIR EXTRACTOR, M3 1098751-00-C 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 124




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

1820 - Refrigerant System

Air Conditioning Condenser

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 CONDENSER, M3 Unrestricted CONDENSER, M3 1077083-00-B 1

2 COOLING FAN AND SHROUD, M3 Unrestricted COOLING FAN AND SHROUD, M3 1077084-00-D 1

3 RADIATOR, M3 Unrestricted RADIATOR, M3 1077082-00-C 1

4 M3, CFM, COND, IRD SERVICE KIT Unrestricted M3, CFM, COND, IRD SERVICE KIT 1129679-00-A 1 Includes cap with o-rings, integrated screen, and desiccant bag.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 125




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Air Conditioning Pipes and Hoses

L]
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 TXV Unrestricted M3 TXV 1101878-00-A 1
2 BOLT SH, M5x37, STL[109] ZNNI, MAT |Unrestricted BOLT SH, M5X37, STL[109] ZNNI, MAT 1111518-00-A 2
3 AC LINE ASY, SUCT-LIQ COMBO, Unrestricted AC LINE ASY, SUCT-LIQ COMBO, R134A, M3 1092156-00-E 1
R134a, M3
4 WASHER, 3/4, STL ZN, SEAL Unrestricted WASHER, 3/4, STL ZN, SEAL 1111740-00-A 3
5 WASHER, 3/8, STL ZN, SEAL Unrestricted WASHER, 3/8, STL ZN, SEAL 1111737-00-A 3
6 NUT,M8-1.25,HF,Steel[10],ZnAl,BLACK |Unrestricted NUT,M8-1.25,HF,STEEL[10],ZNAL,BLACK 1006628-01-A 5
7 M3 PT sensor Low side Unrestricted M3 PT SENSOR LOW SIDE 1108611-00-A 1
8 BOLT,HF,M8x30,STL[109], MAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8x30,STL[109], MAT 1086494-00-A 2
9 SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL Unrestricted SCRW HF M6-1X16 [10.9]ZNAL 1004341-00-B 2
10 AC LINE ASY, DISCHARGE, M3 Unrestricted AC LINE ASY, DISCHARGE, M3 1092158-00-E 1
11 M3 PT sensor High side Unrestricted M3 PT SENSOR HIGH SIDE 1108608-00-A 1
12 WASHER, 1/2, STL ZN, SEAL Unrestricted WASHER, 1/2, STL ZN, SEAL 1111738-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 126




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Compressor
3 —e "
i
L i I
L [
% /
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 AC COMPRESSOR, M3 Unrestricted AC COMPRESSOR, M3 1088198-00-I 1
2 COMPRESSOR NVH COVER, M3 Unrestricted COMPRESSOR NVH COVER, M3 1102155-00-C 1
3 SCREW, M5x16 TORX SCKT HEAD  |Unrestricted SCREW, M5X16 TORX SCKT HEAD 1004646-00-A 1
4 BOLT and WSHR,HEX,M6x45,STL Unrestricted BOLT and WSHR,HEX,M6X45,STL[88],ZNFL,MAT 1109598-00-A 3
[88],ZNFL,MAT
5 COMP ISOLATOR, M3 Unrestricted COMP ISOLATOR, M3 1099614-00-E 3
6 COMP BODY BRKT ASY, M3 Unrestricted COMP BODY BRKT ASY, M3 1122968-98-A 1
7 BLT,M6X1X20,BTN Unrestricted BLT,M6X1X20,BTN FLG,T30,ZnNi,PTCH 1030788-00-A 3
FLG,T30,ZnNi,PTCH
8 COMP INTER BRKT ASY, M3 Unrestricted COMP INTER BRKT ASY, M3 1110711-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 127




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

1830 - Cooling System

Coolant Reservoir

G
B
. 4
!.\._'
‘;..
10

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 SUPERBOTTLE ASY, M3 Unrestricted SUPERBOTTLE ASY, M3 1097015-00-I 1 This is the entire superbottle assembly. Subcomponents are also available individually or as service kits.
2 SERVICE-KIT PHANTOM, CHILLER, Unrestricted SERVICE-KIT, CHILLER, M3 1133855-00-A 1 Service kit includes chiller, EXV and fastener (bolt - 1112212-00-A). Does not include O-rings (1111737-00-A,

M3 1111740-00-A). Order separately.
3 SERVICE-KIT, VALVE INTERNALS, M3 |Unrestricted SERVICE-KIT, VALVE INTERNALS, M3 1133862-00-B 1 Service kit includes 5-way valve internals and fastener ( screw - 1107171-00-A)
4 SERVICE-KIT , VALVE ACTUATOR, M3|Unrestricted SERVICE-KIT, VALVE ACTUATOR, M3 1133873-00-B 1 Service kit includes 5-way valve actuator and fastener (screw - 1107171-00-A)
5 PRESSURE CAP, SUPERBOTTLE, M3 |Unrestricted PRESSURE CAP, SUPERBOTTLE, M3 1101469-00-A 1
6 LOOSE FIT ISOLATOR, Unrestricted LOOSE FIT ISOLATOR, SUPERBOTTLE, M3 1106612-00-A 2

SUPERBOTTLE, M3
7 TIGHT FIT ISOLATOR, Unrestricted TIGHT FIT ISOLATOR, SUPERBOTTLE, M3 1110861-00-A 1

SUPERBOTTLE, M3
8 O-ring, 18.72 x 2.6, EPDM Unrestricted O-RING, 18.72 X 2.6, EPDM 1111446-00-A 1
9 BOLT SH, M6x16, STL[88] ZNNI Unrestricted BOLT SH, M6x16, STL[88] ZNNI 1112212-00-A 3
10 SCREW, PF, M4X22 Unrestricted SCREW, PF, M4X22 1107171-00-A 15
* SERVICE-KIT, COOLANT PUMP, M3 Unrestricted SERVICE-KIT, COOLANT PUMP, M3 1133851-00-C 2 Service kit includes 1 coolant pump, O-rings (1117265-00-B, 1116741-00-A) and screw (1107171-00-A). Ok to

order -B.

* O-RING, EPDM, 65.22 X 2.96MM Unrestricted O-RING, EPDM, 65.22 X 2.96MM 1116741-00-A 1
* O-RING, EPDM, 20.26 X 2.77MM Unrestricted O-RING, EPDM, 20.26 X 2.77MM 1117265-00-B 1
* ETHYLENE GLYCOL COOLANT - 50/50]| Unrestricted ETHYLENE GLYCOL COOLANT - 50/50 MIX - 1 Gallon |1029320-00-A 1 14.9 liters per vehicle

MIX - 1 Gallon

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 128




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

* ETHYLENE GLYCOL COOLANT - 50/50
MIX - 55 Gallon Drum

Unrestricted

ETHYLENE GLYCOL COOLANT - 50/50 MIX - 55 Gallon
Drum

1061466-00-A

14.9 liters per vehicle

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 129




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Cooling System - Front

5
& 10
8 q,r-':?_- {a
% 1 ps
A 3 | H""x =
& - 4R 6 Yo .
-H; ':II:-L;' 1 et 15
2 5%y 2 e eF ™MW
. ] i s ]
a‘l"-; = 'i]'_'.-g; f& f‘-. .."'- ‘t? s
11 LI
: ‘®
e 2
i | r
:’?F ? s ey 2
Iét‘ 11 F g / E}.n'
4 \e
e L oy
4! ,h:;., o3 {
5! g ij;ﬁ‘ S
14 <+ — T?uj'ﬂ T1 %
"
1 @, KL
U -
& a
12
13
[o] ar ame ategor ar escription ar umbper omments
N Part N Cat Part D t Part Numb Qt C t
1 HOSE(BATT), 5WVLV TO PUMP 1 Unrestricted HOSE(BATT), 5WVLV TO PUMP 1 1077576-99-B 1
2 HOSE (BATT), PUMP 1 TO CHILLER Unrestricted HOSE (BATT), PUMP 1 TO CHILLER 1077577-99-B 1
3 Hose (BATT), HV BATT RETURN TO 5 |Unrestricted HOSE (BATT), HV BATT RETURN TO 5 W/V, M3 1077586-00-C 1
W/V, M3
4 Hose (PT), FDU BYPASS (RWD), M3  |Unrestricted HOSE (PT), FDU BYPASS (RWD), M3 1077600-00-C 1
5 Hose (PT), PUMP1 TO TUNNEL, M3 Unrestricted HOSE (PT), PUMP1 TO TUNNEL, M3 1077592-00-D 1
6 SENSOR, COOLANT TEMP Unrestricted SENSOR, COOLANT TEMP 1087957-00-A 2
7 Hose (PT), RAD OUTET, M3 Unrestricted HOSE (PT), RAD OUTET, M3 1077589-00-D 1
8 HOSE (PT), TUNNEL TO PUMP2 Unrestricted HOSE (PT), TUNNEL TO PUMP2 1077596-00-B 1
9 HOSE (PT), TUNNEL BUNDLE Unrestricted HOSE (PT), TUNNEL BUNDLE 1077593-00-B 1
10 Hose (BATT), CHILLER TO BATT, M3 Unrestricted HOSE (BATT), CHILLER TO BATT, M3 LHD 1077579-00-D 1
LHD
11 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 4
12 HOSE (PT), RADIATOR OUTLET Unrestricted HOSE (PT), RADIATOR OUTLET 1077603-00-D 1
13 FANLESS CABIN TEMP SENSOR Unrestricted FANLESS CABIN TEMP SENSOR 1045664-04-D 1
14 BLT HF M6x1.00x30 [10.9] DP ZnAl-W |Unrestricted BLT HF M6X1.00X30 [10.9] DP ZNAL-W 1004354-00-A 1
15 NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZNAL 2007207 2
* GAS, FREON 134A Unrestricted GAS, FREON 134A - REFRIGERANT 1031092-00-A 30 Available as a 30 Pound Canister

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 130




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Cooling System - Rear - Small Rear Drive Unit

4
B &
£ i
& 3
':}.;' T
- =1 % JA
o il =
{ =
y < N
o
il - -\.‘;
-
: @
‘-I
i
s
@ 3
<
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HOSE (PT), RDU INLET Unrestricted HOSE (PT), RDU INLET 1077594-00-B 1
2 TUBE (BATT), BATT RETURN, M3 Unrestricted TUBE (BATT), BATT RETURN, M3 1077578-00-D 1
3 HOSE (PT), RDU OUTLET Unrestricted HOSE (PT), RDU OUTLET 1077595-00-C 1
4 HOSE (BATT), CENTER TUNNEL Unrestricted HOSE (BATT), CENTER TUNNEL RETURN 1077585-00-C 1
RETURN
Model3 Parts Manual
2/16/2018 Page 131

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

Temperature and Humidity Sensors

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 SENSOR, AMBIENT AIR Unrestricted SENSOR, AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE, HCC 1106818-00-A 1
TEMPERATURE, HCC
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 132




18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT

1850 - Air Distribution
Cooling System and Air Ducting

4 2
-\--\-\-\-"—\.\__ -. T
A
e 2
[ =
L ] 4 -
. _ . E} 1
5
a
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
* M3 ACTIVE GRILLE SHUTTER ASSY |Unrestricted M3 ACTIVE GRILLE SHUTTER ASSY 1076732-00-G 1 Order complete assembly, includes pic id 1,2,3
4 SENSOR, AMBIENT AIR Unrestricted SENSOR, AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE, HCC 1106818-00-A 1
TEMPERATURE, HCC

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 133




19 - LABELS

1901 - Labels

Labels
1
2
o 5
RENSEMGIEMENT S SUR LES PHELS 1 LE (EARSEMENT F:"]?’qﬂ
-, S, CoPalIPUNOMREL DL PLRCES - I1LL  TRSMLIYANT [ iRy 3 Ll
I . r ] F i
e TR o S M o _ 660g (1.455Ibs) = 20g
:' TR PSED TR0AT ERLNT A B S G T ST, o e
Clnmad, F 51 NONLNICLE PUE ND-1
WA ] % PSS BREAE 7
o™ mOME M |
LU W T PLAOLL O OB EmAL P DI S P L P L LR P L D R MR T,
&
a
| This Vahicle Is Equipped with Advanced Alr Bags
Even with Advanced Alr Bags
= Childnin din Bb kileE o vl ifjured by o bag
v ek Bbok d8ar & D NI Pl by chbsres
ikt far? b ea eI P dael o e R
= Al ey s L et DS e (R S s
= Sanp prwiali s =amins Mo e hornalion o | S Dag
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 LBL,First Responder Model 3 Unrestricted LBL,FIRST RESPONDER MODEL 3 1118246-00-A 1
2 LBL,MANUFACTURING CERT-U.S. Unrestricted LBL,MANUFACTURING CERT-U.S. ONLY 1013839-00-D 1
ONLY
3 LBL,First Responder Model 3 Unrestricted LBL,FIRST RESPONDER MODEL 3 1118248-00-A 1
4 LBL,TIRE and LOADING INFO,(DUAL) |Unrestricted LBL,TIRE and LOADING INFO,(DUAL) EXEC SEAT 1013935-00-C 1
EXEC SEAT
5 LBL,REFRIGERANT R134a _Model 3  |Unrestricted LBL,REFRIGERANT R134A _MODEL 3 1053798-00-B 1
6 M3,LBL VECI Label US/ICANADA Unrestricted M3,LBL VECI LABEL US/CANADA - Model Year 2017 1118167-00-B 1 Model Year 2017 Labels. Not to be used on vehicles manufactured in any other year.
7 LBL,AIR BAG WARNING LABEL ON IP |Unrestricted LBL,AIR BAG WARNING LABEL ON IP 1013945-00-B 1
6 M3,LBL VECI Label US/CANADA Unrestricted M3,LBL VECI LABEL US/CANADA - Model Year 2018 1118167-00-C 1 Model Year 2018 Labels. Not to be used on vehicles manufactured in any other year.
8 LABEL,CUT TAPE,FIRST RESPONDER|Unrestricted LABEL,CUT TAPE,FIRST RESPONDER 1015585-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 134



20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

2001 - Air Bags

Front Air Bags

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 - DRIVER AIRBAG ASSEMBLY Unrestricted M3 - DRIVER AIRBAG ASSEMBLY 1096835-89-D 1
2 M3 - KNEE A/B, LH Unrestricted M3 - KNEE A/B, LH 1077825-00-D 1
3 M3 - PASSENGER A/B, NAR Unrestricted M3 - PASSENGER A/B, NAR 1077823-00-E 1
4 M3 - KNEE A/B, RH Unrestricted M3 - KNEE A/B, RH 1077826-00-D 1
5 M3 - DAB HARNESS ASSY Unrestricted M3 - DAB HARNESS ASSY 1112060-00-A 1
* BOLT RC M16x1.5x26 PC88 PTP Unrestricted BOLT RC M16x1.5x26 PC88 PTP 1036655-00-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 135




20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

Side Air Bags
- i—t '-at
!
s
[ 5
E & L
= 'S
v
1 " £
)
B l—
by
N @
: i \
¥
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 - CURTAIN A/B, LH Unrestricted M3 - CURTAIN A/B, LH 1077827-00-C 1
2 M3 - CURTAIN A/B, RH Unrestricted M3 - CURTAIN A/B, RH 1077828-00-C 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 136



20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

2005 - Seat Belts

1st Row Seat Belts

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 1ST ROW, DRVR RETRACTOR, BLK Unrestricted 1ST ROW, DRVR RETRACTOR, BLK 1081255-01-C 1

2 1ST ROW, PASS RETRACTOR, BLK Unrestricted 1ST ROW, PASS RETRACTOR, BLK 1081279-01-E 1

3 M3 -1R ADJUSTABLE TOP LOOP AT |Unrestricted M3 -1R ADJUSTABLE TOP LOOP AT EXTREMES 1068130-01-A 2
EXTREMES

4 M3 -1ST ROW BUCKLE, BLK Unrestricted M3 -1ST ROW BUCKLE, BLK 1090323-91-C 2

5 BOLT,PN,7/16x15,STL,BLK,ADH Unrestricted BOLT,PN,7/16x15,STL,BLK,ADH 1117250-00-A 2

6 SCR,M10- Unrestricted SCR,M10-1.50X25,HF,MPNT,STL10.9,ZNC,PTCH 1004383-00-C 2
1.50X25,HF,MPNT,STL10.9,ZNC,PTCH

7 INTERMEDIATE WEBBING GUIDE, Unrestricted INTERMEDIATE WEBBING GUIDE, ASSY 1118318-00-A 2
ASSY

9 SCR, 7/16-20x10, STL[109], ADH BLK |Unrestricted SCR, 7/16-20x10, STL[109], ADH BLK 1098380-00-A 2

10 M3 - M8x1.5 25mm HA70 captured Unrestricted M3 - M8x1.5 25mm HA70 captured fastener 1117247-00-A 2
fastener

* M3 FRONT ROW SEAT BELT Unrestricted M3 FRONT ROW SEAT BELT REMINDER 1099592-00-B 1
REMINDER

* 1R, SBR, BOX, CLIP, M3 Unrestricted 1R, SBR, BOX, CLIP, M3 1130363-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 137




20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

2nd Row Seat Belts

o
-3
iy
A
P
1
/ '
=t
- =5
o7
j A
/ P ta
%
.
2 -"'lr
/ [
1
Y LY i
& ., / /
1
8 & L & |'II
iy J
or - /
B ‘«}z
(K~ 97
-
\;1 £ /f
[ - r| f
4
! :--l'l
_,_-'
3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 MODEL 3 - 2ND ROW RETRACTOR, Unrestricted MODEL 3 - 2ND ROW RETRACTOR, BLK 1081281-91-D 2
BLK
2 M3 - NA 2R CTR RETRACTOR, BLK Unrestricted M3 - NA 2R CTR RETRACTOR, BLK 1081283-01-C 1
3 M3 - 2R BUCKLE, LH, BLK Unrestricted M3 - 2R BUCKLE, LH, BLK 1085939-01-D 1
4 M3 - 2R BUCKLE, CTR AND RH, BLK |Unrestricted M3 - 2R BUCKLE, CTR AND RH, BLK 1085942-01-D 1
5 M3-M10 2R OTB RETRACTOR Unrestricted M3-M10 2R OTB RETRACTOR FASTENER 1117251-00-B 2
FASTENER
6 BOLT,HF,M12x40,STL Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M12x40,STL[109],ZN,ADH,MAT 1117252-00-A 2
[109],ZN,ADH,MAT
* BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x30,[109],ZN,MAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x30,[109],ZN,MAT 1117931-00-A 2 Use one bolt on each outer retractors 1117931-00-A
* 2R OS, M3, ASY (SBR Occupant Unrestricted 2R 0OS, M3, ASY (SBR Occupant Switch) 1114756-00-C 1
Switch)

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 138




20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

2010 - Pre-Tensioners

Pre-Tensioners

AL
2 ___.i‘ - il e
e 1
@ =i
.~ ﬁ;f%:f .'1_\_'
e
QD
- s
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 - DRVR LAP PT Unrestricted M3 - DRVR LAP PT 1090322-91-C 1
2 M3 - PSSGR LAP PT Unrestricted M3 - PSSGR LAP PT 1090324-91-C 1
* BOLT,FH,SHLDR,7/16x28.7,STL Unrestricted BOLT,FH,SHLDR,7/16x28.7,STL[109],ZN 1117248-00-A 2
[109],ZN
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 139




20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

2020 - Sensors

Impact and Acceleration Sensors

a
E 'q
3
L
& 4
@
4
5
a8 4
[a) !ﬁ
& s "
e
..-"""- .;‘-.\." @
: 5SNAP g
1
2 2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3-RESTRAINT CONTROL MODULE  |Unrestricted M3-RESTRAINT CONTROL MODULE 1095757-00-B 1
2 M3 ACCEL SENSOR, KEY-C Unrestricted M3 ACCEL SENSOR, KEY-C 1095699-00-A 3
3 B/C PILLAR ACCELEROMETER Unrestricted B/C PILLAR ACCELEROMETER 1036761-00-A 4
4 BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW Unrestricted BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW 1009420-00-A 4
5 NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 Unrestricted NUT,FLG,HEX,M6x1.00[8]-14 1004378-00-B 3
* BOLT HF M10-1.25x20, STL[109], ADH |Unrestricted BOLT HF M10-1.25x20, STL[109], ADH 1069682-00-A 2
* DOOR PRESSURE SENSOR Unrestricted DOOR PRESSURE SENSOR 1036762-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 140




20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT

Seat Track Position Sensor

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 1R SEAT TRACK PS Unrestricted M3 1R SEAT TRACK PS 1096035-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 141




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2107 - Touchscreen

Touchscreen
5
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,CENTER DISPLAY,M3 Unrestricted ASY,CENTER DISPLAY,M3 1089543-00-D 1
2 M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, NECK Unrestricted M3 DISPLAY HOUSING, NECK 1101136-00-E 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 142




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2110 - Car Computer

Car Computer

2
- - .. .
el - - ] 1
T r . b
Ly s =
o &y ‘r:i. " %
£
e = |
(i) 5
Ll - - - - .
4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 CAR,COMPUTER,MCU,ADAS,ASSY Unrestricted CAR,COMPUTER,MCU,ADAS, ,ASSY 1098058-S0-F 1 Car computer includes the nuts on Picture ID #2
3 PCBA,MODEL3,CONNECTIVITY,CST,N|Unrestricted PCBA,MODEL3,CONNECTIVITY,CST,NA, TELIT,IC 1091899-01-G 1
A,TELIT,IC
4 SHEETMETAL FRAME, LTE, MCU, Unrestricted SHEETMETAL FRAME, LTE, MCU, MODEL3 1114941-00-A 1
MODEL3

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 143




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2121 - Audio System - Speakers, Subwoofer and Amplifier

Audio Speakers
f
10
9
f)
G
‘. L=
e i
7
0 o
-’-'
P 4
€)
r._-\.. _.-'
i
[
F i e
g e vn
+
@ & i
&
4 s B
3
1
3 i
i
o i
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 AUDIO,SPEAKER,SUBWOOFER,ASY |Unrestricted AUDIO,SPEAKER,SUBWOOFER,ASY 1079747-00-A 1 Order screw 1011427-00-B whenever speaker needs to be replaced
2 AUDIO,AMPLIFIER,EXTERNAL Unrestricted AUDIO,AMPLIFIER,EXTERNAL 1079748-00-C 1 Order screw 1011427-00-B whenever amplifier needs to be replaced
3 SCR,M6- Unrestricted SCR,M6-1.0X12,PH, TORX,STL,SEMS,PATCH 1011427-00-B 3 Screw can only be used one time, please order whenever speaker or amplifier need to be replaced
1.0X12,PH,TORX,STL,SEMS,PATCH
4 BOLTANDWSHR,HX,M6- Unrestricted BOLTANDWSHR,HX,M6-1.0x18,ADH,MAT 1109611-00-B 1
1.0x18,ADH,MAT
5 NUT,HEX,FLG,M6-1.0x14[St]-P-04 Unrestricted NUT,HEX,FLG,M6-1.0x14[St]-P-04 1016227-00-A 2
6 AUDIO,SPEAKER,WOOFER,PREMIUM | Unrestricted AUDIO,SPEAKER,WOOFER,PREMIUM,200MM 1079744-00-B 2
,200MM
7 AUDIO, SPEAKER, FULL Unrestricted AUDIO, SPEAKER, FULL RANGE,100MM 1079742-00-A 7 Location: Qty 2 Package tray (only Premium), Qty 1 Rear Door (all), Qty 3 Instrument panel (all)
RANGE,100MM
8 AUDIO,SPEAKER, TWEETER,PASSIVE,|Unrestricted AUDIO,SPEAKER, TWEETER,PASSIVE,25MM 1098737-00-B 1
25MM
9 M3 SPEAKER HI DEF AUDIO Unrestricted M3 SPEAKER HI DEF AUDIO 1088459-00-B 2
10 AUDIO,SPEAKER,TWEETER,ACTIVE,2 | Unrestricted AUDIO,SPEAKER,TWEETER,ACTIVE,25MM 1079741-00-A 2
5MM

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 144




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2122 - Audio System - AM, FM and HD Radio

Radio
)
<
2
=)
©)
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 Radio, FM/HD, NA, M3 Unrestricted Radio, FM/HD, NA, M3 1079749-80-C 1
2 SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 | Unrestricted SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128091-00-B 3
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 145




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2130 - Antenna - AM, FM and HD Radio

AM FM Antennas and Amplifiers

]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ANTENNA,AMPLIFIER,FM Unrestricted ANTENNA,AMPLIFIER,FM 1079735-00-A 1
2 SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 | Unrestricted SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128091-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 146




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2132 - Antenna - GPS

GPS Antenna
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ANTENNA,GPS,GNSS Unrestricted ANTENNA,GPS,GNSS 1079734-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 147




21 - INFOTAINMENT

2133 - Antenna - Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi Antenna
‘aﬂ-'.:- .
B >N @
= = I
I
(l
._:..,:_-.__ -
. _'_'_"“m
=
N\
s
“{h
|
II.'
b
|
1l
|'.II
M
y
\ Y
&
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ANTENNA,WIFI.BT,INTERNAL Unrestricted ANTENNA,WIFI.BT,INTERNAL 1093306-00-D 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 148




30 - CHASSIS

3001 - Chassis and Subframes

Front Subframe

3
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR SUBFRAME STRUCTURE, MODEL |Unrestricted FR SUBFRAME STRUCTURE, MODEL 3 1044521-00-F 1
3
2 CRUSH CAN ASSY, FR SUBF Unrestricted CRUSH CAN ASSY, FR SUBF 1109193-00-B 2
3 BOLT, HF, M10x1.5x75.75, STL[109], |Unrestricted BOLT, HF, M10x1.5x75.75, STL[109], ZN 1135014-00-A 4
ZN
4 BOLT,HF,M12-1.75x93, Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M12-1.75x93,[109], ZNFL,SMAT 1063257-00-B 2
[109],ZNFL,SMAT
5 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x30,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5X30,[109], ZNFL,SMAT 1111151-00-A 2
6 DBL Unrestricted DBL STUD,HF,M14X112+M10X26,MAT,109,ZNFL 1111134-00-B 2
STUD,HF,M14x112+M10x26,MAT,109,Z
NFL
7 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x87,STL Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5X87,STL[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1111152-00-B 2
[109],ZNFL,SMAT
* BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x63,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5X63,[109], ZNFL,SMAT 1112241-00-B 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 149




30 - CHASSIS

Rear Subframe

o)

]
4
G
B
K
{ |
L2
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 REAR SUBFRAME ASSY,MODEL 3 Unrestricted REAR SUBFRAME ASSY,MODEL 3 1044575-00-B 1
2 RR SUBF SHR PLT,FR,MDL3 Unrestricted RR SUBF SHR PLT,FR,MDL3 1044576-00-B 1
3 RR SUBF SHR PLT,FL,MDL3 Unrestricted RR SUBF SHR PLT,FL,MDL3 1044573-00-B 1
4 BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x120, Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x120,[109], ZNFL,SMAT 1447684-00-A 4
[109],ZNFL,SMAT

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 150




31 - SUSPENSION

3101 - Front Suspension (including Hubs)

Front Knuckle - Hub and Bearing

=
| :'k'l ]
| =
1
i o b
3} v {"
- i,
S i)
T
! A
% ]
e T - }.I.
Tl .
b | iy rl:" | T
G = -
B L i I_ ] D i 1
g / - O |
NS
___f Mo |
Pl
i |
[F{": #
"\,__H_‘_F,f-"*’;
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR KNUCKLE, LH Unrestricted FR KNUCKLE, LH 1044311-00-E 1
1 FR KNUCKLE, RH Unrestricted FR KNUCKLE, RH 1044316-00-E 1
2 HUB ASSY, NON-DRIVEN Unrestricted HUB ASSY, NON-DRIVEN 1044122-00-D 2
3 BOLT HF M12x1.75x35 [10.9]-G720 Unrestricted BOLT HF M12X1.75X35 [10.9]-G720 2007111 6
* BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT 1114797-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 151




31 - SUSPENSION

Front Stabilizer Bar and Links

-
W
! y I 5
(»
L
2
.‘ﬁ )
.
WO
A
@
o Ay
(=
'I'.l'_ I ....
- F}‘ ] |II
= A p )
EF.
%
= o]
e 3]
& s .
e
& L
Y
3 | o o — -":T:l 1
Q\f‘ TN At
h) F}’ 5
T T
Fa
L
Tl o
=
E ]
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR STABAR ASSY, 29MM x 5.0MM Unrestricted FR STABAR ASSY, 29MM X 5.0MM 1144381-00-B 1
2 FR STABAR LINK ASSY, LH Unrestricted FR STABAR LINK ASSY, LH 1044391-00-D 1
3 FR STABAR LINK ASSY, RH Unrestricted FR STABAR LINK ASSY, RH 1044396-00-D 1
4 NUT,HF,M10-1.5,[10],ZNNI,PTP Unrestricted NUT,HF,M10-1.5,[10],ZNNI,PTP 1111145-00-A 4
5 NUT,HF,M12-1.75,[10],ZNNI,PTP Unrestricted NUT,HF,M12-1.75,[10],ZNNI,PTP 1111543-00-A 4
6 FR STABAR BUSH BRKT, LH Unrestricted FR STABAR BUSH BRKT, LH 1044383-00-B 1
7 FR STABAR BUSH BRKT, RH Unrestricted FR STABAR BUSH BRKT, RH 1044388-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 152




31 - SUSPENSION

Front Suspension Arms

B
=
11
E -
7
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR LWR COMP LINK ASSY, LH Unrestricted FR LWR COMP LINK ASSY, LH 1044351-00-C 1
1 FR LWR COMP LINK ASSY, RH Unrestricted FR LWR COMP LINK ASSY, RH 1044356-00-C 1
2 FR LWR LATERAL LINK ASY Unrestricted FR LWR LATERAL LINK ASY 1044341-00-C 2
3 FR UPR CTRL ARM ASSY, LH Unrestricted FR UPR CTRL ARM ASSY, LH 1044321-00-E 1
4 BOLT HF M14-1.5x83 109 ZNFL SMAT |Unrestricted BOLT HF M14-1.5X83 109 ZNFL SMAT 1109823-00-B 2
5 NUT,HF,M14-1.5,[10],ZNNI Unrestricted NUT,HF,M14-1.5,[10],ZNNI 1112245-00-A 2
6 BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x65,STL[109],ZNFL  |Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x65,STL[109],ZNFL 1109912-00-A 4
7 NUT and WSHR [SW] M14x1.5 [10] Unrestricted NUT and WSHR [SW] M14X1.5 [10] ZNFL PTP 1109263-00-B 4
ZNFL PTP
8 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x87,STL Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x87,STL[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1130701-00-A 4
[109],ZNFL,SMAT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 153




31 - SUSPENSION

3103 - Rear Suspension (including Hubs)

Rear Knuckle - Hub and Bearing

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 RR KNUCKLE ASSY, LH Unrestricted RR KNUCKLE ASSY, LH 1044411-00-F 1
1 RR KNUCKLE ASSY, RH Unrestricted RR KNUCKLE ASSY, RH 1044416-00-F 1
2 HUB ASSY, DRIVEN Unrestricted HUB ASSY, DRIVEN 1044121-00-D 2
3 BOLT HF M12x1.75x35 [10.9]-G720 Unrestricted BOLT HF M12X1.75X35 [10.9]-G720 2007111 6

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 154




31 - SUSPENSION

Rear Stabilizer Bar and Links

.‘:.‘.I

L]

) ;
o
Fl

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 RR STABAR ASSY, E3 RWD Unrestricted RR STABAR ASSY, E3 RWD 1044488-00-A 1

2 RR STABAR LINK, LH Unrestricted RR STABAR LINK, LH 1044491-00-E 1

3 RR STABAR LINK, RH Unrestricted RR STABAR LINK, RH 1044496-00-E 1

4 BOLT,HF,M10-1.5x15,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M10-1.5X15,[109], ZNFL,SMAT 1111154-00-B 4

5 NUT,HF,M10x1.25,STL[10], ZNFL Unrestricted NUT,HF,M10X1.25,STL[10],ZNFL[RED],PTP 1111542-00-A 4

[RED],PTP

Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 155




31 - SUSPENSION

Rear Suspension Arms

I
-
} 4
. 3
=y 1
P -\'1
b J P
] = | My,
I ]
10 - ! i,
2 -';:_.
=) 3 : _ >
— 7 i = r
10 =y -
. =y F
J =
@ «
- ! |
y 5 .
ey i = -l s
) A ) :1_
= Ty S —
3 ’ ™ il
o } 13 (]
L =
12 W g
0 I . -
. feeid
!Fh! 1 = ’ .:ll\:l T
| !
5 5 'y
2 i 10
— | .. B
©) .’
o (|
10 © ~ )
o)
4
~
| ]
) :)
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 RR LWR AFT LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR LWR AFT LINK ASSY 1044451-00-F 2
2 RR UPR AFT LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR UPR AFT LINK ASSY 1044423-00-G 2
3 RR UPR FORE LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR UPR FORE LINK ASSY 1044421-00-G 2
4 RR LWR FORE LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR LWR FORE LINK ASSY 1044444-00-A 2 For Vehicles built on or after December 27th 2017
4 RR LWR FORE LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR LWR FORE LINK ASSY 1044441-00-E 2 For Vehicles built before December 27th 2017. LH and RH sides should have same pedigree (00-E). If 00-E is
unavailable, use 1044444-00-A on both sides and coordinate replacement with 1044364-01-E, 1044369-01-E,
1044472-01-D and 1044461-02-C.
5 RR TOE LINK ASSY Unrestricted RR TOE LINK ASSY 1044431-00-G 2
6 BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M14-2.0X95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1111522-00-A 2
7 NUT,HF,M14-2.0,[10],ZNNI Unrestricted NUT,HF,M14-2.0,[10],ZNNI 1111533-00-A 4
8 BLT HF M14x2.0x78 [10.9] ZnAl-W Unrestricted BLT HF M14X2.0X78 [10.9] ZNAL-W 1111149-00-A 2
9 BOLT,HF.M12-1.75X75, Unrestricted BOLT,HF.M12-1.75X75,[10.9],ZNFL,SMAT 1063242-00-B 4
[10.9],ZNFL,SMAT
10 NUT,HF,M12-1.75,[10],ZNFL Unrestricted NUT,HF,M12-1.75,[10],ZNFL 1111534-00-A 4
11 BOLT H CAM M12x1.75x72 [10.9] ZnAl |Unrestricted BOLT H CAM M12X1.75X72 [10.9] ZNAL 1044406-25-C 2
12 WASHER,12x32x5,STL,ZNFL Unrestricted WASHER,12x32x5,STL,ZNFL 1044404-00-B 2
13 NUT,HF,M12x1.75,[10],ZNNI,PTM Unrestricted NUT,HF,M12X1.75,[10],ZNNI,PTM 1111545-00-A 2
* M3 LH REAR SUSPENSION COVER Unrestricted M3 LH REAR SUSPENSION COVER 1111302-00-B 1
* M3 RH REAR SUSPENSION COVER Unrestricted M3 RH REAR SUSPENSION COVER 1111303-00-B 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 156




31 - SUSPENSION

3115 - Coil Spring Suspension System

Front Coil Spring and Damper

N T
: -
e ;:'-'d: ]
.5-\. R
N’
-

k& |
r
¥

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 DAMPER ASSY FR LH RWD, COIL E3 |Unrestricted DAMPER ASSY FR LH RWD, COIL E3 1044364-01-E 1 For Vehicles built on or after December 27th 2017

1 DAMPER ASSY FR LH RWD, COIL E3 |Unrestricted DAMPER ASSY FR LH RWD, COIL E3 1044364-01-D 1 For Vehicles built before December 27th 2017. LH and RH sides should have same pedigree (01-D on both
sides or 01-D and 91-D on either side). If 01-D is unavailable, use -01-E on both sides and coordinate
replacement with 1044369-01-E, 1044461-02-C, 1044444-00-A and 1044472-01-D.

1 DAMPER ASSY FR RH RWD, COIL E3 |Unrestricted DAMPER ASSY FR RH RWD, COIL E3 1044369-01-E 1 For Vehicles built on or after December 27th 2017

1 DAMPER ASSY FR RH RWD, COIL E3 |Unrestricted DAMPER ASSY FR RH RWD, COIL E3 1044369-01-D 1 For Vehicles built before December 27th 2017. LH and RH sides should have same pedigree (01-D on both
sides or 01-D and 91-D on either side). If 01-D is unavailable, use -01-E on both sides and coordinate
replacement with 1044364-01-E, 1044461-02-C, 1044444-00-A and 1044472-01-D.

2 FUCA MOUNT, LH Unrestricted FUCA MOUNT, LH 1044371-00-D 1

2 FUCA MOUNT, RH Unrestricted FUCA MOUNT, RH 1044376-00-D 1

3 FUCA MT ISOLATOR, LH Unrestricted FUCA MT ISOLATOR, LH 1044031-00-B 1

3 FUCA MT ISOLATOR, RH Unrestricted FUCA MT ISOLATOR, RH 1044036-00-B 1

4 NUT,HF,M8-1.25,[10],ZNNI,PTM Unrestricted NUT,HF,M8-1.25,[10],ZNNI,PTM 1111537-00-A 6

5 BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M14-2.0X95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1111522-00-A 2

6 NUT,HF,M14-2.0,[10],ZNNI Unrestricted NUT,HF,M14-2.0,[10],ZNNI 1111533-00-A 2

* BOLT HF M8x30 PC109 MAT BIGHEAD |Unrestricted BOLT HF M8X30 PC109 MAT BIGHEAD 1044030-00-B 4

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 157




31 - SUSPENSION

Rear Coil Spring and Damper

[ 42

f=4
E—
_L;_.I'“'-‘:. ?fl
' / I 0,
S Sy
——— {:-:-"' I
& =
.; ."!I
L.'tl? = o
— i -!_5
L} T
= ) L=
=
[
— - E 1
. e T, - J
. -y
i M'-I .
|
)
s
8

Sl

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 RR DAMPER ASSY - COIL RWD Unrestricted RR DAMPER ASSY - COIL RWD 1044461-02-C 2 For Vehicles built on or after December 27th 2017
1 RR DAMPER ASSY - COIL RWD Unrestricted RR DAMPER ASSY - COIL RWD 1044461-02-B 2 For Vehicles built before December 27th 2017. LH and RH sides should have same pedigree (02-B). If 02-B is
unavailable, use -02-C on both sides and coordinate replacement with 1044364-01-E, 1044369-01-E, 1044444-
00-A and 1044472-01-D.
2 REAR SPRING UPPER ISOLATOR, Unrestricted REAR SPRING UPPER ISOLATOR, COIL 1044475-00-E 1
COIL
3 RR SPRING, COIL 74.7-7250 E3 RWD, |Unrestricted RR SPRING, COIL 74.7-7250 E3 RWD, E3 DM 1044472-01-D 2 For Vehicles built on or after December 27th 2017
E3 DM
3 RR SPRING, COIL 74.7-7250 E3 RWD, |Unrestricted RR SPRING, COIL 74.7-7250 E3 RWD, E3 DM 1044472-01-C 2 For Vehicles built before December 27th 2017. LH and RH sides should have same pedigree (01-C). If 01-C is
E3 DM unavailable, use -01-D on both sides and coordinate replacement with 1044364-01-E, 1044369-01-E, 1044444-
00-A and 1044461-02-C.
4 REAR SPRING LOWER ISOLATOR, Unrestricted REAR SPRING LOWER ISOLATOR, COIL 1044479-00-C 1
COIL
5 RETENTION WASHER,M10 Unrestricted RETENTION WASHER,M10 1044407-00-A 2
6 BOLT HF M10x1.50x40 [10.9]-G720 Unrestricted BOLT HF M10X1.50X40 [10.9]-G720 1044040-00-B 2
7 BOLT,HF,M14-2.0x95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M14-2.0X95,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1111522-00-A 1
8 NUT,HF,M14,STL[10],ZNFL Unrestricted NUT,HF,M14,STL[10],ZNFL 1111533-00-A 1
* JOUNCE BUMPER - RR Unrestricted JOUNCE BUMPER - RR 1044464-00-C 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 158




32 - STEERING

3201 - Steering Rack and Lower Column

Steering Gear and Lower Column

= &

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 STEERING GEAR ASSY, LHD Unrestricted STEERING GEAR ASSY, LHD 1044831-99-D 1
2 NUT and WSHR[SW],M14x1.5, Unrestricted NUT and WSHR[SW],M14x1.5,[10],ZNFL,PTP 1109263-00-B 2
[10],ZNFL,PTP
3 BOLT,HF,M8-1.25x52,[109],ZNFL,SMAT | Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8-1.25x52,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1111155-00-A 2
4 BOLT,HF,M12-1.75x93, Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M12-1.75x93,[109],ZNFL,SMAT 1063257-00-B 2
[109],ZNFL,SMAT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 159




32 - STEERING

3205 - Upper Column and Steering Wheel

Steering Column and Wheel

L
11 .
12 B 2
,;FF 8
Fio
; }% v
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 M3 - SW ASSY, PREMIUM Unrestricted M3 - SW ASSY, PREMIUM 1105324-89-E 1
2 ELECTRIC STEERING COLUMN, LHD |Unrestricted ELECTRIC STEERING COLUMN, LHD 1044811-99-E 1
3 STEERING COLUMN CONTROL Unrestricted STEERING COLUMN CONTROL MODULE 1097662-00-F 1
MODULE
* Kostal 10400691752( Unrestricted SCCM SECURITY SEAL 1028053-00-A 1
4 M3 IP STEERING COLMN SHROUD  |Unrestricted M3 IP STEERING COLMN SHROUD UPPR PREM 1100572-00-D 1
UPPR PREM
5 M3 STEERING WHEEL SWITCH LH  |Unrestricted M3 STEERING WHEEL SWITCH LH 1094966-00-D 1
6 M3 STEERING WHEEL SWITCHRH  |Unrestricted M3 STEERING WHEEL SWITCH RH 1094965-00-D 1
7 ASY, ENCLOSURE, M3 STEERING Unrestricted ASY, ENCLOSURE, M3 STEERING CONTROLLER 1101556-00-B 1
CONTROLLER
8 STEERING WHEEL, LOWER SPOKE  |Unrestricted STEERING WHEEL, LOWER SPOKE COVER 1096972-00-D 1
COVER
9 M3, IP, STEERING COLUMN, SHROUD |Unrestricted M3, IP, STEERING COLUMN, SHROUD LWR SUB 1099284-00-D 1
LWR SUB
10 STEERING WHEEL SPOKE BRIGHT  |Unrestricted STEERING WHEEL SPOKE BRIGHT SURROUND 1096973-00-E 1
SURROUND
11 M3 - SW HARNESS Unrestricted M3 - SW HARNESS 1112053-00-C 1
12 M3 - HORN ASSY Unrestricted M3 - HORN ASSY 1119156-00-C 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 160




33 - BRAKES

3301 - Brake Discs and Calipers

Front Brake Rotors - Calipers and Pads

Fa |
Iy 4 v
F o 4 = "-_' Bt ™ i
F "'I..-"' | .,.-". | ‘-\ q y
J 4 ] |
g ek : l
& I| | w
ot = 2 - 1 |
o[ 7 Pty H"‘“\.\h LA lr i |
2 _f"_"”f . / Y [ o
" _:-\. | o d ¥ ¢ I,II —— :l.-'lj ¥ -
o || J.."'_- oA f =
o 1 .
| , ./ I. ' syt
1 ) - | 4
] " i1
J i - Sy e
Illlll __-o/ 1“'| E --"-J.
Ty = - g |
. = ___.:-"
_I
i
2
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR BRAKE ROTOR, BASE CAST IRON |Unrestricted FR BRAKE ROTOR, BASE CAST IRON 1044611-00-D 2
2 FR BRAKE SHIELD, BASE Unrestricted FR BRAKE SHIELD, BASE 1044661-00-A 2
3 BOLT TRX BTNHD M6x1.0x16[6.8]U-  |Unrestricted BOLT TRX BTNHD M6X1.0X16[6.8]U-MP-ZNALW 2007067 6
MP-ZnAIW
4 BOLT,TE,M12x45,STL[109],ZNFL Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M12x45,STL[109],ZNFL[BLCK] 1088968-00-B 4
[BLCK]
5 FR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH Unrestricted FR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH 1044621-00-D 1
6 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LH, |Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LEFT 8008202-00-A 1
NO PADS HAND, NO PADS
5 FR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH Unrestricted FR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH 1044622-00-D 1
6 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RH, |Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RIGHT 8008204-00-A 1
NO PADS HAND, NO PADS
7 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, LINING KIT |8008240-00-A 1 Services two calipers. Includes 4 Pads
LINING KIT
8 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, SPRING ~ |8008248-00-A 1
SPRING KIT KIT
9 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BLEED Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BLEED SCREW  |8008256-00-A 1
SCREW KIT KIT
10 SVC FR BRAKE CALIPER, BOOT KIT  |Unrestricted SERVICE FRONT BRAKE CALIPER, BOOT KIT 8008264-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 161




33 - BRAKES

Rear Brake Rotors - Calipers and Pads

.-"'.-:-.
o
&
/4
#
F
.-"' .
.J-l-/ : -
=
| T,
|'I J f-:l i
# / ’
II i r.l __.-'i__d- 3 ]
| 3
WY 7N
"::-._ / _..-""f
k a e T
) - - {
H
____d--"'i
2
|
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 RR BRAKE ROTOR, BASE CAST IRON |Unrestricted RR BRAKE ROTOR, BASE CAST IRON 1044631-00-D 2
2 RR BRAKE SHIELD, LH Unrestricted RR BRAKE SHIELD, LH 1044665-00-A 1
2 RR BRAKE SHIELD, RH Unrestricted REAR BRAKE SHIELD, RH 1044666-00-A 1
3 BOLT TRX BTNHD M6x1.0x16[6.8]U- Unrestricted BOLT TRX BTNHD M6X1.0X16[6.8]U-MP-ZNALW 2007067 6
MP-ZnAIW
4 BOLT,TE,M12x45,STL[109],ZNFL Unrestricted BOLT,TE,M12x45,STL[109],ZNFL[BLCK] 1088968-00-B 4
[BLCK]
5 RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH Unrestricted RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH 1044623-00-E 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
5 RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH Unrestricted RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH 1044624-00-E 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
5 RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH Unrestricted RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, LH 1044623-99-F 1 For vehicles built on or after November 21, 2017.
5 RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH Unrestricted RR BRAKE CALIPER BASE, RH 1044624-99-F 1 For vehicles built on or after November 21, 2017.
6 ASY,EPB JUMPER,LH,BASE,M3 Unrestricted ASY,EPB JUMPER,LH,BASE,M3 1098482-10-C 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
6 ASY,EPB JUMPER,RH,BASE,M3 Unrestricted ASY,EPB JUMPER,RH,BASE,M3 1098483-10-C 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
6 ASY,EPB JUMPER,LH,BASE,M3 Unrestricted ASY,EPB JUMPER,LH,BASE,M3 1098482-00-E 1 For vehicles built on or after November 21, 2017.
6 ASY,EPB JUMPER,RH,BASE,M3 Unrestricted ASY,EPB JUMPER,RH,BASE,M3 1098483-00-E 1 For vehicles built on or after November 21, 2017.
* BRKT LH,EPB TO CALIPER Unrestricted BRKT LH,EPB TO CALIPER 1044648-00-A 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
* BRKT RH,EPB TO CALIPER Unrestricted BRKT RH,EPB TO CALIPER 1044649-00-A 1 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
* J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD Unrestricted J-NUT M6 0.5-3.0 MULTITHREAD 1013802-00-B 2 For vehicles built before November 21, 2017.
* BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT 1114797-00-A 4 EPB-Caliper Bracket Screw. Use Quantity 6 for vehicles built before November 21, 2017.

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 162




33 - BRAKES

7 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, BRACKET |8008212-00-A
BRKT ASSY ASSEMBLY

8 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LH, |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LEFT HAND, |8008206-00-A
NO PADS NO PADS

8 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RH, |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RIGHT 8008214-00-A
NO PADS HAND, NO PADS

9 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LH, |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LEFT HAND, |8008208-00-A
BODY ASSY BODY ASSEMBLY

9 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RH, |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE RIGHT 8008216-00-A
BODY ASSY HAND, BODY ASSEMBLY

10 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE LH, |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, MOTOR 8008210-00-A Service both LH and RH sides
MOTR ASSY ASSEMBLY

11 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, BOOT KIT 8008268-00-A
BOOT KIT

12 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, LINING KIT |8008244-00-A Includes Inner Kit Pad (LHx1, RHx1), Outer Kit Pad (x2), Pad Spring (LHx1, RHx1)
LINING KIT

13 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, SPRING KIT |8008252-00-A
SPRING KIT

14 SVC RR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, BLD |Unrestricted SERVICE REAR BRAKE CALIPER, BASE, BLEED 8008260-00-A
SCRW KIT SCREW KIT

* SCREW,EPB HARNESS BRKT - BASE |Unrestricted SERVICE SCREW,EPB HARNESS BRKT - BASE 1044656-00-A

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 163




33 - BRAKES

3303 - Brake Pipes and Hoses

Brake Lines

—

|'I o
i | 1
-1 | o & ¢
-
B, \
|
F
. a
1 'I'r' . lll E
J ’
-
IT
1
=
=] qz.'h'
" - e
| |
¢ LA - é
ﬂ-' *.':'
H_= '.I
3
— :‘C:_—u____g =
J =
4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 PIPE ASSY R,RR BRAKE Unrestricted BRAKE PIPE, SILL TO RIGHT REAR 1044715-00-C 1
2 PIPE ASSY L,RR BRAKE Unrestricted BRAKE PIPE, SILL TO LEFT REAR 1044714-00-C 1
* NUT,HF,M6x1.0,[10],PTM,ZNNI Unrestricted NUT,HF,M6x1.0,[10],PTM,ZNNI 1116066-00-A 2
* BLOCK, BRAKE PIPE JUNCTION Unrestricted BLOCK, BRAKE PIPE JUNCTION 1044718-00-A 1
3 PIPE ASSY,SIDE SILL BRAKE Unrestricted 2 TUBE BRAKE BUNDLE, SIDE SILL 1044713-00-C 1
4 PIPE ASSY FR,BRAKE Unrestricted 4 TUBE BRAKE BUNDLE, HCU TO WHLS 1044712-00-C 1
5 2 TUBE BRAKE BUNDLE LHD, MCYL |Unrestricted 2 TUBE BRAKE BUNDLE LHD, MCYL TO HCU 1044711-00-D 1 For cars built on or after December 20, 2017 - use with 1044741-00-D
TO HCU

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 164




33 - BRAKES

Jounce Hoses

%\.J
B
Py 5N .
% -
3 ';ﬁ:i:"
6
.-"'\-.l
iz 5
=1 dat
I ot 35 [ @
1 = n
@ ; oY
o
2
1 5
e
=
gy o
G
|
r“\JL
L
o LH
et
1 =
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR BRAKE HOSE, LH Unrestricted FR BRAKE HOSE, LH 1044721-00-D 1
2 FR BRAKE HOSE, RH Unrestricted FR BRAKE HOSE, RH 1044722-00-D 1
3 RR BRAKE HOSE Unrestricted RR BRAKE HOSE 1044731-00-B 2
4 CLIP, JOUNCE HOSE Unrestricted CLIP, JOUNCE HOSE 1007786-00-A 2
5 NUT,HF,M6-1.0,[8],ZNNI[B] Unrestricted NUT,HF,M6-1.0,[8],ZNNI[B] 1116867-00-A 2
6 BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6-1X16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT 1114797-00-A 2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 165




33 - BRAKES

3310 - ABS, Traction and Stability Control

ABS Module and ESC Sensor

L
2 R
" i B
4 b = 4 !
- J{,f“'
i ,}'
i !
L i 7
15 W%
L P
WWa
J
-.ﬂ ,II
R e T
L 1] -
s ALY 7
g :
= R )
s, )
oy =
- e -
,e' -
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 SERVICE BRAKE HCU PRE-FILLED, |Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT PRE- |1044746-00-A 1
MODEL 3 FILLED, MODEL 3
2 HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT Unrestricted HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT ISOLATOR 6006364-00-A 1
ISOLATOR
3 HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT Unrestricted HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT BRACKET 1044741-00-D 1 For cars built on or after December 20, 2017 - use with 1044711-00-D
BRACKET
4 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 2
* SERVICE BRAKE HCU ECU KIT, Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT ECU  |1044747-00-A 1
MODEL 3 KIT, MODEL 3

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 166




33 - BRAKES

Wheel Speed Sensors

P
A l_th—
N T
—Ry
2
4) 13
1 |
£ \
) ®
/ | . %
e
1 o,
- i ﬂ#’ &
4
4 3
. .
jl -:._.H.ﬁ
& {
i » ‘
¥
i \
x ?-hb
4
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 FR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR Unrestricted FR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR 1044761-00-E 2
2 RR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR Unrestricted RR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR 1044771-00-D 2
3 FR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR Unrestricted FR WHEEL SPEED SENSOR BRACKET 1006366-00-A 2
BRACKET
4 BOLT,HF,M6-1x16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6-1X16,[58],ZNFL,SMAT 1114797-00-A 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 167




33 - BRAKES

3320 - Electromechanical Brake Booster

Electromechanical Brake Booster

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 BRAKE BOOSTER AND MASTER CYL |Unrestricted BRAKE BOOSTER AND MASTER CYL ASSY LHD 1044671-00-D 1
ASSY LHD
2 SERVICE BRAKE MSTR CYL KIT, Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER AND 1044673-00-B 1
MODEL 3, LHD RESERVOIR KIT, MODEL 3, LHD
3 SERVICE BRAKE RESERVOIR CAP, |Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE RESERVOIR CAP, MODEL 3 1044677-00-A 1
MODEL 3
4 SVC BRAKE RSV FLUID LVL SENSOR, | Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE RESERVOIR FLUID LEVEL SENSOR,|1044678-00-A 1
MODEL 3 MODEL 3
5 SERVICE BRAKE BOOSTER GASKET, |Unrestricted SERVICE BRAKE BOOSTER GASKET, MODEL 3 1044675-00-B 1
MODEL 3
6 NUT,HF,M8,STL[10],ZNFL,PTP Unrestricted NUT,HF,M8,STL[10],ZNFL,PTP 1111541-00-A 4
* BRAKE FLUID DOW SERVICE 1 QT Unrestricted BRAKE FLUID DOW DOT 3 SERVICE CONTAINER - 1 |1060099-00-A 1
QT
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 168




33 - BRAKES

3325 - Brake Pedal

Brake Pedal

3
. T
4
¥ 2
“ HI?. r
: @-\
|'I -
Loy
(1]
7
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 PEDAL ASSY LHD, BASE Unrestricted PEDAL ASSY LHD, BASE 1044691-00-D 1
2 BRAKE SWITCH Unrestricted BRAKE SWITCH 1044681-00-B 1
3 BRAKE SWITCH CLIP Unrestricted BRAKE SWITCH CLIP 1044682-00-B 1
4 BRAKE CLEVIS PIN Unrestricted BRAKE CLEVIS PIN 1044683-00-C 1
5 BRAKE CLEVIS CLIP Unrestricted BRAKE CLEVIS CLIP 1055857-00-A 1
6 BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW Unrestricted BLT HF M6-1.00X20[8.8]ZNALW 1009420-00-A 1
7 NUT,HF,M8-1.25,[10],ZNNI,PTP Unrestricted NUT,HF,M8-1.25,[10],ZNNI,PTP 1111541-00-A 4

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 169




34 - WHEELS AND TIRES

3401 - Wheels
Wheels
IFTE:I
"-'i-. 1 Il.- L -"?"‘1
ety 5:] LB)
-"KW
li-:l Pt 2
o - m
' @ = o Eﬂéﬁ,
L1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 WHEEL, 18X8.5J ET40, PINWHEEL Unrestricted WHEEL, 18X8.5J ET40, PINWHEEL MAGNETO SVC 1234221-01-A 4 Same as production part number 1044221-01-A
MAGNETO SVC
2 WHEEL,19X8.5J ET40,STILETTO- Unrestricted WHEEL,19X8.5J ET40,STILETTO-SRVC 1234224-00-A 4 same asproduction part number 1044224-00-A
SRVC
3 18 INCH PINWHEEL CAP Unrestricted 18 INCH PINWHEEL CAP 1044231-00-B 4
4 19 INCH STILETTO CENTER CAP Unrestricted 19 INCH STILETTO CENTER CAP 1044234-01-A 4
5 NUT LUG M14x1.5 PC10 Unrestricted NUT LUG M14X1.5 PC10 1027002-00-B 20
* WHEEL WEIGHT SYSTEM Unrestricted WHEEL WEIGHT SYSTEM 1068155-00-A 120 same asproduction part number 1035377-00-A
* WHEEL TRIM REMOVAL TOOL Unrestricted WHEEL TRIM REMOVAL TOOL 1044206-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 170




34 - WHEELS AND TIRES

3402 - Tires

Tires
1
.-""Jr-f
-
-~
{ .__.4"-.-.
!
-, __\_\_'_'_'_'_'_,.ﬂ'
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 TIRE,235/45R18 98V,MICHELIN A/S-  |Unrestricted TIRE,235/45R18 98V,MICHELIN A/S-SRVC 1234215-00-A 4 Same as production part number 1044215-00-A
SRVC
1 TIRE,235/40R19 96V,CONTI A/S-SRVC |Unrestricted TIRE,235/40R19 96V,CONTI A/S-SRVC 1234255-00-A 4 Same as production part number 1044255-00-A
1 235/45R18 NO 94V - Winter Sottozero Unrestricted 235/45R18 NO 94V - Winter Sottozero Serie Il 1450699-00-A 4
Serie Il
1 235/40R19 Pirelli WNTR Sottozero Unrestricted 235/40R19 Pirelli WNTR Sottozero Serie 3 1450782-00-A 4
Serie 3

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 171




34 - WHEELS AND TIRES

3404 - Tire Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS)

Tire Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS)

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 TPMS ECU RECEIVER M3 433 MHz  |Unrestricted TPMS ECU RECEIVER M3 433 MHz 1118580-00-B 1
2 TPMS, SENSOR, 433 MHz SILVER Unrestricted TPMS, SENSOR, 433 MHZ SILVER VALVE STEM 1034602-00-C 4
VALVE STEM
2 TPMS, WHEEL SENSOR, BLACK, 433 |Unrestricted TPMS, WHEEL SENSOR, BLACK, 433 MHZ 1074812-00-B 4
MHz
3 TPMS NUT, SILVER, CONTI Unrestricted TPMS NUT, SILVER, CONTI 1038973-00-A 4
3 TPMS NUT, BLACK, CONTI Unrestricted TPMS NUT, BLACK, CONTI 1038975-00-A 4
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 172




40 - REAR DRIVE UNIT

4001 - Rear Drive Unit Assembly

Rear Drive Unit Assembly

24
L
£
=]
3
i
28 )
a7
14
1
25
12
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,3DUR,MOSFET Unrestricted ASY,3DUR,MOSFET 1120980-00-C 1
2 BUSHING, RHS, 3DUR Unrestricted BUSHING, RHS, 3DUR 1109296-00-B 1
3 LHS MOUNT ASSY, 3DUR Unrestricted LHS MOUNT ASSY, 3DUR 1095337-00-D 1
5 OIL FILTER,SYNTHETIC,3DU Unrestricted OIL FILTER,SYNTHETIC,3DU 1095038-00-A 1
6 ASY,0IL PUMP,3DU,TESLA Unrestricted ASY,0OIL PUMP,3DU,TESLA 1108202-00-D 1
7 OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,ID Unrestricted OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,ID 38X2MM,BLACK,50A 1108210-00-A 1
38X2MM,BLACK,50A
8 OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,ID Unrestricted OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,ID 58X2MM,BLACK,50A 1108211-00-A 1
58X2MM,BLACK,50A
9 OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,AS568- Unrestricted OIL PUMP O-RING,HNBR,AS568-142, GREEN,50A 1108214-00-A 1
142,GREEN,50A
10 HEAT EXCHANGER, 3DU Unrestricted HEAT EXCHANGER, 3DU 1096215-00-C 1
11 O-RING,HEAT EXCHANGER,3DU Unrestricted O-RING,HEAT EXCHANGER,3DU 1098216-00-B 2
12 BUSHING, GEARCASE, 3DUR Unrestricted BUSHING, GEARCASE, 3DUR 1109297-00-B 1
13 ASY,BREATHER,3DU Unrestricted ASY,BREATHER,3DU 1101758-00-A 1
14 OUTPUT AXLE SEAL, 3DU, 40 X 67  |Unrestricted OUTPUT AXLE SEAL, 3DU, 40 X 67 1108557-00-A 2
15 ASY, COVER, PHASE OUT, 3DU Unrestricted ASY, COVER, PHASE OUT, 3DU 1096984-00-B 1
17 3DU STATOR HOUSING GASKET Unrestricted 3DU STATOR HOUSING GASKET 1095036-03-A 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 173




40 - REAR DRIVE UNIT

1.0X12,FHCS,DIN6921,G10.9,ZF720

19 ASY,OIL SCREEN,MOLDED Unrestricted ASY,0OIL SCREEN,MOLDED 1094961-00-A 1

20 LABEL,COVER,ACCESS,LUG,PHASE, |Unrestricted LABEL,COVER,ACCESS,LUG,PHASE,3DU 1096344-00-B 1 From Roll 1108619-00-A
3DU

21 ADAPTER,EXTERNAL OIL FILTER,M20|Unrestricted ADAPTER,EXTERNAL OIL FILTER,M20-1.5 1095502-00-A 1
-15

22 DOWEL, SOLID, M8x20, SST Unrestricted DOWEL, SOLID, M8x20, SST 1104346-00-A 5

23 BOLTANDWSHR[DBL],HX,M6x22, Unrestricted BOLTANDWSHR[DBL],HX,M6x22,[98],ZNNI,CON 1112246-00-A 3
[98],ZNNI,CON

24 BOLT, TE, M10x1.5x75.2, STL[109], Unrestricted BOLT, TE, M10x1.5x75.2, STL[109], ZNNI 1111864-00-A 3
ZNNI

26 BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP Unrestricted BOLT,TRX,FLG,M6-1.0X23[8.8]-MP 1100020-00-A 33

27 ASY,CABLE,RDU GND STRAP,M3 Unrestricted M3, GROUND STRAPS, REAR DRIVE UNIT 1070979-00-F 1

28 JET RING,3DU Unrestricted JET RING,3DU 1118582-00-A 1

* RESOLVER COVER GROUNDING Unrestricted RESOLVER COVER GROUNDING SPRING 1096455-00-B 1
SPRING

* BOLT,PN,M4x12,SHLDR[5.5x6.65], Unrestricted BOLT,PN,M4x12,SHLDRJ[5.5x6.65],[88], MAT 1099654-00-B 1
[88],MAT

* GND BRG,3DU,608/C4-2RSH COND Unrestricted GND BRG,3DU,608/C4-2RSH COND GREASE 1095348-00-C 1
GREASE

* EDF, DRUM, SK Lubricant 422313 Unrestricted EDF, DRUM, SERVICE, SK Lubricant 1135241-00-A 1 For M3 drive units. 1 liter billable unit PN is 1452825-00-A

* BOLT,HF,M8X35,STL[109],ZNNI,PTC |Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M8X35,STL[109],ZNNI,PTC 1099998-00-A 28

* BOLT,M6- Unrestricted BOLT,M6-1.0X12,FHCS,DIN6921,G10.9,ZF720 1008770-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 174




40 - REAR DRIVE UNIT

4020 - Rear Drive Inverter

Rear Drive Inverter

=]

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments

1 ASY, DRIVE INV, 3DU, 810A, SIC, Unrestricted ASY, DRIVE INV, 3DU, 810A, SIC, REAR 1079924-25-E 1
REAR

1 ASY, DRV INV, 3DU, 810A, REAR, IGBT|Unrestricted ASY, DRV INV, 3DU, 810A, REAR, IGBT 1079924-10-E 1

* ASY, HV HEADER, INV, 3DU, REAR  |Unrestricted ASY, HV HEADER, INV, 3DU, REAR 1100170-00-A 1

* SEAL, GEARBOX, INVERTER, 3DU Unrestricted SEAL, GEARBOX, INVERTER, 3DU 1088098-00-F 1

* ASY, FLUID COUPLING, VDA-18, Unrestricted ASY, FLUID COUPLING, VDA-18, 55DEG, 50A 1102179-00-B 1
55DEG, 50A

* ASY, FLUID COUPLING, VDA-18, Unrestricted ASY, FLUID COUPLING, VDA-18, STRAIGHT 1102177-00-B 1
STRAIGHT

* SEAL, MANIFOLD, INV, 3DU Unrestricted SEAL, MANIFOLD, INV, 3DU 1088100-00-C 1

* GAP PAD, ACTIVE DISCHARGE, 3DU |Unrestricted GAP PAD, ACTIVE DISCHARGE, 3DU INV 1087881-00-A 1
INV

* BLT,BTN,TRX,M5x16[10.9]-BK-X-SP-05 |Unrestricted BLT,BTN,TRX,M5x16[10.9]-BK-X-SP-05 1015888-00-C 13

* O-RING, 1SO 3601 - 212, EPDM, 50A | Unrestricted O-RING, 1SO 3601 - 212, EPDM, 50A 1102220-00-A 2

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 175




40 - REAR DRIVE UNIT

4030 - Rear Gearbox and Halfshafts

Rear Halfshafts
i
o T
i - 5
2 fi {,{?Z- h
|
(@
1
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 HALFSHAFT ASSY, RR, 25MM Unrestricted HALFSHAFT ASSY, RR, 25MM 1044161-00-C 2
2 NUT and WSHR[SW],M24, STL Unrestricted NUT and WSHR[SW],M24, STL[8],ZNFL,SERR 1115558-00-A 2
[8],ZNFL,SERR
* MOLYKOTE M-77 PASTE - 8 OZ CAN |Unrestricted MOLYKOTE M-77 PASTE - 8 OZ CAN 1042645-00-A 1
* MOLYKOTE M-77 PASTE Unrestricted MOLYKOTE M-77 PASTE 1014689-00-B 2.2
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 176




44 - HIGH VOLTAGE SYSTENV

4401 - Charge System Inlet

Charge Port

i
3
S
I"?J
qf} 'F:i:‘ oy
e
= > o
fw'.

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 CHARGE PORT ASSY,MDL3,SAE Unrestricted CHARGE PORT ASSY,MDL3,SAE(NA),GEN3 1093010-00-D 1

(NA),GEN3
2 CP ECU, Assy, Gen 3, NA Unrestricted CP ECU, Assy, Gen 3, NA 1092755-99-D 1
3 CHARGE PORT DOOR,TOP Unrestricted CHARGE PORT DOOR,TOP ASY,GEN3,M3,NA 1084854-97-D 1 Coordinated change with 1100781-96-D, both parts need to installed together on vehicles built before

ASY,GEN3,M3,NA 12/29/2017
4 ASY,CLOSEOUT PNL,CP,GEN3,M3,NA |Unrestricted ASY,CLOSEOUT PNL,CP,GEN3,M3,NA 1095565-00-C 1
5 BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAIW Unrestricted BLT HF M6-1.00x20[8.8]ZnAlW 1009420-00-A 1
6 BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT Unrestricted BOLT HF M6X18 PC88 MAT 1006529-00-A 1
* LATCH ASY, CP LATCH ACTUATOR, |Unrestricted LATCH ASY, CP LATCH ACTUATOR, M3, NA 1093115-00-D 1

M3, NA
* RELEASE CABLE, CP LATCH Unrestricted RELEASE CABLE, CP LATCH ACTUATOR, M3, NA 1093124-00-C 1

ACTUATOR, M3, NA
* M3S BIW CHARGE PORT DRAIN Unrestricted M3S BIW CHARGE PORT DRAIN TUBE ASSY 1102268-00-A 1

TUBE ASSY
* BOLT,HF,M6-1.0x30,[88],ZNNI,SMAT  |Unrestricted BOLT,HF,M6-1.0x30,[88],ZNNI,SMAT 1129025-00-A 3 Bolts to hold harness to body
* ELBOW-DRAIN TUBE ASM Unrestricted ELBOW-DRAIN TUBE ASM 1023052-00-A 1
* SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 |Unrestricted SCR,HF,M6x16,[STL],SNZN,PTC,T2000 1128091-00-B 1
* M3S BIW CHARGE PORT TUBE ASSY |Unrestricted M3S BIW CHARGE PORT TUBE ASSY 1103778-00-A 1
* O-RING,11/16in ID, 1/16 ID Unrestricted O-RING,11/16in ID, 1/16 ID 1021785-00-A 1

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 177




44 - HIGH VOLTAGE SYSTENV

4450 - HV Harnesses

HV Harnesses

S N—
w e T T A .
'H._l'i__ by _,.-'"
e o
T ; =T
s e waiivl
L~
<

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 ASY,HV HARN,RDU,M3 Unrestricted ASY,HV HARN,RDU,M3 1109000-00-C 1
2 NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl Unrestricted NUT HF M6-1.00[8]ZnAl 2007207 2
* HV HARN,ANCILLARY,M3 Unrestricted HV HARN,ANCILLARY,M3 1109004-00-B 1
* HV BKT,SKI,BTM,M3 Unrestricted HV BKT,SKI,BTM,M3 1109006-00-B 2
* HV BKT,SKI,TOP,M3 Unrestricted HV BKT,SKI,TOP,M3 1109008-00-B 2
* HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,RR,BTM Unrestricted HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,RR,BTM 1108998-00-B 1
* HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,RR,TOP Unrestricted HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,RR,TOP 1108999-00-B 1
* HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,FR,BTM Unrestricted HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,FR,BTM 1100168-00-B 1
* HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,FR,TOP Unrestricted HV,BRKT,ANCLRY,HARN,FR,TOP 1100169-00-B 1
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 178




50 - EXTERNAL CHARGING CONNECTORS

5001 - Mobile Connector

Universal Mobile Connector and Adapters

g )
¥
8 =L
7 . 5,
A . < E.;?}"
&B
R — il | s
7] i =
Iy
A
o fp
i -
i | . Fa Ay
4 = |
e
g P
3 . Q::, 3 £
v | | e /i L
____LT Y - Fa ' 4 _,..-"}
i | | - i v
| :H:f:---"-' ] k- }‘3
2 =W 1
= .
.f‘:’ ” .4 rdn
i [ 8 b
P 7% L % H
o= ¥ :\.\_\‘ .
/ X [ ", e,
= ,#,TIJ: o IL-:.:"F
No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 UNIVERSAL MOBILE CONNECTOR, Unrestricted UNIVERSAL MOBILE CONNECTOR, NA 1101789-00-G 1
NA
2 ASY,ADPTR,J1772-TESLA,v2 Unrestricted ASY,ADPTR,J1772-TESLAv2 1067348-00-B 1
3 14-50 Gen Il Smart Adapter Unrestricted 14-50 Gen Il Smart Adapter 1099344-00-C 1
3 Nema 14-50 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 14-50 Smart Adapter 1099344-00-D 1
4 5-15 Gen Il Smart Adapter Unrestricted 5-15 Gen Il Smart Adapter 1099345-00-C 1
5 Nema 14-30 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 14-30 Smart Adapter 1104937-00-B 1
6 Nema 5-20 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 5-20 Smart Adapter 1104932-00-B 1
8 Nema 6-15 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 6-15 Smart Adapter 1104933-00-B 1
9 Nema 6-20 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 6-20 Smart Adapter 1104934-00-B 1
* Nema 6-50 Smart Adapter Unrestricted Nema 6-50 Smart Adapter 1104936-00-B 1
* CHAdeMO - US port Unrestricted CHAdeMO - US port 1036392-10-D 1
* Gen 2 Mobile Connector Bundle, NA Unrestricted Gen 2 Mobile Connector Bundle, NA (US, CA, MEX) 1139373-00-A 1 Service Bundle Connector KIT, J1772 adapter not included
(US, CA, MEX)

Model3 Parts Manual

PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com

2/16/2018

Page 179




50 - EXTERNAL CHARGING CONNECTORS

5002 - Wall Connector

Wall Connector

L

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 GEN Il WallJUS, 80A (24 Ft) Unrestricted GEN Il WallJUS, 80A (24 Ft) 1050067-01-E 1
2 GEN Il WallJUS, 80A (8.5 Ft) Unrestricted GEN Il Wall US, 80A[1(8.5 Ft) 1050067-00-E 1
* STORAGE BAG - MOBILE Unrestricted STORAGE BAG - MOBILE CONNECTOR 1126118-00-A 1
CONNECTOR
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 180




60 - OWNER INFORMATION

6001 - Owner Information

In-Car Information

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
1 MODEL 3 ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE  |Unrestricted MODEL 3 ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE GUIDE 1129790-00-C 1
GUIDE
2 NORTH AMERICA MODEL 3 SAFETY |Unrestricted NORTH AMERICA MODEL 3 SAFETY INFORMATION [1129789-00-C 1
INFORMATION
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 181




A-B-C Post Interior Trim.svg

No Part Name Category Part Description Part Number Qty Comments
Unrestricted
Model3 Parts Manual
PartsCatalogFeedback@teslamotors.com 2/16/2018 Page 182




	10 - BODY
	1001 - Bumper and Fascia
	Front Bumper Carrier
	Front Bumper Fascia
	Front Energy Absorber
	Front Grille and Applique
	Rear Bumper Fascia
	Rear Energy Absorber

	1010 - Body Panels
	Body Side Panels
	Closure Panels
	Front Fenders
	Front Inner Panels
	NVH Damping and Paint Armor
	Rear End Panels
	Rear Quarter Inner Panels
	Rocker Panel Trim
	Roof Panels
	Structural Repair Consumables

	1020 - Windshield and Body Glass
	Front and Rear Door Glass
	ROOF GLASS
	Windshield and Trunk Glass


	11 - CLOSURE COMPONENTS
	1120 - Trunk
	Trunk Handle and Emergency Release
	Trunk Latch

	1133 - Closure Assist Mechanisms and Hinges
	Front Door Hinges and Fittings
	Front Door Latch and Striker
	Hood Hinges and Fittings
	Hood Latch and Release
	Rear Door Hinges and Fittings
	Rear Door Latch and Striker
	Trunk Hinges and Fittings

	1145 - Exterior Door Handles
	Front and Rear Exterior Door Handles

	1150 - Door Glass Regulators
	Front and Rear Door Glass Regulator

	1170 - Seals Body Closures
	Body Side Seals
	Front Door Seals
	Rear Door Seals
	Trunk Seals


	12 - EXTERIOR FITTINGS
	1201 - Wheel Arch Liners
	Motor Bay Absorber
	Wheel Arch Liners

	1203 - Undertray and Diffuser
	Front Undertray
	Rear Undertray and Diffuser

	1205 - Badges and Films
	Badges

	1207 - License Plate Mountings
	License Plate Mounting

	1209 - Exterior Mirrors
	Exterior Mirrors

	1220 - Exterior Trim
	Exterior Trim Fittings

	1225 - Underhood Trim
	Underhood Trim


	13 - SEATS
	1301 - Front Seat Tracks and Motors
	Front Seat Control Switches
	Front Seat Sliders and Controllers

	1302 - 2nd Row Seat Tracks and Motors
	2nd Row Seat Frame

	1304 - Front Seat Assemblies and Hardware
	Front Seat Assemblies

	1305 - 2nd Row Seat Assemblies and Hardware
	2nd Row Seat Assemblies
	2nd Row Seat Back Hardware

	1307 - Front Seat Covers, Pads and Trims
	Front Seat Covers and Pads

	1308 - 2nd Row Seat Covers, Pads and Trims
	2nd Row Seat Covers and Pads


	14 - INSTRUMENT PANEL
	1405 - Instrument Panel
	Dash Panel
	Dash Support Frame
	Interior Ducting and Vents


	15 - INTERIOR TRIM
	1505 - Interior Mirror and Sun Visors
	Rearview Mirror
	Sun Visors

	1511 - Trunk Trim
	Trunk Interior

	1513 - Door Trim
	Front Door Trim Pad
	Rear Door Trim Pad

	1518 - Pillar and Sill Trim
	A-B-C Post Interior Trim

	1519 - Center Console
	Center Console
	USB Hub

	1520 - Headliner
	Headliner

	1524 - Luggage Compartment Trim
	Front Luggage Storage Compartment

	1530 - Carpeting and Mats
	Interior Sound Insulation
	Passenger Compartment Carpet
	Trunk Carpet and Side Finishers


	16 - HV BATTERY SYSTEM
	1601 - HV Battery Assembly
	High Voltage Battery Assembly

	1630 - HV Battery Electrical Components
	Penthouse


	17 - ELECTRICAL
	1701 - 12V Battery and Fuses
	12V Battery and Fittings

	1710 - Harnesses
	12V Battery Harnesses
	Dash and Console Harnesses
	Door and Trunk Harnesses
	Front Bumper and Front End Harnesses
	Headliner and Parcel Shelf Harnesses
	Main Front and Body Harnesses
	Rear Bumper and SubFrame Harnesses
	Seat Harnesses
	Windshield Harness

	1715 - Electronic Control Modules
	Body Controllers

	1720 - Radar Sensors
	Radar Sensors

	1723 - Front Camera
	Forward Facing Cameras

	1724 - Interior Camera
	Interior Camera

	1727 - Parking Sensors
	Parking Sensors

	1740 - Exterior Lights
	Front Lights (Excluding Headlamps)
	Headlamps
	Tail Lights

	1745 - Keyless Entry and Security
	Keycard
	Module - Body Controller - Security

	1750 - Wipers and Washers
	Windshield Washer Bottle and Pump
	Windshield Wipers and Motor

	1753 - Horn
	Horns

	1755 - Accelerator Pedal
	Accelerator Pedal


	18 - THERMAL MANAGEMENT
	1810 - Cabin HVAC
	Blower Motor
	Heater Assembly and Pollen Filter
	Heater Core
	Heating and Ventilation Actuators (Motors)
	Passenger Ducting and Vents

	1820 - Refrigerant System
	Air Conditioning Condenser
	Air Conditioning Pipes and Hoses
	Compressor

	1830 - Cooling System
	Coolant Reservoir
	Cooling System - Front
	Cooling System - Rear - Small Rear Drive Unit
	Temperature and Humidity Sensors

	1850 - Air Distribution
	Cooling System and Air Ducting


	19 - LABELS
	1901 - Labels
	Labels


	20 - SAFETY AND RESTRAINT
	2001 - Air Bags
	Front Air Bags
	Side Air Bags

	2005 - Seat Belts
	1st Row Seat Belts
	2nd Row Seat Belts

	2010 - Pre-Tensioners
	Pre-Tensioners

	2020 - Sensors
	Impact and Acceleration Sensors
	Seat Track Position Sensor


	21 - INFOTAINMENT
	2107 - Touchscreen
	Touchscreen

	2110 - Car Computer
	Car Computer

	2121 - Audio System - Speakers, Subwoofer and Amplifier
	Audio Speakers

	2122 - Audio System - AM, FM and HD Radio
	Radio

	2130 - Antenna - AM, FM and HD Radio
	AM FM Antennas and Amplifiers

	2132 - Antenna - GPS
	GPS Antenna

	2133 - Antenna - Wi-Fi
	Wi-Fi Antenna


	30 - CHASSIS
	3001 - Chassis and Subframes
	Front Subframe
	Rear Subframe


	31 - SUSPENSION
	3101 - Front Suspension (including Hubs)
	Front Knuckle - Hub and Bearing
	Front Stabilizer Bar and Links
	Front Suspension Arms

	3103 - Rear Suspension (including Hubs)
	Rear Knuckle - Hub and Bearing
	Rear Stabilizer Bar and Links
	Rear Suspension Arms

	3115 - Coil Spring Suspension System
	Front Coil Spring and Damper
	Rear Coil Spring and Damper


	32 - STEERING
	3201 - Steering Rack and Lower Column
	Steering Gear and Lower Column

	3205 - Upper Column and Steering Wheel
	Steering Column and Wheel


	33 - BRAKES
	3301 - Brake Discs and Calipers
	Front Brake Rotors - Calipers and Pads
	Rear Brake Rotors - Calipers and Pads

	3303 - Brake Pipes and Hoses
	Brake Lines
	Jounce Hoses

	3310 - ABS, Traction and Stability Control
	ABS Module and ESC Sensor
	Wheel Speed Sensors

	3320 - Electromechanical Brake Booster
	Electromechanical Brake Booster

	3325 - Brake Pedal
	Brake Pedal


	34 - WHEELS AND TIRES
	3401 - Wheels
	Wheels

	3402 - Tires
	Tires

	3404 - Tire Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS)
	Tire Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS)


	40 - REAR DRIVE UNIT
	4001 - Rear Drive Unit Assembly
	Rear Drive Unit Assembly

	4020 - Rear Drive Inverter
	Rear Drive Inverter

	4030 - Rear Gearbox and Halfshafts
	Rear Halfshafts


	44 - HIGH VOLTAGE SYSTEM
	4401 - Charge System Inlet
	Charge Port

	4450 - HV Harnesses
	HV Harnesses


	50 - EXTERNAL CHARGING CONNECTORS
	5001 - Mobile Connector
	Universal Mobile Connector and Adapters

	5002 - Wall Connector
	Wall Connector


	60 - OWNER INFORMATION
	6001 - Owner Information
	In-Car Information


	A-B-C_Post_Interior_Trim.svg

